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Appendix 2.1

Appendix 2.1 ANNUAL RAINFALL IN MAIN CHANGWAT
IN THE NORTHEASTERN REGION

(1974 - 1979)

(Unit mm/year)

District 1974 1975 1976 1977 1978 1979 Average
Loei 1335 1261 1058 890 1687 1305 1272
Udon Thani 1525 1753 1452 1043 1793 965 1422
Nong Xhai 1299 2118 1484 1150 1815 1177 1507
Sakhon Nakhon 1920 1e81 1148 1150 1693 1559 1537
Nakhon Phanom 2171 2784 1997 1652 2738 2092 2239
Xhon Kaen 1156 1461 1097 1216 1390 1177 1250
Roi Et 1389 1698 1491 1301 1652 1439 1462
Ubon Ratchathani 1734 1628 1491 1288 1946 1716 1634
Chaiyaphum 811 1447 1206 1029 1579 1007 1180
Nakhon Ratchasima 1312 1041 988 884 759 643 238
Surin 1161 1144 1575 1069 1633 1245 1305

Source: Agricultural Statistiecs of Thailand,

Ministry of Agriculture & Co-operatives



Appendix 2.2

Appendix 2.2

FARM AND NON-FARM POPULATION

(Unit of population : 1,000)

1979 1980 1981 Growth Rate Farm/Total (%)
Total Farm Non Farm Total Farm Non Farm Total Farm Non Farm 1979 - 81 1979 1980 1981
Total Farm

Whole Country 46114 31358 14756 46961 31900 15061 47875 32500 15375 1.9 1.8 68.0 67.9 67.9
Northeastern 15793 13269 2424 16087 13471 2616 16393 13680 2713 1.9 1.5 84.0 83.7 83.5
Nakhon Phanom 745 617 128 769 637 132 770 643 127 1.7 2.1 82.8 82.8 83.5
Sakhon Nakhon 766 652 114 777 660 117 789 667 122 1.5 1.1 85.1 84,9 84.5
Nong Khai 661 447 214 674 456 218 689 467 222 2.1 2.2 67.8 87.7 67.8
Udon Thani 1429 1137 292 1448 1147 301 1475 1156 319 1.6 0.8 79.6 79.2 78.3
Loel 441 366 75 449 373 76 463 380 83 2.5 1.9 83.0 83.1 82.1
Yasothoh 452 394 58 459 3o8 6l 464 401 63 1.3 0.5 87.2 86.7 86.4
Ubon Ratchathani 1531 1317 214 1560 1309 251 1580 1373 217 1.9 2.1 86.0 83.9 86.4
Kalasin 742 672 70 755 682 73 772 695 77 2.0 1.7 80.6 90.3 20.0
Khon Kaen 1329 1098 231 1355 1118 237 1385 11006 279 2.1 0.4 82.6 82,5 79.9
Maha Sarakham 152 678 74 765 689 76 770 691 79 1.2 1.0 90.2 90.1 89.7
Roi Et 1044 948 102 1061 955 106 1075 964 111 1.5 0.8 90.2 aa¢. o 89.7
Buri Ram 1108 850 288 1133 871 262 1160 896 264 2.3 2.7 76.7 76.9 77.2
Si Sa Ket 1066 986 80 1082 1004 78 1103 1019 84 1.7 1.7 92.5 92.8 92.4
Surin 1001 921 80 1036 948 88 1066 970 96 3.2 2.6 92.0 91.5 91.0
Chaiyaphum 839 719 120 858 733 125 871 751 120 1.9 2.2 85.7 85.4 86.2
Nakhon Ratchasima 1886 1473 413 1917 1491 426 1950 1500 450 . 0.9 78.1 77.8 76.9

Sources : Office of Agricultural Economics, Ministry of Agriculture & Cooperatives



Appendix 2.3

Appendix 2.3 TREND OF LAND USE CONDITION (1978 - 1980)
{Unit : 1000 Rai)
. Tree Crops, Vegetable and Idle, Grass, Housing
Farm Holdin Paddy land !
g acdy tan Upland Flower Land and Other Land
1978 1979 1980 1978 1979 1980 1978 1979 1980 1978 1979 1980 1978 1979 1980
Whele Country 116,441 117,603 118,999 73,270 72,857 73,563 23,759 25,257 25,758 10,773 11,358 11,457 8,639 8,131 8,221
Northeastern 49,148 49,564 50,093 35,402 35,540 35,886 9,257 9,766 9,901 542 532 538 3,948 3,726 3,768
Loei 1,646 1,661 1,693 418 483 492 1,005 1,073 1,094 10 10 14 213 92 93
Udon Thani 4,406 4,513 4,539 3,050 3,165 3,184 785 909 914 35 51 51 536 388 390
Nong Khai 1,775 1,940 2,068 1,179 1,236 1,317 392 467 498 27 27 29 177 210 224
Sakhon Nakhon 2,346 2,429 2,501 1,853 1,872 1,927 161 196 202 34 31 32 298 330 340
Nakhon Phanom 1,622 1,616 1,630 1,259 1,240 1,251 147 163 165 42 36 37 i74 177 177
Khon Xaen 4,061 4,110 4,116 2,830 2,890 2,894 1,043 1,041 1,043 32 29 29 156 150 150
Maha Sarakham 3,862 2,363 2,371 1,903 1,914 1,920 334 335 336 25 14 14 100 100 101
Kalasin 1,882 1,886 1,962 1,216 1,299 1,351 467 434 451 28 17 17 171 136 143
Roi Et 3,126 3,108 3,126 2,713 2,770 2,785 182 174 175 25 22 22 206 142 144
Yasothon 1,554 1,556 1,601 1,253 1,222 1,249 177 204 209 10 19 1% 114 121 124
Ubon Ratchathani 5,088 4,988 4,948 4,169 3,856 3,825 369 363 360 68 52 51 482 717 712
Chaiyaphum 2,955 2,835 2,782 1,791 1,699 1,668 708 830 814 39 39 38 417 267 262
Nakhon Ratchasima 6,637 6,764 6,910 3,441 3,448 3,522 2,601 2,675 2,732 79 a5 97 516 546 559
Buri Ram 3,418 3,514 3,503 2,807 2,934 2,925 417 394 393 27 25 25 167 161 160
Surin 3,208 3,163 3,164 2,908 2,874 2,875 174 172 172 29 28 28 97 89 89
51 Sa Ket 3,062 3,107 3,179 2,612 2,638 2,700 295 336 344 32 35 36 123 98 99
Sources : Office of Agricultural Economics, Ministry of Agriculture and Cooperatives,
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Appendix 2.4 LAND CAPABILITY
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Appendix 2.5 SOIL SALINITY DISTRIBUTION (1)

(Unit : 1000 Rai)

Ratio (%)
Cultivated Area Salinity Affected Area Salinity/Paddy Salinity/Total
Changwat

Paddy Upland Total Over 8M 1-8M Total Over 8M 1 -84 Over 8M 1 - 8M
(1) (2} (3) (4) (3)/(1) (4) /(1)  (3)/(2) {4)/(2)

Loei 492 1108 1600 - - 0 0 0 0
Udon Thani 3184 965 4149 860 1825 2685 27.0 84.3 20.7 64.7
Nong Khai 1317 527 1844 102 289 391 7.7 29.7 5.5 21.2
Sakhon Nakhon 1927 234 2161 223 2150 2373 11.6 123.1 10.3 109.8
Nakhon Phanom 1251 202 1453 486 2086 2572 38.8 205.6 33.7 177.0
Khon Kaen 2894 1072 3966 92 1641 1733 3.2 59.9 2.3 43.7
Maha Sarakham 1920 350 2270 342 2401 2743 17.8 142.9 15.1 120.8
Kalasin 1351 468 1819 56 1264 1320 4.1 97.7 3.1 72.6
Roi Et 2785 197 3196 670 2930 3600 24.1 129.3 21.0 112.6
Yasothon 1249 328 1577 82 1934 2016 6.6 161.4 5.2 127.8
Ubon Ratchathani 3825 411 4236 85 3139 3224 2.2 84.3 2.0 76.1
Chiyaphum 1668 852 2520 403 879 1282 24,2 76.9 16.0 50.9
Nakhon Ratchasima 3552 2829 6381 1041 5083 6124 29.3 172.4 16.3 96.0
Buri Ram 2925 418 3343 476 3902 4378 16.3 149.7 14.2 131.0
Surin 2700 200 2900 265 698 963 9.8 35.7 9.1 33.2
5i Sa Ket 2875 380 3255 101 261 362 3.5 12.6 3.1 i1.1
Region Total 35886 10434 46325 5283 30482 35765 14.7 84.9 11.4 77.2

1/ : Millimo/cm
Sources : "Salinity Affected Area" by Land Development Bureau, MAC, 1977
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SOIL SALINITY DISTRIBUTION(2)

LEGEND

Heavy and moderately salt - affected area

=== Slightly salt-affected area and pofencial

salt source area

Non - salt - affected area




appendix 2.6

hppendix 2.6 PLANTED AREA OF CROPS ~

(Unit : 1000 Rai}

Paddy Upland Crops Total Ratio of
. . Upland
Glutinus Maize Mung Soy Ground Cassava Sugar- Kenaf Cotton Others Upland
Rice Beans Beans nut cane Total ’ (%)
(%}

Loei 265 {100) 1019 35 34 38 35 - 10 129 i3 1313 1518 86.5
Udon Thani 2538 (86) 245 2 5 6 260 217 122 6 - 863 3401 25.4
Nong Khai 1083 (92) - 7 2 5 318 3 21 12 - 351 2889 12.1
Sakhon Nakhon 1459 (92) - 1 - 5 116 - 8 3 - 133 1592 8.4
Nakhon Phanom 1201 {98) - - - 1 75 22 7 3 - 107 1308 8.2
Khon Xaen 1952 (88) 58 19 1 5 461 65 162 0 - 772 2724 28.3
Maha Sarakham 1790 (79) - - - i 141 - 71 - - 213 2003 10.6
Kalasin 1265 (94) - - - 9 388 5 31 - - 433 1698 25.5
Roi Et 2261 (75) - - - 4 196 - 29 - - 229 2490 9.2
Yasothon 973 (83} - - - 3 56 - 45 - - 103 1076 9.4
Ubon Ratchathani 3570 (92) 45 - - 6 56 - 171 3 - 281 3851 7.3
Chaiyaphum 1517 (48) 180 24 - 8 255 - 163 2 20 652 2169 30.1
Nakhon Ratchasima 1880 (19) 1298 16 3 32 2084 - 33 71 47 3584 5464 65.6
Buri Ram 2495 (25) 76 - 2 29 183 21 63 - - 374 2869 13.0
Surin 2561 (1) - 1 - 14 53 - 66 - - 134 2659 5.0
Si Sa Ket 2144 (38) 122 2 - 6 62 - 126 - - 319 2463 13.0
Region Total 28001 {71) 3044 107 47 173 4738 387 1166 205 &7 9934 37935 26.2

Sources : Office of Agricultural Economics, Ministry of Agriculture and Cooperatives
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TREND OF PLANTED AREA
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Appendix

2.9
Appendix 2.9 PLANTED AREA AND PRODUCTION OF MAJOR CROPS
- (1) (2) (3) '
Average of Average of Average of Annual Extend Ratio Index of Yield of
1973/74 - 1975/76 1976/77 - 1978/79 1979/80 - 1981/82 N-E Region

Planted Produc- Average Planted Produc- Average Planted Produc—- Average Planted Area Production National Average=100

Area tion Yield Area tion Yield Area tion Yield (2)/(1) (3)/(1y (2)/{1) (3)/(1) 1983/74 - 1979/80 -

1000 Rai 1000 ton Kg/Rai 1000 Rai 1000 ton  Kg/Rai 1000 Rai 1000 ton  Kg/Rai 75/76 Ave. B8l/82 Ave.
Rice 22588 4568 202 25434 4490 177 28551 5514 123 3.0 3.4 -0.4 2.7 76 72
Maize 1851 571 308 2165 565 261 2583 792 302 4.0 4.9 ~-0.3 4.8 92 93
Mung beans 24 3.2 135 54 5.5 101 90 9.5 106 22,5 20.7 14.5 l16.8 102 113
Soy beans 13 1.7 131 41 5.8 141 37 5.8 157 33.3 16.1 35.9 19.2 93 108
Ground nuts 232 31.3 135 148 25.3 171 150 26.1 174 -5.2 -6.0 -5.2 -2.6 70 92
Cassava 1070 2256 2108 3197 6934 2168 4223 9002 2132 31.5 21.7 32.4 21.9 96 96
Sugar Cane 135 773 5726 293 1515 5170 327 2197 6719 21.4 13.5 18.3 16.1 72 102
Kenaf 2378 379 159 1519 252 167 1207 207 171 -10.6 -9.2 -8.7 -8.3 99 a9
Cotton 76 12.9 170 114 20.9 183 192 42.3 220 10.7 14.1 12.8 18.5 104 115
Sorghum 10 1.3 136 17 3.8 221 39 6.1 156 14.2 21.4 30.8 24,7 64 98

Sources : Office of Agrigultural Economics, Ministry of Agriculture & Cooperatives
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Appendix 2.10 TREND OF AVERAGE YIELD

NORTHEASTERN REGION

Appendix 2,10

1 of 3
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Appendix 2.11 AGRO-INDUSTRY (1)
(LOCATION & NUMBER)

Changwat Amphoe Rice Milli/ Cassava Kenaf Sugar Cane Cotton Silk
Code Name Code Name 5.9 Medium  Pellet Chip Flour Baling Textile Brown Refinery
0100 Loei 0101 Muang - 1 - - - - - - - 8 -
0102 Tha Li - 1 - - - - - - - - -
0103 Chiang Khan - - - - - - - - - 3 0
0104 Pak Chom - - - - - - - - - 1 -
0109 Wang Saphung - - - - - - - - - 1 -
Total {-) (2) (-) (-) {-) (=) (-) {-) (-) {13) -)
0200 Udon Thani 0201 Muang 1 5 9 13 - 7 1 1 - 2 -
0210 Na Klang - - - 1 - - - - - - -
021z Nong Bua Lam Phu 1 - - 1 - - - - - - -
0216 Kumphawapi 2 - - 2 - 2 - 2 1 - -
0217 Nong Han - - - S - - - - - 1 - -
Total (4 (5) (9) (17) (-) (9) {1) (3) (2) {2) (-]
0300 Nong Khai 0301 Muang ’ - 1 4 - - - - - - 2 -
0304 Tha Bo - 2 2 - - - - - - - -
0305 Phon Phisai - 1 - 2 - - - - - - -
0308 Bung Xan - 1 - 2 - - - - - - -
Total {-) {5) (6) (4 (=) (-) (=2 (=) (=) {2} {~)
0400 Sakhon Nakhon 0401 Muang 1 1 1 - - - - - - - -
0404 Sawang Daen Din - 2 - - - - - - - - -
0405 Wanon Niwat - 1 - - - - - - - - -
. 0409 Phang Khon - i - - - 1 - - - - -
Total {1 {5 (1) (-) (=) (1) (=) (-) (=) (=) =)
0500 Nakhon Fhanom 0501 Muang - - 1 - - - - - - - -
0503 5i Songkhram - - - - - - - 1 - - -
0509 That Phanom - 1 - - - i - - - - -
0512 Mukdahan 1 2 1 - - 3 - - - - -
0514 Nikhom Kham Soi - - - - - - - - 1 - -

Total (1) (3) (2) (-) (=) {4) (=) (1} (1) (=) (-)

Note : 1/ Big; 80 ton/day -
: Medium; 30 - 80 ton/day
Source: Industrial Factory of Northeastern Region 1978, Industrial Economic Division, Ministry of Industry
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Appendix 2.11 AGRO-INDUSTRY (2}
(LOCATION & NUMBER}
Changwat Amphoe Rice Milllj Cassava Kenaf Sugar Cane Cotton Silk
Code Name Code Name Big Medium Pellet Chip Flour Baling Textile Brown Refinery
0600 Khon Kaen Q&0l Muang 2 6 15 16 1 17 1 - - 1l -
0602 Chunphae - 1 2 - 1 - - - - -
0604 Phu Wiang - - - 1 - - - - - - -
0605 Nong Rua - - - 5 - - - - - - -
0607 Ubolratana - - - 1 - - - - - - -
0609 Nam Fheong - 1 2 11 - - Pape; pulp 1 - -
0610 Kranuan - - 2 2 - - - - - - -
06l2 Mancha Khiri - - - 1 - - - - - - -
0613 Ban Phai - 3 8 5 - 4 - - - - -
0617 Phon - - 4 - - - - - - - -
0618 Nong Song Hong - 1 1 6 - - - - - - -
Total (2) {18) {33) (50) (1} (22) (2) (-) (1) (L (=)
0700 Maha Sarakham 0701 Muang 1 - 1 1 - - - - - - -
0702 Chiang Yun - 1l - 5 - - - - - - -
0703 Kosum Phisai - 1 - 4 - - - - - - -
0704 Kantharawichai - - 1 3 - - - - - - -
0705 Borabu - - - 9 - - - - - - -
0707 ¥Na Chuak - - 1 - - - - - - - -
0710 Phayakkhaphum Pisai 1 - - - - - - - - - -
Total (2) (2) (3) (22) {-) (-) (~) {-) (-) (-} (-)
0800 Kalasin 0801 Muang - 4 1l 2 2 - - - - - -
0806 Somdet - - 1 1 - - - - - - -
0811 Yang Talat - - - 3 - - - - - - -
Total (=) (4) (2) (6) (2} {-) (=) (=) (=) {-) (-)
0900 Roi Et 0901 Muang - 3 5 3 - 3 - - - - -
0902 Pho Chai - - - 1 - - - - - - -
0803 Phon Thong - - 2 - - - - - - - -
0206 Thawatchaburi - 1 - - - - - - - - -
0907 Selaphum - = - - - 1 - - - - -
0011 Pathum Rat - 3 - - - - - - - - -
Total (-) {7 (7 (4) {-) (4) {-) (=) (=) (-) {-)

Note: 1/ Big; 80 ton/day =
- Medium; 30 - 80 ton/day

Source: Industrial Factory of Northeastern Region 1978, Industrial Economic Division, Ministry of Industry
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Appendix 2.11 AGRO-INDUSTRY (3)
(LOCATION & NUMBER)

Changwat
Code Name
1000 Yasothon
Total
1100 Ubon Ratchathani
Total
1200 Chaiyaphun
Total
1300 Nakhon Ratchasima

Code

1001
1006

1101
1105
1111
1115
1116
1117
1118

1201
1204
1211
1213

1301
1302
1304
1306
1307
1308
1309
1310
1311
1312
1313
1314
1315

Amphoe

Name

Muang

¥ham Khuan Kaeo

Muang

Amnat Charcen
Trakan Phutphon
Warin Chamrap
Pibun Mungsahan
Det Udom

Nam Yun

Muang

Phu Khieo
Thep Satit
Chatturat

Muang

Bua Yai

Khong

Non Sung
Phimai
Prathai

Chum Phuang
Huai Thalaeng
Chakkaraj

Dan Khun Thot
Non Thai

Kham Thalae So

Sung Noen

1/

Rice Mill~’ Cassava Kenaf Sugar Cane Cotton 8ilk
Big Medium Pellet Chip Flour Baling Textile Brown Refinery

- 3 2 1 - - - - - - -
- - - - - 1 - - - - -
(=) (3) (2) (1) (-} (1) (-] (=) (=) {-) (=)
- 5 - - - 11 1 - - 1 -
- 2 2 - - - - - -— -_ -
- 1 - - - - - - - - -
1 2 1 - - 8 - - - - -
- 1 - - - - - - - - -
- 3 - - - - - - - - -
- 2 - - - - _ -_— - - -
(1) {186) {3) (=) {=) {19) (1) (=) (-) (1) ()
- 5 1 1 - 1 - - - - -
- 3 1 - - - - - - - -
- - 2 - - - - - - - -
- 1 1 1 - 1 - - - 1 -
{-) {9 {5) (2) (~) {2) =) (=) =) (1) {-)
- 5 24 40 6 11 1 - - - 2
- 3 30 11 - - - - - - -
. - 4 3 - - - - - - -
- - - 2 — - - -~ - —_ -
- - 4 70 1 - - - - - -
- - =) 1 - - - - - - -
- - 34 - - - —_ - - - -
- - 8 - - 1 - - - - -
- - - 2 - 1 - - - - -
- - 6 - - - - - - -
- - 1 - - - - - - - -
- - 27 - - - - - - - -
- - - 4 - - 1 - - - -

Note: 1/ Big; 80 ton/day -
Medium; 30 - 80 ton/day

Source: Industrial Factory of Northeastern Region 1978, Industrial Economic Division, Ministry of Industry
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Appendix 2.11 AGRO-INDUSTRY (4)
(LOCATION & NUMBER)
Changwat Amphoe Rice Milll{ Cassava Sugar Cane Cotton Silk
Code Name Code Name Big Medium Pellet Chip Flour Baling Textile Brown Refinery
1316 Sikhiu - - 3 13 3 - 1 - - - -
1317 Pak Chong - - 4 7 - - 1 - - 2 -
1318 Pak Thong Chai - - 13 31 - - - 1 - - 4
1319 Chok Chai - - 14 - - - - - - _ -
1320 Khon Buri - - 3 - - - - - - - -
Total {-) (8) {177) {190) (10) (13) (4) 1) (=) (2) (6)
1400 Buri Ram 1401 Muang 1 12 2 3 - 1 - 1 - - -
1402 Phutthaisong - - - 1 - - - - - - -
1403 Khu Muang - - - 1 - - - 1 1 - -
1404 Satuk - - - - - - - 1 - - -
1405 Krasang - 2 - - - - - - - - -
1406 Lam Plai Mat - 2 - - - - - - - - -
1408 Nang Rong - 2 - - - - - - - - -
1411 Prakhon Chai - 1 - - - - - - - - -
Total (1) (19) (2) {5) {-) (1) (=) (3) (1) (=) -}
1500 Surin 1501 Muang - 10 1 - - 5 - - - - -
1507 Samrong Thap - - - - 1 1 - - - - -
1508 Sikhoraphum - 2 - - - - - - - - -
1511 Prasat - 1 - - - - - - - - -
Total (=) (13) (1) (=) (1) (6) (=) (=) (=) {-) (-]
1600 5i 5a Ket 1601 Muang 1 2 - - - 4 - - - - -
1605 Uthumpon Phisai - - - - - 1 - - - - -
Total (1) (2) -) -) (-) (5) (-) -) -) (-) -)
TOTAL {13) {119) (253) {301) (14} (87) (8) (8) (5) (22) (6)

Note: 1/*Big; 80 ton/day -
Medium; 30 - 80 ton/day

Source: Industrial Factory of Northeastern Region 1978, Industrial Econcmic Division,

19
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Appendix 2,12 COMMODITY FLOW OF MAIN AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS (1)

1 of 12
(1,000 t) (1,000 t)
Node Pair Commodity Flow of Main Agricultural Products Node Pair Commodity Flow of Main Agricultural Products
(Amphoe Code No.) | (Araphoe Code No.)
Destination Origin Rice Maize Beans Gﬁfl:sd g:f\ae: Caufva Kenaf  Total Destination Origin Rice Maize Beans (1;53:;“ SCPJ;‘;I Cassava Kepaf Total
0201 0109 5 5 0216 0217 90 90I
0202 i6 1 17 0218 10 . 10
0203 5 1 6 0219 3 190 17 1 211
0204 5 54 59 0220 10 41 1 52
Q205 3 1 15 27 46 0608 4 4
0206 1 1 0609 13 13
0208 10 g8l 1 92 0610 13 13
0209 2 2 0802 26 15 41
0210 4 82
0211 30 30 0217 0201 16 16
0212 2 12 0204 30 30
0214 108 108 0205 35 35
0216 @ 70 0208 50 50
0217 20 52 4 76 0209 2 2
0218 1 16 17 ) 0210 20 20
0304 1 1 ) 0212 1 1
0305 2 4 6 . 0213 1
0306 1 1 0214 8 8
0402 1 1 0215 25 25
0407 29 29 0216 35 35
0218 36 36
0212 0213 i8 18 0219 30 30
0214 4 4 0301 3 3
0304 2 2
0216 0201 10 10 0305 10 10
. 0204 23 23 0401 1 1
0214 1o 10 0402 4 4
0215 5 96 40 141 0404 6 6
0407 3 3
(1 : Figures with O mark are Cassava chips, others 0408 13 13
are Cassava roots. 0409 . L
0410 1 1
0411 8 8

20
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COMMODITY FLOW OF MAIN AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS (2)

{1,600 1)
(;0:;;“2& oy Commodity Flow of Main Agricultural Products
Destination Origin Rice Maize Beans %;:t‘sd él:gnf Cuﬁn Keraf Totz)
0301 0206 21 10 3
0207 15 15
0305 15 1 63 69
0401 0402 25 25
0404 9 9
0405 2 2
0406 8 13 21
0408 98 98
0410 23 23
0411 5 5
0412 8 8
0413 1 52 53
0414 1 5 6
0503 2 2
0504 3 3
0808 3 3
0404 0208 8 8
0209 5 3
0218 1 1
0402 9 9
0407 1 1
0409 0404 1
0501 0502 11 11
0503 15 15
0505 4 31 35
0506 4 4

(1 : Figure with O mark is Cassava chips, others

are Cassava roots.

]
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(1,000 1)
Node Pair Commodity Flow of Maln Agricultural Products
(Amphoe Code No.)
L . . Ground Sugar L'
Destination Origin Rice Maite Beant Nuts Cane Casava Kenaf Total

0509 0401 1 1
0506 4 g
0507 5 5
0808 2 2
0809 4 4

0512 0508 3 3
0509 7 7
0510 2 2
0511 9 9
0513 2 2
0514 2 2
0515 1 11 12
1102 2 20 1 23

0514 0505 26 26,
0501 . 7 7
0508 2 2
0506 4 4
0509
0512 71 71
0511 7 7
0515 8 8 -

0601 0602 10 11
0603 1 285 286
0604 34
0605 ©) 9
0606 10 18 2 30
0611 5 14 1 20
0613 12 12
0701 2 2
0702 4 28
0703 29
0704 1 1
0705 2 2
1202 1 1

L1 : -Figures with O mark are Cassava chips, others

are Cassava rooots.
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COMMODITY FLOW OF MAIN AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS {(3)

(1,000 t}
( A!:n f;;agm No) Commedity Flow of Main Agricultural Products

Destination Origin Rice Maize Beans (itl:lllsd gﬁf Caysava Kenaf Total
0609 0101 2 2
0105 4 4
0lo9 4 4
0110 26 26
0201 12 12
0203 1 1
0204 17 17
0205 46 46
0208 35 35
0210 6 *50 56
0211 * 5 5
0213 22 * 2 24
0214 5 5
0215 72 72
0216 65 65
Q217 20 20
0219 67 67
0220 3 3
0601 19 19
0602 30 30
0604 4 *15 19
0605 * 5 10
0606 39 39
0607 1 25 34 *7 a7
0608 48 16 * 2 66
0610 9 142 * 2 153
061l 5 5
0612 3
0613 8 8
0619 1 1
0702 12 12
0703 12 12
0704 4 * 4 8

.1 : Figures with * mark are Dried kenaf, others are

Fiber kenaf.

22

Fiber kenaf.

{1,000 1)
(A;;":Z:dc Ko Commodity Flow of Main Agricultural Produets
Destination Origin Ricc Maize Nt sc".i:" Cassava Kcn:f Total
0609 0705 29 29 '
0707 1 1
0709 3 3
0802 37 *4 41
0804 2 *2 4
0805 1
0807 *7
0809 4 4
0810 18 *2 - 20
0811 *1 1
0812 *3 3
0902 1l 1
0903 1 1
0904 4 4
0905 4 4
1202 16 16
1204 33 33
1205 5 5
1210 ) 1
1313 1
1317
1403 10 10
1406 6 6
0613 0612 29 2 31
0614 1 27 2 30
0615 5 2 7
0616 4 4
0618 11 11
0619 2 37 1 40
0707 3 3
11 : Figures with * mark are Dried kenaf, others are



COMMODITY FLOW OF MAIN AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS (4)

(1,000 t)
(A’L“:; ; “zode Yoy Commodity Flow of Main Agricultural Products
Destination Origin Rice Maize Beans %3':’;‘ g‘;ﬁf CassI;lva Kemaf  Total
0617 0615 19 19
' 0616 15 15
0618 18 18
0701 0705 9 35
0710 0707 4 4
0709 2 2
1402 19 19
1404 9 9
1502 17 17
0801 0803 4 4
0804 2 2
0805 4 87 91
0806 9 9
0807 5
0809 2 2
0810 3 3
0811 11 1 12
0812 4 30 36
0813 1 10 11
0901 1 1
0902 5 5
0806 . 0804 36 36
0808 21 21
0901 0710 1 1
0809 100 100
0903 5 1 258 264
0907 22 22

L1 * Figure with O mark is Cassava chips, others

are Cassava roots.
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{1,000 1)
(M;T;P‘C:de NoJ Commodity Flow of Main Agricultural Products

Destination Origin Rice Mahze Beans %S;nd scﬂx Cﬂe:“ rKenaf  Total

0903 0809 72 72

0902 FE) 25

0904 13 13

0905 56 56

0907 0504 2 2

0905 1 1

1001 2 2

1002 1 1

1003 1 1

1004 4 4

1001 1002 3 15 18

1003 7 22 29

1007 7 7

1006 1007 1 1

1008 1 1

1101 1114 1 i

1116 3 3

1117 6 6

1120 2 2

1105 1103 5 5

1110 9 9

1111 1103 4 4

1109 2 2

1110 2 2

1113 7 7

L1 ¢

Figure with O mark is Cassava chips, others

are Cassava roots.
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(1,000 1)
Node Pair Commodity Flow of Main Agricultusal Products
(Amphoe Code No.)
Groud Sugar L

Destination Origin Rice  Maize Cane Castava Kenaf Total
1115 1111 3 3
1113 3 3
1114 3 3
1117 24 24
1120 8 8
1116 1112 4 4
1114 3 3
1117 1118 18 - 18
1120 9 9
1118 1117 5 5
1209 1213 1 i
1213 1209 34 35
1210 2
1211 1
1212 2 2
1301 1302 27 29
1303 2

1304
1310 8 8
i3i5 77 78
1318 4 163 168
1319 213 213
1320 338 338
1321 219 219

COMMODITY FLOW OF MAIN AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS (5)

24

are Cassava roots.

(1,000 1)
Node Pair Commodity Flow of Main Agricultural Products
{Amphoc Code No.)
L. Ground Sugar A
Destination Origin Rice Maize Beans Nuts Cane Cassava Kemaf Total

1302 1303 1 1

1304 14 14

1308 11 11

1304 1303 25 25

1305 g 9

1308 1402 1 1

1310 1406 22 24

izl 1309 3

1315 1301 2 2

1316 1315 5 76 81

1318 6 6

1318 1317 4 4

1319 1407 4 52 56

1408 86 86

1320 1409 4 4

1401 1403 20 S0

1404 50 50

1405 1 1

1410 2 2

1411 7 7

1412 1 61

L1 : Figure with O mark is Cassava chips, others
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COMMODITY FLOW OF MAIN AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS (6)

6 af 12
{1,000 t) (1,000 1)
Node Pair ; : : Node Pair . . .
Commodity Flow of Main Agricultural Products
(Amphoe Code No.) (Amphoe Code No) Commodity Flow of Main Agricultural Products
L . Groud  Sugar L Ground Sugar
Destination Origin Rice Maize Beans Nuts Cane Csssava Kenaf Total Destination Origin Rice Maize Beans Nuts  Cane Cassava Kenmaf  Total
1403 1309 1 2 3 )
1401 30 31 1511 1512 15 12 27
1404 40 40
1501 2 2 -
1408 1 1 1601 1008 i 1
1512 15 15 le02 6 6
1513 9 9
1406 1309 1 1 1603 S oo
1605 4 4
1407 1319 7 7
1320 35 35 161l 1 !
1408 1409 1 1
1605 1602 1l 1
1410 2
1501 1403 3 3
1404 2 2
1403 12 2 14
1503 11 21 6 38
1504 4 3 7
1508 1 1
1509 4 7 11
1510 3 3
1511 (e =2 8
1512 1l 1
1513 1 1
1507 1506 21 21
1508 8 8
1508 1505 17 17
1506 11 11
1507 4 4
1510 7 7
1513 4 4
1603 4 4
1607 5 5

AR Fiéure with O mark is Cassava chips, others

are Cassava roots. 25
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0101
0102
0103
0104
0105
0106
0107
0108
¢l0%
0110
0201
0202
0203
0204
0205
0206
0207
0208
0209
o210
0211
0212
0213
D214
0215
0216
02127
0218
021%
0220
0301
0302
0303
0304
0303
0306
0307
a308
Q309
ollo
00
0402
0403
0404
0305
0406
0407
0L08
0409
0410
0411
0L12
0413
D414
0501
0502
0503
0504
0505
0506
0507
osao8
0502
0510
0511
0512
0513
0514
0515
0601
05602
0601
0604
0605
0604
0607
0608
0609

7 of 12

H. loei

Tha Li

Chiang Khan
Pak Chom

Ha Duang

Ha Haeo

Dan Sal

FPhu Hua

Wang Sapbung
Phu Kradung
¥. Udpo Thanl
Nan Soo
Suwannakhuha
Bap FPhu

Kut Chap

Fhen

Sang Khowm

Ban Dung
Thung Fou

Na Klang

51 Bum Ruang
Hong Bua lam Phu
Hon Sang

Hong Hua So
Hon Sa-At
Xumphawapi
Nong Han
Chalwvan

51 Thac

Wang Sam Ho
H. Hong Khai
Sangkhom

51 Chiang HMai
Tha bo

Phon Phisai
Pak Kad

So Phisal
Bung Kan

Phon Charoen
Seka

M. Sakhop Rakhono
Ban Muoang
¥ham Ta Xla
Savang Daen Din
Wangn Kiwat
Akag Acmnai
Song Dao
Waricchaphum
Phang ¥hon
Hikhom Kaz= tn
Phanona Nikhon
Kusuzan

Kut Bak

Tao Xoi

H. NHakhon FPhanon
Ban Phaeng

&1 Songkhram
Ha Ya

Tha Uchen

Pla Pak

Renu Makhon
Ha Kae

That Phanom
Dong Luaag
Yhamcha-1
Hukdahan

Wan Yai
Rikhow Khan Soi
Boo Tan

H. Yhoo Kaen
Chunphae

S{ Choophu
Fhu Wiang
Nong Ruz

Ban Fang
Ubolratana
¥aosuankuang
Han Phong

0610 kranuan

0641 Phra Yun

0612 Mancha Khiri
0513 Ban Phal

0614 honnabot

0615 Waeng Yal

0616 Waeng Noi

0617 Phen

0618 Neng Song Hon
0619 Phouy Hoi

0701 M. Haha Sarakham
0702 thiang Yun
070] Yosum Phisal
0704 Kantharawichai
0745 RBorabu

0706 Kae Dam

0707 Na Chuak

0708 Wapil Pathum
07209 KHa Dun

0710 Phayakkhaphum Pisal
0801 H. Kalasin
0802 Tha Khantho
0803 Naong Kung Si
0804 Xbom Muang
0805 Sahatsakhan
0806 Somder

0BO7 Na Mon

Q808 ¥hao Wong

0809 Kuchinarai
0310 Hual Hek

0811 Yang Talat
0812 Kamalagat

0813 Rong Kham

0901 H. Roi Et

0902 Pho Chat

0903 Phon Thoag
(504 Huayavadee

0905 Nong Phok

0906 Thawvarchaburi
0907 Selaphum

0908 Chacurapak Piman
0909 Muang Suang
0910 At Samat

0911 Pathum Rat

0917 Kasetr Wisay
0913 Suwannaphuc
0914 Phanaw Phrai
Q915 Phon Sai

1001 K. Yasothon
1002 Sgi Mun

10603 Kut Chum

1004 Loeng Hok Tha
1005 Pa Tiu

1006 Xhawm Khuan Kaeo
1007 Maha Chana Chai
1008 Xhe Wang

1101 H. Ubon Ratchathani
1102 Ghanuzan

1103 Khemara)

1104 Senang Khanikhoo
1105 Amnat Charcen
L1106 Hus Thaphan
1107 Xhuang Nat

1108 Muanp Saosip
1109 Phana

1110 Xut. Kagpun

1111 Trakan Phurphon
1112 Talsum

1113 S1 Muang Mai
1114 Xhong Chiam
1115 Waxin Chaorap
1116 Pibun Mungsahan
1117 Det Udom

1118 Ham Yun

1119 Na Chaluai

1120 Buntharik

1201 M, Chatyaphua
1202 Khon San

COMMOD1TY FLOW OF MAIN AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS {7)

1200
1204
1205
1206
1207
1208
1209
1210
1211
1212
1213
1301
1302
1303
1304
1305
1306
1307
108
1309
1310
1311
1312
1313
1314
1315
1316
1317
1318
1319
1320
1321
1401
1402
1403
1404
1405
1406
1407
1408
1408
1410
1411
1412
15301
1502
1503
1504
1505
1506
1507
1508
1509
1510
1511
1512
1513
1601
1502
1603
1604
1605
1606
1607
1608
1609
1610
1611
1612
1613

Kaset Sombun
Fhu Khieo

Ban Thaen
Kaeng Khle
Khon Sawan
Nong Bua Daeng
Nong Bua Rahueo
Ban Khwao

Thep Sarit
Bamet Narong
Chatturat

H. Hakhon Ratcha
Bua Yai

Ban Luam
Khong

Kham Sakae Saeng
Hon Sung
Phimal

Prathal

Chum Fhuang
Huai Thalaeng
Chakkaraj

Dan Khun.Thot
Hon Thai

Kham Thalae 5o
Sung Noen
Sikhiu

Pak Chong

Pak Thong Chai
Chok Chai

Khon Buri
Sveng Sang

M. Buri Ram
Thutthalsong
Khu Huang
Satuk

Krasang

Lam Plai Mat
Hong Ki

Rang Rong

Pa Khom

Lahan Sai
Prakhoo Chal
Ban Kruac

M. Surin
Chuophon Buri
Tha Tum

Chom Phra
Sanom
Rattanaburi
Saoroag Thap
Sikhoraphum
Lamduan
Sangkha

Prasat

Kap Choeng

Bua Chert

M. S1 5a Ket
Rasi Salai
Yang Chum Noi
Kanthararoo
Uthumpon Phisal
Huai Thap Than
Prang Xu
Xhukhao

Phral Bung
Khun Han

Byng Boom .
Non Koon
¥aothararak

Rice

sima
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0301
0502
o503
o504
@505
o506
0507
0508
0505
0510
0511
0512
0313
0514
0515
o110}
0502
0503
o804
0605
0604
oL07
0b08
os09

H. Loei

Tha 1L

Chiasng Khan
Fak Chom

Ha Dusng

Ha Haco

Dan Sxi

Phu Rus

Wang Saphung
Phu Xradung
. tldoo Thani
Map Scoo
Suwanpakhuha
Bau Phu

Kur Chzp

Phes

Sang ¥Khem

Ban Dung
Thung Fon

Ma Klang

S1i pun Ruang
Hoog Bus Lam Fhu
Hon Sang
Hong Wua So
Hon Sa=AL
Kumphawapi
Kong Hap
Chziwvanp

51 That

Wang Sanm Mo
Y- Hong Khzi
Saongpihon

S1 Chiang Mal
Tha Bbo

Fhon FPhisat
Fak Xad

50 Phical
Bung Kan

Phon Cbaroen
Seka

M. Sakhon Hakbhon
Ban Huang
Khan Ta K)a
Savang Daeoc Dino
Wanon Kiwat
Akat Aouai
Song Dao
Yaritchapbum
Phang ¥Xnon
MHikhom ham Un
Phanna Hikhon
Kusyxan

Kut Bak

Tao Kol

M. Hakbono Phapon
Ban Fhacng
51 Songkhran
Na Wa

Tha Uthen

Pla Pak

Repu Hakhon
Ha Kae

That Fhaoon
Dong Luang
hamcha~1
HMukdahzn

Wan Tai
Hikhom Xhas Soi
Doa Tan

M, hon Xaep
Chunphae

51 Chomphu
Phu ﬁlln:
Hong Rua

Ran Fang
Uholratans
Kagsuspkwang
Ham Phong

0k10
0611
05612
0613
0614
0615
D616
0617
D618
0619
o701
0702
0703
0704
0705
006
0707
0708
arge
0710
0301
0802
0803
DBO&
Q803
0806
0BO?
0308
OBDY
0810
0EB11
o812
0813
0301
0302
a9sg3
0904
0303
0906
0507
o908
o309
0310
0311
0912
0913
0914
o315
1001
1o02
1003

1005
1006
1007
1008
1101
1102
1103
1104
1105
1106
1107
1108
1109
1110
1111
1112
1113
1114
1115
1116
1117
1118
1119
1120
120}
1202

kranusan

Phra Yun

Hancha hhird
Ban FPhal
Chonpabot

Yagng Yal

Waeng Rai

Fhoo

Nong Seng Hon
Phouy Noi

K. Maha Sarakhas
(hiang Yun
Kosum Phisal
Tanthsravichal
Borabu

Xae Danm

Na Chuak

Uapl Pathum

Ka Dup
Phayakkhaphum Pisal
H. Kalasin

Thz ¥Khantho
hong Kung Si
¥$hoo Huang
Sahatsakhan
Somdet

Ra Hon

Khao UWeng
Ruchiparai

Bual Hek

Tang Talat
Yapalasai

Ropg Khaw

H. Rol EL

Fho Chai

Phon Thong
Huayairadee

Yong Phok
Thavaychabur]
Selaphux
Chaturapak Pimap
Buang Suang

At Samal

Parhum Ral
Kaser Hisal
Swvuanpaphun
Phanoa Phra:
Phon Sal

K. lasothoo

Sz1 Hun

Int Chun

loeng Hok Tha
Pa Tiv

Kham Khuan haco
Haha Chana Chai
Yho Vang

H. Uben Ratchathani
Chanunan
fhemavra]

Senang Khanikhom
Az=rar Charoen
Huz Thaphan
Khuang HNal
Huang Samsip
Phana

Kut, Kaopun
Trakan Phutphon
Talsun

$1 Huang Hal
Thong Chian
Warin Chaarap
Pibun Hungsahan
bet Udom

Han Yun

Ha Chaluai
Buntharik

H, Chalyaphun
Khon San

COMMODITY FLOW O MAIN AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS (8)

Appendix 2,12

8 of 12

1203
1204
1205
1208
1207
1208
1209
1110
1211
1212
1213
1301
1302
1303
1304
1305
1306
1307
1308
1109
1310
131
1312
1313
1314
1315
1316
1317
1318
1319
1320
137}
1401
1402
1403
JL04
1605
1408
1407
1%08
1409
1410
1411
1412
1501
1502
1503
1504
1505
1506
1507
1508
1509
1510
1511
1512
1513
1601
1602
1603
160&
1605
1606
1607
1608
1603
1610
1611

1612

1613

- —Maize

Kaset Soxzbuo

Phu Khieo

ban Thaen

taeng Khlo

¥Xhon Sawan

Yong Buz Dacng

hong Bus Rahueo

Ban Khvao

Thep Saric

RBamnet Marong
Chatrurat

H. Nakhon Ratchasima
Bua Yai

Ban Luam

Xhong

¥hao Sakae Saeng
koo Sung

Phizmal

Prathal

Chup Phuang

Huzi Thalaeng
Chakkaraj

Dan Khun.Thot

Hon Thal

¥han Thalae 50

Sung Noen

Sikhiv

Fak Chong

Pak Thong Chal

Chok Chail

Khon Burl

Soeng Sang

M. Bur{ Rac
Phutthaisong

Khu Muang

Saruk

Krasang

Lax= Plai Har

Rong K4

Hang kong

Pa Khou

Lahan Sai

Prakhon Chai

Ban Kruatl

4. Surin

Chusphon Burl

Tha Tum

Chowm Para

Sanou

Ratranaburi

Samrong Thap
Sikhoraphuz

lapduap .,
Sangkha

Brasat

Xap OChoeng

Bua Chet

M. 51 53 Ket
Raxsi Salal
Yang (hum Hof
Kantheraroo
Uthuzpan Phiszal
Hual Thap Than
Prang Xu
Khukhxn \
Phral Bung H !
¥huao Han ! (,
Bung Bobn . . H .

Hon Koon

Fanthararak
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Appendix 2.12

oo}
0102
010l
0104
0103
0i06
D107
0108
o109
0110
0201
0202
0203
0204
0205
a206
o202
0208
0209
0210
0211
0212
0213
0234
Q213
0216
0217
DZ1B
a1e
0220
0301
0302
0303

D305
D306
D307
0308
0309
0310
001
0402
DL03
0404
005
0406
o.07
0L03
oLD9
043D
o411
0412
0413
O4Ll14
0501
0502
0502
0304
050>
0506
0507
0508
0509
0510
0511
0512
0513
0518
0515
D601
o402
0602
0404
0605
DL06
osaYy
OsDA
oLy

9 of 12

H. loedl

Tha 114
hiang Khao
Pak Choa

Ha Dusmng

Na Haeo

Dan Sai

Phu REna

Wany Sapbung
Phu Xradung
M. Ddon Thani
Han Som
Suvaunakhuha
Ban Phu

Kut Chasp
Phen

Sang Khos
Ban Dung
Thung Fon

Ra Klang

51 Bun Ruang
Hong Bua Lam Phu
Hon Sang
hong Wuz So
Hon Sa—At
Xurphawapi
kong Han
hajvuap

51 That

Uang Sam Mo
H. Hoog Khai
Sangkhono

51 Chiang Mai
Tha Beo

Fhon Phisai
Pak Kad

50 Phntsal
Bung Xan
Phon Charcen
Seka

H. Sakhoo Nakhon
Ban Moang
Shan Tz Kla
Savang Daea Din
Yanog Niwat
Akat Asmuxl
Song Dac
Varirchaphun
Fhang Khom
Rikhom Kan Lo
Phanna MHikboo
Kuxusxap

Kur Rak

Tao Xoi

H_ Makhon Phanon
Ban Fhaeng
31 Soagkhran
Ha Wy

Tha Uchen
Fla Pak

Reou Makhon
Ka Yar

That Phapon
Dong tauang
Chameha-1
Hukdahan

Van Yai
Rikhow Kham Sof
Don Tap

H. Khen Kaen
u'lmph‘g

51 Chomphu
Phu Wiang
Kopz Rux

Ban Fany
Ubolratana
l‘bluaukv-n‘
Nam Pbdu‘

[s]-3 1]
061}
D612
0613
0614
0615
0636
05817
0618
0619
0701
0702
0703
0704
0705
Q708
0707
0708
07098
0710
[1:11 3}
0BO2
0BO3
0804
0805
0BD&
OBO7Y
0808
0809
0810
0811
0812
0813

Lranuan

Fhra Yun
Hanchs Khirl
Ban Phai
Chonnabot
Vaeng Ya!
Waeng Noi

Phog

Rong Song Hon
FPhouy Mol

K. Haha Saralham
Chiang Yun
Koauw Fhisai
Xantharavichal
Borabu

Fae Darm

Ka Chuak

Hapi Pathun

Ha Duo
Phayakkhaphum Pisal
M. Kalasin

Thx ¥hantho
Hoog XKung 51
Thon Muang
Sahatrsakhan
Somder

Ha Mon

khao Womg
Euchinaral

Huai Mew

Yang Talat
Eazalasgai

Eong Khaze

H. Rotl Et

Fhe Chai

Phon Theng
Muayavadee
Kong Phok
Thavarchaburd
Selaphuz
Chaturspak Fizman
Huzng Suang

AL Samar
Pathun Kat
Kaseat Wisay
Suwannaphun
Phanom Phraa
Fhon Sai

H. Yasothoo
Sal Mum

Eur Chux

Loeng Nok Tha
Ps Tiu

Fham Khuin haeo
Haha Chana Chai
Xho Hang

H. Ubon Ratchachani
Chanusan
Ihemaray
Senang Yhanikhon
A=rat Charoen
Bua Thaphan
fhuang Hail
Muanp Sassip
Phana

Xut, Kaopun
Trakan Phut phon
Talsun

51 Muxng Mai
Thong Chian
Verin Chaorap
Bibun Hungsahan
Det Udom

Han Yun

Ha Chaluag
Buntharik

H. Chalyxphue
Than San

COMMODITY FLOW OF MAIN AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS (9)

1203
1208
1205
1206
1207
1208
1209
1210
1211
1212
1213
1301
1302
1303
1304
1308
1306
1307
1308
1309
1310
1311
1312
1313
1334
1315
1316
1317
1318
1319
1320
1321
101
.02
1403
1404
1405
1406
- 1407
1LD8
1409
1410
1411
1L12
1501
1502
1503
1504
150%
1506
1507
1508
1509
1510
1511
1512
1513
1601
1602
1502
1604
1603
1606
1607
1608
1609
1610

T 1511

L1612
1613

—Ground nuts &

Xaset Soxbun
Phu Khieo
Bap Thaen
Xaeng Khlo
Xhon Sawvxno
Hong Bua Daeng
Kong Bua Rahueo
Bap Xhuao
Thep Sacit
Eamnec Narong
Chatiurat

H. Nakhon Ratchasima
Bua Yai

EBan luam

¥Khong

¥haz Sakae Saeng
han Sung
Phizal

Prathal

Chuz Phuang
Hual Thalaeng
Chakkara)l

Dan Xhun.Thot
Ron Thai

¥ham Thalae So
Sung Noen
5ikhju

Pak Chong

Pak Thong Chat
Chok Chai

Khon Buri
Saeng Sang

K. Buri{ Rac
Phurrhaisong
¥hiy Muang
Satuk

Krasang

lam Pial Mat
Koug x4

Namg Rong

Pax ¥howm

lahag Sai
Prakhoo Chai
Ban Kruat

%. Surin
Chuzphon Burg
Tha Ju=x

Chom Phra
Sanom
Aatranaburi
Samropg Thap
Sikboraphuz
Larduan
Sangkha

Frasat

¥Xap Choeng

Bua Chet

H, 51 5a Xet
Rast Salag
Yang Chum Noi
Yanthararoo
Uthuspon Phisai
Huai Thap Than
Prapng Ku
hukhan

Phral Bung
Khug Han

Bung Boon
Han Koon
Fantharatak

Ground nuts

Beans
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Appendix 2,12

COMMODITY FLOW OF MAIN AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS {10) 10 of 12
Sugar Cane
0101 H. loel 0610 kranuan 1203 Xaser Sorbuu
0102 Tha L1 0611 Fhra Yun 1204 Phu Xhieo
0103 Chiang Khan 0612 Mancha Fhiri 1205 Ban Thaen
0104 Pak (hom 0613 Ban Phai 1206 Xaeng Khlo
0105 Ha Duang 0614 Chonnabot 1207 Khon Savan
0106 Ma Haeo 0615 Waeng Yal 1208 Nong Bua Daeng
0107 Dan Saf 0616 Waeng Hol 1209 Houg Bus Rahueo
0108 Phy Rus 0617 Fheo 1210 Ban Khwao
0109 MWang Saphung 0618 Mong Song llon 1211 Thep Satit \
0110 Phu Kradunyg €619 Fhouy Nei 1212 Baznet Harong
D201 M. Udon Thani 0701 H. Maba Saralhax 1213 Chacrurat . %
0202 Nap Son 0702 Chiang Yun 1301 M, Nakhon Ratchasima j \ *{_\'
0203 Suwacoakhuha 0703 Rosum Phisai - 1302 Bua Yai — - (\I )
0204 BRan Phu = 0704 Kantharavichal 1303 Ban Luaw S DIDk -+
0205 Kut Chap 0705 Borabu 1306 Xhong |
0206 Fhen 0706 Xae Dam 1305 Xhaw Sakae Saeng ,/ ~
0207 Sapg Khom 0707 Hz Chuak 1306 Hon Sung ©
D208 Ban Dung 0708 Wapi Pathuz 1307 Phipai ) 0107
0209 Thung Fon G709 Rz Dun 1308 Prathat :
02)0 Ma ¥laog 0710 Phayakkhaphuzm Pisal 1309 Chum Phuang L
0211 51 Bum Ruang 0801 H. Kalasin 1310 Huai Thalaeng , /'
0212 Xong Buz lam Fhu 0802 Tha Khantho 1311 Chakkara}j :
0213 Non Sang 0B03 Nong Kunp Si 1312 Dan Khun.Thot &\)
02i% Hong Wua 5o . . . 0BD4 Khom Huang 1313 ¥on Thai
0215 KRon Sa—At 0805 Saharsakhan 1314 Khawm Thalae So
0216 Xumphawvapi 0B06 Sozdet 1313 Sung Noen
0217 Hong Han 0BD7 Ra Mon 1216 Sikhiu
0218 Chaiwan 0808 Khao Wong 1317 Pak Chong
0219 Si Thac 0BOY Kuchinarai 1318 Pak Thong Chai
0220 Wang Sam lo 0B10 Hual MHek 1319 Chok Chat
0301 M. Nong Khal 0Bl1 Yang Talat 1320 ¥hon Burt
0302 Saogkhom 0812 Kamalasal 132) Soeng Sang
0303 Si (hiang Hal 0813 Eong Khao 1401 H. Buri Rag
Q)04 Tha Bo 090! M. Rod Et 1402 Phutthaisong
0305 Phon Phisal 0502 Fho Chal 1403 Khu Huang
0106 Pak Kad 0903 FPhon Thong 1404 Satuk
0307 So Phisal 09064 Muayswadee 1405 Krasang
0308 Bung Kan 0905 Hong Phok 1406 Laz Plai Mat ;T —
0309 Phon (harcen 0906 Thavarchaburl - 1407 Mong Ki “'i,?'::.
0310 Seka 0907 Selaphum 1408 Rang Rong (
0301 M. Sakhon Nakhon 0908 Chacturapak Plzan 1409 Ps Khoo X
0402 Ban Huang 0909 HMuang Suang 1410 Lahan Sai
0403 Xhan Ta Kla J910 At Samat 1411 Prakhoo Chai \
0404 Savang Daen Dia 0911 Pathum Rat 1412 Ban Kruag ( - ""f\
0405 Wanop hlwat 0912 kaser Wisai 1501 M, Surin Faut -
0406 Axar Amouat 0913 Suvannaphus 1502 Chuszphon Buri 4 /7]
0507 Song Dao 0914 Phanon Phra: 1503 Tha Tux H - d
0408 Waritchaphum 0915 Phon Sai 1504 Chem Phea 1 7 '
0409 Phang ¥hoo 1001 K. Yasothon 1505 Sanom . ° r
0410 Hikbom Kum Un 1002 Saf Hug 1506 Racranaburi A
0411 Phanpa Hikbom 1003 Xur Chum 1507 Sawmrong Thap }\ 1112 g'
0412 husuzman 1004 Loeng Hok Tha 1508 Sikhoraphucs 1503 ¢ o ) ( - -_)
0413 Kut Bak 1005 Pa Tiu 1509 Lamduan ® Auisos i o 1101 Jf";hnS L1
04164 Tao Koi 1006 Xham Khuan Kaea 1510 Sangkha /\ 288 < 1503 g%-ug ¢ 116 ~
0501 . Rakhon Pbanon 1007 Maha Chane Ghat 1511 Frasat —_— o | s (3T
0502 Ban Phaeng 1008 ¥Xho Hang 1512 Xap Choeng 15047 1505 1605 § o 11804 2 L
0503 51 Songkhram 1101 H. Ubon Rakchathanl 1513 Bua Chet 1 = N‘—%ljﬂ ol e / 1601 , @ / .
0504 Ka Wa 1102 Ghanuman 1601 ¥, Si Sa Ket F - '{ b} 1606~ ; -
0305 Tha Uthen 1103 Khemara) 1607 Rast Salal TN 1o £ 4 1508 j : ( { 161 / R
0506 Pla Pak 110% Senang Khanlkhoo 1603 YTang Ohum Mol \ " - : \ - o g o .
0507 Renu Makhon ‘1105 Azner Charcen 1604 Xanthararom f 1607 .___-h}'“-_% 1 5 1120
GSD8 Ha Kae 1106 Hua Thaphan 1605 Uthumpon Phisai L : S J 1609 _1 °
0503 That Phacom 1107 Fhuang Nai 1606 Huai Thap Than 15097 P 1/— f\"’ 3
0510 Dagg Luang 1108 Muang Sarsip 1607 Prang Xu - 1510 . ¢t l — !
051) Khamcha-I 1109 Phana 1608 Khukhas \_ ° | 1608 5’ - - 1119‘\ ]
0512 Hukdahxn 1110 Kut. Kaopun 160% Phrxi Bung ( ' 1610 f’ 1612 P ;
0513 Wan Yai 1111 Trakan Fhutphen 161G ¥hun Hap ¥ . - 1118 //
0514 Kikhom Xham Sol 1112 Talsum 1611 Bubg Boon - 4 T s C
0515 Don Tan 1113 S1 Muang Mal 1612 Nop Xoon 4 . 1 w
D60) M. Xhon Kacn 1}1h Xhong Chia=m 1613 Xanthararak 11.0.9{. - ?"/" __/.,_,/“IL :
0602 Chunmphae 1115 Yarin Chaunrap ", I 1610 k ”'l;_
0603 St Chomphu 1116 Pibun Mungsahan . . . N <’ ! .
604 Phu Wiang 1117 Det Udoa Origin Destination _{ ] “
0605 Noog Rus 1118 Ham Yun H -~
0606 Ban Faog 1119 Ra Chalual o— @ N -/\"‘L-/-"T
0607 Ubolratana 1120 Buntharik
0608 K.ln":uanhung 1231 M. Chalyaphuz
050% Ran Fhong 1202 Thoa San
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Appendix 2.12

11 o0f 12 -
. ~—
COMMODITY FLOW OF MAIN AGRICULYTURAL PRODUCTS {11) 2/- \-‘ .
y o -\\/-\
Cassava 8
0101 M. Loed 0610 Xranvan 120] Kaser Sozbun
0102 Tha L4 0411 Phea Yun 1204 Phu Xhieo
0103 Chiapng Khan 0612 Manchs Khir! 1205 Ban Thaen
D104 Pak Choom 0613 Ban Phal 1206 Kaezng Khlo
0105 Ha Duang 0614 Chonnabot 1207 Yhon Savin
0106 Ha Haco 0615 Vaeng Yel 1208 Nong Bua Daeng
0107 Dan Sai 0616 Useng Hoi 1209 Nong Buz Rahueo
0108 Fhu Rua 05617 Phono 1210 Ban Xhwao
0109 Wang Sapbung 0618 Rong Song Hon 1211 Thep Satic \
0110 Phu Xradung 0618 Pnouy Hod 1212 Bamnet Narong ..
020! M. Udon Thani 0701 K. Haha Saralham 1213 Chacturac -\)\
0202 Han Son 0702 Chiang Yun 1301 H. Hakhoo Ratchasima i '\___ 4{.\
0203 Suvapnakhuha 0703 Xosum Phisai 1302 Bua Yai — - {\/ ’
0204 Bap Phu 0704 Kantharawichat 1303 Ban Luan * 0108 .
0705 Xut Chap Q705 Borabu 1304 Khong P
0206 Phen 0704 Yae Dan 1305 ¥hazm Sakae Saeng ~/ _
0207 Sang Khozo 0707 Ra Chuak 1306 hon Sung
* D208 Ban Dung 0708 Wapj Pathunm 1307 Phimat ) o107
0209 Thung ¥on 0709 Ra Dun 1308 Prathaf :
0210 Ha Xlaog 0710 Phayakkhaphuw Pisai 1309 Chum Phuang J
0211 Si Bun Ruang 0801 M. Kalasin 1310 Huad Thalaeng { /'
02312 Hong Bux Lze Phu 0B02 Tha ¥Khantho 1311 Chakkaraj r
0213 Non Sang DBD3 ¥ong Kung S1 1312 Dan Khun.That &J
02)%4 Kong Uua So 0OBO4 Thoa Muang 1313 Non That
0215 Hon Sa-At 0B05 Saharsakhan 1314 ¥ham Thalae So
0216 Kumphawapi DBO6 Semdet 1315 Sung Noen
D217 Kong Han DBD? Ba Hon 1316 Sikhiu
0218 Chaiwan 0808 XKhao Wong 1317 Pak thong
0213 S1 That 0BO% Xuchinaral 1318 Pak Thong Chai
0220 Uang Sas Mo DB10 Hual Mek 1319 Chok Chai
0301 H., Hong Khal DBIl Yang Talat 1320 ¥hon Burl
0302 Sangkhon 0B12 Kamalacai 1321 Soeng Sang
D303 51 Chiang Mal 03813 Rong Kham ia0) M. Buri Rac
0304 Tha Po 0901 M. Roi Et 1402 Phutthaisoag
0303 Fhono FPhisai 0902 Frho Chat 1403 ¥Xhv Huaog
0306 Pak Xad 0903 Phon Thong 1404 Satuk
0307 So Phisaxl 0904 Muayavadee 1405 Krasang
0308 Bugg Kan 0905 Kong Phok J406 Lam Plai Mar
0309 Phon Charcen D906 Thawvarchaburi » 1407 Hong ¥i
0310 Seka 0907 Selaphum J&DB Hang Rong
0201 M. Sakhen MNakhoo 0908 Cheturapak Pilman 1409 Pa Xhor
0402 Ban Muang 0909 Muang Suang 1410 lahan Sai
0402 Khan Ta Kla 0910 At Sazmat 1411 Prakhoo Chai
D404 Sauvang Daen Din 0911 Pathum Rat 1412 Ban Kruart
005 Yanon Niwxt 0912 haset Wisal 150} M., Surin
0206 Axat Aznual 0213 Swvwanoaphum 1502 Chu=phon Buri J—'
0<07 Song Iamo 0914 Phanon Phra: 1503 Tha Tu=
04L0B Wariichaphum 0515 Fhon Sal 1504 Choo FPara
0L0% Phang Xhouo 1001 M. Yasothon 150% Sanoc
0&L10 Hikxhom ham Bn 1002 Sef Hun 1506 Rattxnaburi
O&1l Phapna Mikhon 1003 Kut Chum 1507 Samrong Thap [
0412 Eususan 1004 Loeng Mok Tha 1508 Sikhoraphux - i n
0413 Xut Bak 1005 Pa Tiu 1509 Lamduan 'Kos nef L ' ‘
D&E4 Tao Kol )005 Kham Khuan haeo 15)D Sangkha o4 /\ ”'“\\/(1503 32 2 \—/
0301 M. Makhon Phanaa 1007 Maha Chana Chat 151} Prasat - 1116
0502 Ban Fhazng 1008 ¥ho Wang 1512 ¥ap Choeng 1 P{l - 1605 \ u f 1604 111 fz_
0303 S1 Songkhraa 1101 H. Ubon Ratchathan! 1513 Bua Chet ok / 1601 ] ; LAY
0504 Ha Wa 1102 Chanusan 1601 M. S1 Sa Xer { 1606 - - -
0503 Tha Uthen 1103 Themaraj 1602 Rast Salai JI&US / 150 f . W"\/’\'
0306 Pla Pak 1104 Senang Khanikhom 16013 Yang Chum Noi Vs / , 161 . o ) \
0507 Renu Rakhon 1105 Aznat Charoen 1604 Xanthararon \ O 7 ‘—]\\}“——3 ~ a3y
0508 Ha Kae 1106 Bus Thaphan 1605 Uthuzpon Phisai '1609 _[ -
0509 Thar Fhaooa 1)07 Yhuang Hai 1606 Huai Thap Than 15097 —" °
0510 Dong Luang * 1108 Muanp Sapsip 1607 Prang ¥u 4 . ! 1b1b ‘ f - j
0511 hamcha-I 1109 Phana 160B Yhukhas / Wb ‘\‘__/. {608 9- l ~{1 115
0512 Hukdahan 1110 Kut. Kaopun 1609 Fhral Buog , 15 ﬁ Te1d fl 1613 L \_
0513 Wan Yai 1111 Trakan Phutphon 1610 Xhunm Han . M 5 1118 l " /
0514 Hikhomw Xhaen Soi 1117 Talsun " 1611 Buog Boon - . / - b 1513 « .\ /,
0513 oo Taa 1113 5 Huang Hai 1612 ¥oo Xoan y j1512 w Ny 2
0601 M. Xhoo Kaen 1114 Thong Chian 1613 Xanthararak “09{ o Y M % -
0602 Chumphae 1115 Warin Chamrap j-’ 1410 \ 1“‘2,_
0603 51 Chomphu 1116 Pibun Hungxzahan . . . . ( H s
0604 Phu Wiany 1117 Det Udon Ozrigin Destination { i ~
0605 Hong Rua 1118 Maa Yun . . -~
0806 Ban Fang 1119 Hz Cheluat o : ') ~— 7
0607 Ubolratana 1120 Buntharik -
0608 Xaosuankwang 1281 H. Chalyaplun . ]
0609 MHam Phoog 1202 Xhon San
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o101
0102
0103
0104
0105
al06
0107
0108
0109
D110
0201
0202
0203
0204
Q205
0206
o207
0208
0209
0210
0211
0212
o213
0214
0215
0216
0217
pziB
0219
0z20
0301
a30z
0303
Q304
oies
0306
0307
0308
0309
0310
001
0L02
0.0
114,74
0L0%
D%Db
0207
0LDB
0409
0430
0411
0412
0413
oLl4
0501
0502
0501
Q304
050%
0306
0507
0308
0309
D510
o511
- 6512
o512
0314
[+3.3 8.1
D60}
0602
0503
cLOL
0803
0606
0607
0608’
0609

o

H. Loel

Tha 14

Chiang Khan
Fak Chom

Ha Duang

Ma Haco 4
Dan Sai

FPhu Rua

Wang Saphung
Phu Kradung

H. Udon Thanl
Ran Soo
Suvwannakhuha
Ban Phu

Xut Chap

Phen

Saog ¥hom

Ban Dung

Thung Fon

Ma Xlaog

54 Bun Ruang
Kong Bue Lam Phu
Hon Sang

Hong Yuz So
Hon Sa-Ac
Kumphawvapi
Koog Han
Chajwvan

5S4 That

Wang Sam Mo

H. Hoag Khai
Sangkhom

St Chiaxng MHail
Tha Bo

Phon Phisal
Pak Kad

S50 Phisal

Bung Kan

Phon Cbaroen
Seka

M. Sakhon Nakhon
Ban Huang

khas Ta Xia
Sawang Daen Din
Wanon Kiwat
Akat Acoual
Song Ino
Waritchaphunm
Phang Xhon
Hikhom ham Un
Phanonz Hikhon
Kusyman

Kut Bak

Tac ¥ol

M. Kakboo Phapon
Ban Fharng

51 Songkhran
Ha Ha

Tha Uchen

Pla Pak

Renu Halkhon

Ha Xar

That Phacon
Dong Laang
-Xhamcha=-1
Hukdahan

HWan Yai

Hikhox Yhan Soi
Don Tan

H. Xhon Kaen
Chunphae -
S1 Chomphu
Fhu Wiang
Hong Rus
Ban Fang
Ubalratana
Facswankunng ¢
Ham Phong

0610
D511
0612
0613
0614
0615
De1E
0617
0618
0619
0701
0702
Q703
0704
a7as
010k
o707
0708
D703
0710
0801
0BOZ
0303
OBD4
0BOS
086
0BO?
0B0B
0BO9
0810
0811
0812
0813
0301
0%02
0503
0904
0903
D906
0907
asna
0509
0910
0911
0912
0913
0934
031s
1001
1002

1110
1nn
1152

Lranuan

Phra Yun
Hanchs Khiri
Ban Phail
Chonnabat

Raeng Yal
Waeng Naoi

Phoo

Kong Song Hen
Phouy Hef

H. Haba Sarakhan
Chiang Yun
Xosus Fhisal
Xzntharawichal
Borabu

Xae Daw

Ha Chuak

Rapi Pathum

Ha Duno

Phayakkhaphum Plsal

M. Xalasin
Tha ¥hantho
Rong Kung 51
¥hom Muang
Sahatsakhan
Somdet

Ra Hon

¥hao Wong
Euchinarai
Huail Hek

Yang Talat
Eamalaxaj
Rong Kham

M. Roil Er

FTho Chail

Phon Thony
Buayavadee
hong Fhok
Thavarchaburf
Selaphum
(haturapak FPlzman
Muang Suang
At Samat
Pathun Rat
Kaser Wisal
Suvanoaphus
Phanos Phraa
Phon Sai

M. Yaspuhop
Sai Mum

Iut Chum
loeng Mok Tua
Fa Tiu

Kham Xhuan kaeo
Maha Chana Chail
¥ho Wang

M. Ubon Racchathani

Chanuman
fhemara}

Senang Khanikhom
A=nat Charoen
Bus Thaphan
Khuang Nal
Huang Samsip
Phana

Kut. Kaopun
Trakan Phutphon
Talsun

1113 81 Huang Mal
11)4 Khong Chiam
1115 Warin’ Chaarcap

1116 Fibun Bungsahan

1117 Det Udom

1118 Ran Yun

1119 Ha Chalual
1120 Buntharik
1201 M. Chalyapiiva
1202 Don San

COMMODITY FLOW OF MAIN AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS
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(12}

1203
1204
1205
1206
1207
1208
1209
1210
121}
1212
1213
1301
1302
1302
1304
1305
1306
1307
1308
1309
1310
131
1312
1313
1314
1315
1316
1317
1318
1319
1320
1321
1401
1402
1403
1404
1405
1406
107
1408
1403
1410
1w
1L32
1501
1502
1503
1504
1303
1506
1507
1508
1509
1510
1511
1512
1512
1601
1602
1602
1604
1605
1606
1607
1608
1609
1610
161}

1612

1613

Kenaf

¥aset Sozbup

Phu Khieo

Bagp Thaesn

¥aeng Xhle

¥hon Savan

Hong Bua Daeng
Nong Bua Rahueo
‘Ban Xhvao

Thep Sarit

Eaznet Narong
Chagrurat

H. Rakhon Ratchasima | \\‘
Bua Yal —_— - f‘j
Ban Luan .
Khong

¥hae Sakae Saeng
hon Sung
Phiczai

Prathail

Chun Phuang
Huai Thalaeng
Chakkaraj

Dan Khuan,Thot
Non Thai

Khao Thalae So
Sung hoen
Sikhiu

Pak Chong

Pak Thong Chal
Chok Chai
Khon Buri
Soeng Sang

H. Burl Rac
Phutthaisong
Xhu Huang
Satuk

Krasang

lam Flal Mat
Roog X4

Hang ¥ong

Pa Xhowm

lahan 5ai
Erakhoo Chai
Ban Kruat

M. Surino
Chuzphon Burl
Tha Juz

Choo Pnra
Sanon
Rattansburl
Samreoog Thap
Sikhoraphum
Lamduanp
Sangkha

Prasat

¥ap Choeng
Bua Chet

M, S1 5a Ket
Ras? Salai
Yang Chuam Noi
¥anthararos
Uthumpon Phisal
Huai Thap Than
Frang Ku
Xhukhano

Phral Bung
¥hun Hao

Bung Boon®. .
Hoa Xoon
Fanthararak

3 \-
050 J 0306 \O
)

[* 4

0617 2 Dh18

Destination

Origin

o : )
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Appendix 4-1

Appendix 4.1 ROAD LENGTH IN THE NORTHEASTERN REGION kY

(Under the jurisdiction of DOH) (Kilomete

National Highway Provincial
Primary Secondary Road Total
District —
Division District Code P U-p iy P U=p T P U-P T P U-p T

Lep Buri Sara Buri 432 22,7 - 22.7 - - - 52.9 - 52.9 75.6 - 75.8
Lam Na Rai 435 - - - 46.1 - 46,1 17.0 33.9 50.9 63.1 33.9 97.0

Phitsanuleok Phetchabun 515 - - - 20.7 - 20.7 65,7 80.7 146.4 50.8 116.3 1671
Nakhon Nakhon Ratchasima (I) 61l 85.0 - 85.0 200.6 - 200.6 93.8 251.8 345.6 379.4 251.8 631.2
Ratchasima Nakhon Ratchasima (IT) 612 135.0 - 135.0 111.1 111.1 184.3 223.1 407 .4 430.4 223.1 €53.5
Chaiyaphum 613 - - - 198.7 - 198.7 116.0 123.8 239.8 314.7 123.8 438.5

Banphai el4 l44.4 - 144.4 181.4 - 181.4 275.6 220.4 496.0 590.9 230.9 821.8

Surin &l5 87.0 - 87.0 160.1 - 160.1 149.8 348.5 498.3 396.9 348.5 745.4

Buri Ram 617 60.0 - 60.0 169.6 - 169.6 209.6 228.9 438.5 439.2 228.9 668.1

Khon Kaen Khon Kaen 621 70.5 7.5 78.0 62.6 1.3 63.9 145.¢6 185.7 331.3 278.7 194.5 473.2
Loei 622 - - - 234.6 17.7 252.3 165.4 283.5 448.9 400.0 301.2 701.2

Udon Thani 623 1l46.1 - 1l46.1 90.6 - 90.6 174.0 266.5 440.5 410.7 266.5 677.2

Nong Khai 624 39.5 - 39.5 180.0 - 180.0 129.8 160.7 290.5 349.3 160.7 51¢0.0

Sakhon Nakhon 625 84,6 - 84,6 139.8 - 139.8 120.6 272.2 392.8 345.0 272.2 617.2

Sawang Dan Din 628 69.8 - 69.8 203.7 - 203.7 93.3 362.5 455.8 366.8 362.5 729.3

Chumpae 629 . 98,13 - 98.3 Bl.2 - B8l.2 90.8 107.8 198.6 270.3 107.8 378.1

Ubon Ubon Ratchathani 631 143.2 - 143.2 117.9 9.1 127.0 92,2 555.1 647.3 353.3 564.2 917.5
Ratchathani Maha Sarakham 632 68.0 - 68.0 191.3 B.6 199.9 146.2 150.7 206.9 405.5 159.3 564.8
Yasothon 633 148.5 - 148.5 225.2 - 225.2 102.3 259.3 36l.6 476 .0 259.3 735.3

Amnat Charoen 634 - - - 174.3 1.2 175.5 37.5 296.1 333.6 211.8 297.3 509.1

Nakhon Phanom 635 53.7 - 53.7 le4.5 1.5 166.0 38.5 142.0 . 180.5 256.7 143.5 400.2

Si sa Ket 638 88.6 - 88.6 155.3 - 155.3 134,5 286.4 420.9 378.4 286.4 664 .8

Mukdahan 639 - - - 114.7 - 114.7 212.2 126.2 338.4 326.9 126.2 453.1

Total 1,544.9 7.5 1,552.4 3,224.0 39.4 3,263.4 2,847.6 4,965.8 7,813.4 7,616.5 5,012.7 12,629.2

Notes : P = Paved 32
UP = Unpaved
T = Total



ROADS COMMITTED/PLANNED TQ IHPROVEMENT WITHIN FOURTH

HIGHWAY SECTOR DEVELOPMENT PLANS

PROJECTS IN THE NORTH-EASTERN REGION

I. IBRD-Provincial Roads Project

- B. Sum Sao

Route No. Name Length {Km) Remarks

2009 Huai Mek - Tha Kan Tho 20.3 Under Const., DBST

2045 Roi-et — Wapipathum 36.8 Under Const., DBST

2079 Rattanaburi — A.Sri Koraphum 41.7 Under Const., DBST

2085 Kantaraluk - Nong Ngu Leum 22,2 Under Const., DBST

2134 Amnat - Phana 26.2 Under Const., DBST

2146 Rt,2153 (Nong Bua Lampoo) 41.2 Under Const., DBST
- A. Non Sung

2152 Kranaun - Chiang Yun 41.1 Under Const., SBST

2162 Rt.224 - A. Chakkarat 40.1 Under Const., AC

2187 Ban Trang Sawai - Prang Ku 30.7 Undexr Const., DBST
- Ban Pok

2170 Rt.201 (Nong Bua Yai) - Nong 30.6 Under Const., DBST
Bua Rahaew

2178 A. Warin Chamrab ~ Nong Ngu 43.7 Under Const., AC
Leum

2217 Rt.201 (Dan Khun Thot} 29.4 Under Const., DBST
- Bamnet Narong

(2227) Phanomphrai - Mahachanachai 23.8 Under Const., (F35)

(2234) Samrongthab — Ban Pok 20.8 Under Const., {F5)

2237 Rt.208 (Kosumphisai) 20.2 Under Const., SBST
- Rt.2188 (Chiang Yun)

{2262) Rattanaburi - Samrongthab 45.6 Under Const., (F5)

(2307) Wanon Nivat - B. Sium 26.7 Under Const., (FD5)

(2312) Rt.22 (A. Nong Han) 29.3 Under Const., (F6)

Routes in paretheses are laterite road.

Appendix 4.2

1 of 3
ITI. ADB - III Loan
Route No. Name Length (Km) Remarks
2044 . . .
2046 Roi-et - Kuchinarai 76.0 Under Const., Paved
2073 Lamplaimat - Nang Rong 43.0 Under Const., Paved
ADPB - IV Loan
Route No. Name Length (Km) Remarks
2037 Kaset Somboon ~ Nong Bua 35.0 Proposed for Paved
Daeng Road (F4)
2049 Muang Sam Sib - Phana 47.5 Proposed for Paved
2134 - Trakanphutphon Road (F4)
{2086) ¥ooprabora - Bandan - Rasi 47.4 {Laterite Road)
Salai
2094 Phannanikhom - Akatamnuai 36.0 Proposed for Paved
Road {F4)
2095 So Phisai - Pak Khat 34.0 Proposed for Paved
- Road (F4)
2118 Nang Rong - Pa Kam 24.0 Proposed for Paved
Road (F4)
2133 Phuwiang - Siboonruang 36.0 Proposed for Paved
Road (F4)
2162 Chakkarat - Huai Thalaeng 26.3 Proposed for Paved
Road (F4)
2163 Phimai - Hindad 25.4 Proposed for Paved
Road (F4)
2182 Det Udom - Boontarik q3.0 Proposed for Paved
Road (F4)
2187 Nong Rua - Nong Waeng 37.0 Proposed for Paved
{(Phukine) Road (F4)
2263 Udon Thani - Kudchab T 24.0 Proposed for Paved
Road (F4)
2267 Phonphisai - Sophisai 48.0 Proposed for Paved

Road (F4)
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Appendix 4.2

2 of 3

ADBE - PRI 2000 Km

Route No. Name Length {Km} Remarks
2046 Selaphum - Phon Thong 30.86 Under Study
Proposed for Paved
Road (F4)
2067 Nong Sung - Bang Wat 65.9 Under Study
Proposed for Paved
Road (F4}
2134 A. Trakan Phutphon - 108.9 Under Study
Xhong Chiam Proposed for Paved
Road (F4)
2148 ban Khun Thot - Non Thai 44.5 Under Study
2068 Proposed for Paved
Road (F4)
2168 Kanthararom - Rasi Salai 61.8 Under Study
Proposed for Paved
Road (F4)
2179 Chaturat - Bamnet Narong 21.3 Under Study
(B. Chuan) Proposed for Paved
Road (P4}
2180 B. Lahan - Ta Noen - 27.3 Under Study
Ban Khai Proposed for Paved
Road {F4)
2198 Khamthaleso - Khok Sung 23.7 Under Study
Proposed for Paved
Road (F4)
2210 B. Amnat - Hua Taphan -~ 37.6 Under Study
Nam Plik Proposed for Paved
Road (F4)
(2223) Choompuang - Lam Plai Mat 41.2 (Laterite Road)

34

ITI. OECF - Productivity Stage II
Route No. Name Length (Km) Remarks
2150 Non Thai - Kham Sakae Saeng 21.0 Under Const. (F4)
2235 Pak Chong - Nong Scng Hong 22.0 Undexr Const. (F4)
QCECF - Loan 10
Route No, Name Length (km} Remarks
2091 Rt.22 (Sawang Dan Din) 59.0 Undexr Study
2092 - Khok Si - Kud Rua Kam Proposed for Paved
- Rt.222 (Nong Waeng) Road (F4)
2lcs Rt.201 (That Chom Sri) 63.0 Under Study
- Chiang Khlcm - Pak Chom Proposed for Paved
Road (F4)
2132 Rt.22 (Tanae} - Sri Song 37.0 Undexr Study
Kram Proposed for Paved
Road (F4)
2138 Fak Loei -~ Na Duang 34.0 Undexr Study
Proposed for Paved
Road {F4)
2177 Akatamnual -~ Sri Song Kram 33.0 Under Study
Proposed for Paved
Road (F4)
2247 Pak Chong - Lam Som Phung 22.0 Under Study
Proposed for Paved
Road (F4)
IVv. DOH Budget
Route No. Name Length (km) Remarks
Khon Kaen Mechanical Training Centre
12 Khon Kaen - Chum Pae 80.0 Under Const., Overl:
209 Khon Kaen - Chiang Yun 58.6 Under Const., Overl:
- Yang Talat
2093 Warinchaphum - Tat Phu Wong .110.0 Under Const., (F4)}
- Na Rai Dieo ~ Wang Sam Mo
2096 Nong Mek - Ban Dung - Mae Nam 116.6 Under Const., (F4)
Song Kram - B, Mai - B, Muang
— Xhamtakra
2239 Sri That - Nang Lak - Chaiwan 53.0 Under Const., (F4)

- Ban Tong
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Maha Sarakham Mechanical Centre
Route No. Name Length (Km) Remarks
219 Payakkhaphum Phisai - 69.2 Under Const,
Na Chiak - Borabue ’
2136 Phon Thonb - Nong Pok - 70.1 Under Const. (Fd)
Loeng Nok Tha
5 Year Plan
National Highways
Route No. Name Length {Km) Remarks
2 Khon Kaen - Udonthani - 126.0 Under Bidding, Overlay
Nong Khai
201 Chaiyaphum Bypass 6.5 Under Const.
202 Suwannaphum — Yasothon 29.5 Under Const.
212 Ubon Ratchathani - Amnat 56.0 Under Const.,Overlay
Charoen
Provincial Roads
Route No. Name Length (Km) Remarks
2020 Tha Be - Ban Pue 23.0 Under Const., {F4)
2065 Phon - Thanangnaew - Lam 22.0 Under Const., {(F4)
Chi (Section II)
2076 Tha Tum - Rattanaburi 18.6 Under Const., (F4)
2081 Tha Tum - Banphohi 45.3 Under Const., {F4)
2083 Uthumphon Phisai - Kham 42.0 , Under Const., (F4)
Khium Kaew {(Section II}
2008 Na Kham Hi ~ Ban Pue 15.0 Under Const., (F4)
(Section 1V) )
2153 Nong Bua Lam Phu — Chum Pae 41.0 Under Const., (F4)
{Section II)
2195 Nong Pue - Chiang Khan 50.0 Under Const., (F4)
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Appendix 5.1 BLOCKS SURROUNDED BY PAVED ROAD
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Appendix 5. 2 [ERADOBRUGRP Moy 20REORMELZINMERITLHEMALRUTOLILAFEIZLDIE
1. A ] HET-1
IR B AHAL HOWMATIIELG 393, 000A T, 19TTENS1BIEOH OEFERY — Bi{kfrFORAIE, NSOoAOWmMEABOTHEE L.
MEZ 2 0%TH3, FFRAOAORNSOLBOTHIIMNTFTHLNUTE D IIBEI 519854, — iz, MEloADER, BEOF LY FERERF e A EBRUTHEIIZT,
19854E 0 S 10904 TP 18904FE A S 1Q054E DD EE MBI, ThFh 2.0%, 1.4%, Wit omAdEravyiro—n b~k LTEELRIT- 1,
1.3% &1 - TV 5, 1995ERROETFTHMMENR, 2EOMMEERL TIIB0E, 519 — B, BHOADRRAADOEIEEMKICBED I LY FERERTF Y vy %
IMEDOMD F b v FREILICKBPHAIEN 2T -, RAFNOATMMERKLORD T EHLULTHESEZTY, SROADER2Y P -0 b —72 & LTEELAF -,
b5, Ficlk A ORADRZRCRA, BHMACQRETOMY CH R,
AVERAGE ANNUAL GROWTH RATE OF POPULATION BY REGION (1980 - 2005) POPULATION PROJECTION BY REGION
{Thousand)
( t r year)
pexcent per yea 1981%/ 1987 1993 2001
1/ 1/
1980-1985 1985-1990 1990-1995 1995-2000~ 2000-2005~
whole Kingdom 47,875 52,895 57,890 64,584
(1.7} (2.5) {1.4)
Whole Kingdom 7.0 1.5 1.5 1.4 1.2 Bangkok-Thonburi 5,332 6,376 7,477 9,071
(3.0) (2.7) {(2.4)
Bangkok-Thonburi 3.4 2.7 2.6 2.4 2.2
Central 10,501 11,453 12,481 13,860
Central 1.7 1.4 1.4 1.3 1.1 (1.5) {1.4} (1.3)
Northeast 2.0 1.4 1.2 1.2 1.1 Northeast 16,393 18,082 19,656 21,680
(1.7 (1.4) (1.2)
North 1.5 1.1 1.1 1.0 1.0
North 9,714 10,450 11,187 12,15%
South 1.9 1.4 1.3 1.2 1.1 {1.2) (1.1} (1.0}
South 5,935 6,524 7,089 7,818
{1.6) (1.4) (1.2)
1/ : Team projection except Whole Kingdom
Source: NSO 1/ : BActual data from NSO

Figures in parenthesis show average annual growth rate.

Source : Team projection except Whole Kingdom
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POPULATION PROJECTION BY CHANGWAT

s (8 s (97
NORTHEASTERN 18,092,000 (1.7) 19,656,000 (1.4) 21,680,000 (1.2)
0100 LOEI 534,300 (2.4) 601,000 (2.0) 687,600 (1.7)
0200 UDON THANI 1,614,300 {(1.5) 1,741,800 {(1.3) 1,907,000 (1.1)
0300 NONG XHAI 783,200 (2.1) 869,700 (1.8) 981,500 (1.5)
0400 SAKHON NAKHON 857,300 (1.4) 919,200 (1.2) 999,400 (1.1)
0500 NAKOHN PHANOM 854,400 (1.7) 927,500 (1.4) 1,022,100 (1.2)
0600 KHON KAEN 1,539,700 (1.7) 1,685,000 (1.4) 1,868,400 (1.2)
0700 MAHA SARAKHAM 840,400 (1.4) 901,300 (1.2) 980,200 (1.1)
0800 KALASIN 843,400 (1.5) 910,900 (1.3) 998,300 (1.2)
0900 ROI ET 1,151,300 (1.1} 1,220,100 (1.0) 1,309,200 (0.9)
1000 YASOTHON 499,800 (1.2) 531,600 {1.0) 572,800 (0.9)
1100 UBON RATCHATHANI 1,768,800 (1.8) 1,92%,200 (1.5) 2,139,300 (1.3)
1200 CHAIYAPHUM 963,300 (1.7) 1,047,000 (1.4) 1,155,500 (1.2)
1300 NAKHON RATCHASIMA 2,130,000 (l.S) 2,295,000 (1.3) 2,509,000 (1.1)
1400 BURI RAM 1,298,200 (1.9) 1,427,700 (1.6) 1,595,300 {(1.4)
1500 SURIN 1,205,600 (2.1) 1,341,300 {1.8) 1,516,800 (1.5)
1600 SI SA KET 1,210,000 {1.6) 1,309,600 (1.3) 1,437,600 (1.2)

Figures in parenthesis show annual average growth rate.
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Q101
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o105
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ol
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0110
0201
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D212
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0214
015
0216
0217
0218
a219
0220
0301
0302
Q303
0304
0305
0306
037
0308
030¢
0310
aiql
0402
0403
0404
0.0%
0i06
0407
0408
0409
0410
0411
0412
0413
0414
0501
0502
0503
0504
0505
05306
507
0508
0509
0510
0511
0512
0513
0514
G515
05901
0602
0603
0604
0605
0606
0607
0508
0609

of 16

M. Loei

Tha Li

Chiang Khan
Pak Chom

Na Duang

Na Haeo

Dao Sai

Phu Rua

Wang Saphung
Fhu Kradung
M. Udon Thani
Nam Som
Suwannakhuha
Ban Phu

Kuc Chap

Phea

Sang Khow

Ban Dung
Thung Fon

Na Klang

${ Bun Ruang
Nopg Bua Lam Phu
Non Sang

Hong Wua Sa
Hon Sa-At
Kumphawapi
Nong Han
thaiwan

51 That

Hang Sam o
H. Hong Khai
Sangkhom

i Chiang Mai
Tha Be

Phon Phisail
Pak Kad

So Phisail
Bung Kan

Phen Charoen
Seka

M. Sakhon Nakhon
Ban Muang
Khao Ta Kla
Sawang Daen Din
Wanoo hiwat
Akat Aonual
Song Dao
Warltchaphum
Phang Khon
Hikhom Naw Un
Fhanna Nikhom
Kusuman

Kut Bak

Tac Kol

H. Hakhon Phanom
Ban Phaeng

51 Songkhrano
Na Wa

Tha Uthen

Pla Pak

Reou Nakhon
Ha Kae

That Phancom
Dong Luang
Khancha-1
Mukdahan

Wan Yai
Kikhom Kham Soi
Doo Tan

M, Khon Kaen
Chumphae

51 Chomphu
Fhu Wiang
Hong Rua

Ban Fang
Ubolratana
Kagsuankwang
Ham Phong

0610
0611
0612
0613
0614
0615
0616
0617
0618
0619
o701
0702
0703
0704
0705
a706
a1a?
0708
0709
0710
asal
0802
0803
0804
Q805
0806
0807
0808
0809
DB10
0811
0812
0813
0901
0902
0503
0504
0905
0908
0307
0908
0909
Q9o
0911
91z
a913
0914
0315
10601
1002
1003
1004
1005
1006
1007
1008
111
102
o3
1104
1105
1106
1107
1108
1109
1110
1111
1112
1113
1114
1115
1116
L1
1118
1119
1120
1201
1202

Kranuan

Phra Yun

Mancha Khird
Ban Phai
Chonnabot

Waeng Yai
Waeng Noi

Phon

tiong Seng Haa
Phouy Noi

M. Maha Sarakham
Chiang Yun
¥Kosua Fhisal
Kantharawichal
Borabu

Kae Dam

Na Chuak

Wapi Pathun

Na Dun
Phayakkhaphum Plsai
M. Kalasin

Tha Khantho
Nong Kung Si
Fhom Huang
Sahatsakhan
Somdet

Na Mon

Khas Wong
Kuchinaral

Hual Mek

Yang Talat
Kamalasal

Fong Khao

M. Roi Et

Pho Chai

Phon Thong
Mupyawadee

Nong Phok
Thawatchaburi
Selaphun
Chaturapak Pimamn
Huang Suang

At Samat

Pathum Rat
Kaset Wisal
Suwannaphum
Phancm Phrat
Phon Sai

4. Yasathon

Sai Hun

Kut Chum

Loeng Nok Tha
Pa Tiu

Kham Khuan haeo
HMaha Chana Chai
iho Wang

M. Ubon Racchathanl
Chanuman
Khemara}

Senang Khanikhom
Amnat Charoen
Hua Thaphan
Khuang Nai
Yuang Samsip
Fhana

Kut Kaopun
Trakan Phutphon
Talsum

51 Muang Mal
¥hong Chiam
Warin Chawrap
Pibun MHungsahan
et Ydow

Nam Yun

Na Chaluai
Buntharik

H. Chalyaphum
Khon San

1203
1204
1205
1206
1207
1208
1209
1210
1211
1212
1213
130t
1302
1303
1304
1305
1306
1307
1308
1309
1310
1311
1312
1313
1314
1315
13t6
1317
1318
1319
1320
1321
1401
1402
1403
1404
1405
1406
1407
1408
1409
1410
1411
1412
1501
1502
1503
1504
1505
1506
1507
1508
1509
1510
1511
1512
1513
1601
1602
1603
1604
1605
1606
1607
1608
1609
1610
1611
1612
Iell

Kaset Sombun
Phu Khileo

Ban Thaen
Kaeng Khlo
Khon Sawan
Song Bua Daeng
N¥ong Bua Rahueo
Ban Khwao
Thep Satic
Bamnet Nareng
Chatturat

M. Nakhon Ratchasima
Bua Yal

Ban Luam
khong

¥han Sakae Saeng
Kon Sung
Phimal
Prathail

Chum Phuang
Huat Thalaeng
Chakkara]

Dan Khun Thot
Nan Thai

Kham Thalae So
Sung Noen
Sikhiu

Pak Chong

Fak Thong Chai
Chok Chai
Khon Buri
Soeng Sang

M. Burli Ran
Phutthaisong
Khu Muang
Satuk

Krasang

Lam Plat Mat
Neng Ki

Nang Rong

Pa Khom

Lahan Sat
Prakhon Chai
Ban Kruat

M. Surin
Chumphon Burl
Tha Tuwm

Chom Phra
Sanom
Rattanabuyri
Samrong Thap
Sikheraphum
Landuan
Sanghkha
Prasat

Kap Choeng
Bua Chet

4. 51 S5a Ket
Rasi Salai
Yang Chum Nof
Kanthararom
Uthumpon Phisai
fual Thap Than
Prang Ku
¥hukhan

Phral Bung
Khun Han

Bung Boon

Non Koon
Kanthararak

AYPHOE IN THE REGION
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POPULATION BY AMPHOE
1977 1978 1979 1980 1981

1977 1978 1979 1980 1981 0210 Na Klang 75,540 76,445 78,619 80,157 82,372
0211 Si Bun Ruang 85,312 86,757 88,103 89,406 91,803
0100 LOEI 413,537 421,994 441,127 449,535 463,090 0212 Nong Bua lam Phu 99,658 100,231 101,325 101,807 102,459
0213 Non Sang 58,925 59,263 59,435 59,515 59,944

0101 M. Ioei 84,271 85,701 89,709 91,159 76,452
0214 Nong Wua So 46,367 46,605 46,968 42,294 42,619

0102 Tha Li 20,483 20,797 21,032 21,230 21,587
0215 Non Sa-At 31,413 36,884 37,408 37,983 49,209

0103 Chiang Khan 44,0863 44,183 44,585 45,210 45,660
0216 Kumphawapi +/ 129,546 132,052 137,458 137,780 141,921

0104 Pak Chom 18,998 19,299 24,718 25,623 26,842
0217 Nong Han 115,015 117,026 119,577 122,221 123,539

0105 Na Duang 14,615 14,834 16,205 16,534 17,064
0218 Chaiwan 24,444 24,703 25,011 25,438 25,826

0106 Na Haeo 8,014 7,994 8,130 8,317 8,533
0219 Si That 29,895 30,246 30,543 30,662 31,086

0107 Dan Sai 32,761 33,025 33,834 34,345 34,774
0220 Wang Sam Mo 17,986 18,734 19,875 21,298 22,637

0108 Phu Rua 14,210 14,396 14,606 14,855 15,103

1/

0109 Wang Saphung = 123,529 126,690 129,883 131,997 134,089 0300 NONG KHAT 622,519 641,831 661,090 673,884 689,427

0110 Phu Kradung 52,593 55,075 58,425 60,265 62,936
0301 M. Nong Khai 126,319 128,730 133,662 134,462 137,250
0303 Si Chiang Mai 30,551 30,283 31,368 30,644 30,682

0201 M. Udon Thani 297,628 302,020 306,764 311,428 315,269
0304 Tha Bo 64,019 64,888 66,118 66,873 67,973

0202 Nam Som 36,680 39,151 40,565 ° 43,015 45,458
0305 Phon Phisai 135,983 122,836 127,091 131,220 135,361

0203 Suwannakhuha 32,665 35,461 36,959 37,587 38,876
0306 Pak Kad - 25,019 25,984 26,510 26,959

0204 Ban Phu 72,001 72,878 73,455 74,103 25,256
0307 So Phisai 52,434 54,717 57,046 58,171 60,642

0205 Kut Chap 44,554 44,826 45,314 45,769 45,822
0308 Bung Kan 95,141 97,372 98,590 102,152 103,695

0206 TFhen 68,172 69,847 71,366 76,467 78,358
: 0309 Phon Charoen 30,011 30,518 32,096 31,625 32,300

0207 Sang Khom - 19,344 19,479 19,621 19,847 18,919
0310 Seka 72,144 74,928 76,141 78,590 80,270

0208 Ban Dung 67,487 69,127 70,943 71,013 71,417

0209 Thung Fon 17,966 18,995 19,819 20,277 20,896

1/ : Including King Amphoe Nong Sang in 1981

1/ : Including King Amphoe Phu Luang in 1980, 1981
S 41
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1977 1978 1979 1980 1981
0400 SAKHON NAKHON 738,042 753,454 765,620 776,510 789,394
0401 M. Sakhon Nakhon 196,301 177,540 181,255 185,347 189,160
0402 Ban Muang 33,541 34,668 35,229 36,600 38,670
0403 Kham Ta Kla 16,722 21,158 21,553 22,356 22,653
0404 Sawang Daen Din 136,505 137,536 138,187 139,817 139,230
0405 Wanon Niwat 76,406 77,467 79,221 81,571 83,509
0406 Akat Amnuai 44,848 45,686 45,659 47,746 48,792
0407 Song Dao 20,418 20,586 20,897 21,260 21,532
0408 Waritchaphum 44,881 44,818 44,846 38,802 38,221
0409 Phang Khon 40,158 40,796 41,299 41,984 43,055
0410 Nikhom Nam Un 8,406 8,946 9,210 9,460 9,531
0411 Phanna Nikhom 57,284  .58,180 59,597 61,319 62,327
0412 Kusuman 29,525 30,125 30,759 31,535 32,144
0413 Kut Bak 33,047 33,718 34,310 35,740 37,134
0414 Tao Koi - 22,230 22,598 22,973 23,436
0500 NAKHON PHANOM 717,256 730,052 745,390 769,319 770,020
0501 M. Nakhon Phanom 111,228 113,135 115,248 117,189 118,422
0502 Ban Phaeng 30,664 31,647 32,474 33,385 34,484
0503 Si Songkhram 40,498 41,275 42,215 43,366 44,288
0504 Na Wa 34,638 35,297 35,920 36,524 37,065
0505 Tha Uthen 73,590 75,302 77,390 79,555 81,476
0506 Pla Pak 32,703 33,577 34,488 35,306 36,103
0507 Renu Nakhon 32,713 33,131 33,732 34,265 34,710
' 1/ : Including King Amwphoe Khok Si Sumphan in 1981

42

1977 1978 1979 1980 1%
0508 Na Kae 71,020 71,774 72,910 73,901 3
0509 That Phanom 71,032 72,036 73,074 73,886 7
0510 Dong Luang 15,828 16,276 16,893 17,476 3
0511 Khamcha-I 54,225 54,818 55,910 56,867 %
0512 Mukdahan 83,067 84,169 85,787 87,525 g
0513 Wan Yai 12,653 12,815 13,132 13,444 I
0514 Nikhom Kham Soi 27,451 28,101 28,692 29,210 g
0515 Don Tan 25,946 26,699 27,525 28,420 2
0600 KHON KAEN 1,264,990 1,313,330 1,328,835 1,354,855 1,38
0601 M. Khon Kaen 230,340 237,443 235,678 252,309 26
0602 Chumphae =/ 102,382 103,575 101,039 103,548 10
0603 Si Chomphu 47,200 48,873 50,140 52,000 55
0604 Phu Wiang 86,833 92,057 93,203 94,219 %,
0605 Nong Rua 72,260 74,191 75,912 76,920 7
0606 Ban Fang 38,815 47,937 48,008 48,858 2
0607 Ubolratana 33,350 33,711 34,224 34,891 3
0608 Kaosuankwang - 25,615 27,475 27,983 2
0609 Nam Phong 99,489 84,861 86,226 87,787 8,
0610 Kranuan 68,810 71,278 74,700 77,174 )
0611 Phra Yun 27,928 28,336 28,649 29,073 2,
0612 Mancha Khiri 80,638 81,618 82,247 83,749 85,
0613 Ban Phai 130,974 132,877 123,679 125,930 1%
0614 Chonnabot 43,843 43,494 43,571 44,199 a4,
0615 Waeng Yai 24,638 22,449 25,934 26,160 26,
1/ : Including King Amphoe Phu Pha Man in 1981
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1977 1978 1979 1980 1981 1977 1978 1979 1980 1981
'

0616 Waeng Noi 36,788 37,263 37,736 38,043 38,437 0808 Khao Wong 58,611 59,342 60,119 60,808 61,186
0617 Phon 72,161 73,372 74,454 75,065 75,389 0B09 Kuchinarai &/ 96,061 97,446 98,986 100,628 102,560
0618 Nong Song Hong 55,619 57,927 59,273 59,881 60,501 0810 Huai Mek 36,373 36,804 37,816 38,446 39,225
0619 Phouy Noi 12,922 16,453 16,687 17,066 17,389 0811 Yang Talat 99,050 100,236 102,329 103,782 105,518

0812 Kamalasai 77,748 77,841 78,310 78,729 79,296
0700 MAHA SARAKHAM 723,954 734,802 751,657 764,509 770,957

0813 Rong Kham 12,581 12,697 12,794 12,969 13,200
0701 M. Maha Sarakham 107,344 108,597 111,937 114,111 116,150

0900 ROI ET 1,016,661 1,034,234 1,044,411 1,061,085 1,075,457
0702 Chiang Yun 72,371 73,329 74,508 75,285 76,245
07032 Kosum Phisai 93,961 94,961 95,679 96,603 97,335 0801 M. Roi Et 179,369 183,642 186,760 190,341 189,937
0704 Xantharawichai 65,351 65,650 66,172 66,645 67,213 0902 Fho Chai 41,323 41,934 42,995 43,851 44,528
0705 Borabu 111,494 113,688 116,032 118,724 120,473 0903 Phon Thong 105,471 83,652 85,242 86,852 87,942
0706 Kae Dam 24,409 24,843 25,095 25,373 25,635 0904 Muayawadee - 19,203 19,536 19,654 20,207
0707 Na Chuak 44,873 45,696 47,710 48,771 49,801 0905 Nong Phok 40,414 41,798 42,871 43,969 44,882
0708 Wapi Pathum 84,391 85,821 91,189 92,411 93,510 0906 Thawatchaburi 98,685 99,973 100,230 101,405 102,014
0709 Na Dun 28,865 29,670 30,053 30,324 30,588 0907 Selaphum 105,090 106,130 107,313 109,202 110,735
0710 Phayakkhaphum Pisai 90,895 92,547 93,282 96,262 94,007 0908 Chaturapak Piman 66,190 70,761 72,378 73,063 73,945

0909 Muang Suang 19,586 19,691 18,467 18,603 18,629
0800 KALASIN 717,938 728,629 741,969 755,274 772,108

0910 At Samat 57,976 58,149 59,098 60,004 60,682
0801 M. Kalasin 123,992 126,553 129,277 131,790 134,448 0911 Pathum Rat 42,796 43,423 44,075 44,368 44,510
0802 Tha Khantho 19,952 21,414 22,330 23,504 24,408 0912 Xaset Wisai 76,957 78,970 78,046 79,699 81,114
0803 Nong Kung Si 32,560 33,298 34,337 35,763 39,487 0913 Suwannaphum 81,413 84,040 85,823 87,795 88,843
0804 KXhom Muang 56,408 57,035 58,270 59,598 61,335 0914 Phanom Phrai 83,314 84,461 82,973 83,178 84,159
0805 Sahatsakhan 31,808 32,001 32,118 32,668 33,215 0915 Phon Sai 18,077 18,407 18,604 19,101 23,330
0806 Somdet 44,988 45,549 46,235 46,808 47,578
0807 Na Mon 27,906 28,413 29,048 29,781 30,649 1/ : ZIncluding King Amphoe Huai Phung in 1981
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1977 1978 1979 1980 1981

1000 YASOTHON 438,426 444,468 451,901 458,535 464,419
1001 M. Yasothon 109,582 111,403 113,002 114,518 115,663
1002 Sai Mun 24,056 29,291 29,657 30,058 30,295
1003 Xut Chum 56,626 52,584 53,400 54,300 55,172
1004 Loeng Nok Tha 87,154 88,699 89,992 91,424 92,780
1005 Pa Tiu 24,919 25,362 27,809 28,352 28,841
1006 Kham Khuan Kaeo 62,885 63,169 62,926 63,589 64,511
1007 Maha Chana Chai 50,316 50,833 51,501 52,327 52,922
1008 Kho Wang 22,888 23,127 23,614 23,967 24,235
1100 UBON RATCHATHANI 1,461,413 1,498,922 1,530,941 1,560,272 1,589,995
1101 M. Ubon Ratchathani 183,122 195,438 198,164 202,549 207,055
1102 Chanuman 26,401 26,784 27,406 28,249 29,073
1103 Khemaraj g 104,440 105,394 106,662 108,519 110,159
1104 Senang Khanikhom 29,308 31,090 31,872 32,386 32,607
1105 Amnat Charoen 121,278 122,996 124,980 126,740 126,799
1106 Hua Thaphan 41,666 42,091 42,782 43,571 44,183
1107 Khuang Nai 91,125 92,059 93,054 94,400 95,580
1108 Muang Samsip 64,466 65,958 68,180 69,831 71,307
1109 Phana 48,538 48,826 49,504 49,758 50,181
1110 Kut Kaopun 29,796 30,059 30,511 30,838 31,139
1111 Trakan Phutphon 90,343 91,262 92,247 93,561 96,529
1112 Talsum - 23,618 24,084 24,516 24,808
1/ : Including XKing Amphoe Po Sai in 1981
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1977 1978 1979 1980
1113 Si Muang Mai 43,083 43,739 33,338 45,302
1114 Khong Chiam 22,693 23,409 24,187 24,753
1115 Warin Chamrap 182,526 185,027 188,503 190,490
1116 Pibun Mangsahan 131,840 110,325 110,111 112,307
1117 Det Udom 132,851 139,188 147,610 151,821
1118 Nam Yun 47,160 48,896 50,505 52,342
1119 Na Chaluai 24,123 25,321 26,275 27,699
1120 Buntharik 46,654 47,342 49,856 50,640
1200 CHAIYAPHUM 803,411 827,104 839,384 857,692
1201 M. Chaiyophum 143,371 148,324 153,058 156,758
1202 Khon San 49,992 48,920 43,656 44,305
1203 Kaset Sombun 82,157 83,551 84,822 86,090
1204 pPhu Khieo 93,450 94,287 95,204 96,217
1205 Ban Thaen 37,177 38,393 38,206 38,665
1206 Kaeng Khlo 67,829 68,877 70,637 72,015
1207 Xhon Sawan 46,524 46,945 47,761 48,338
1208 Nong Bua Daeng 66,581 69,376 71,545 76,474
1209 Nong Bua Rahueo - 18,300 19,222 20,198
1210 Ban Khwao 42,635 45,443 46,130 46,636
1211 Thep Satit 20,818 28,191 31,165 33,017
1212 Bamnet Narong 44,841 45,312 45,712 46,174
1213 Chatturat 108,036 91,185 92,266 92,775

1



1977 1978 1979 1980 1981
1300 NAKHON RATCHASIMA 1,816,462 1,851,907 1,886,192 1,916,681 1,949,966
1301 M. Nakhon 287,365 294,418 301,869 306,518 314,625
Ratchasima
1302 Bua Yai 153,975 155,126 156,771 156,942 156,397
1303 Ban Luam 20,232 20,436 20,240 20,278 20,363
1304 Khong 73,966 74,677 73,786 74,441 74,834
1305 Kham Sakae Saeng 41,183 41,620 41,835 41,978 42,010
1306 Non Sung 97,748 99, 068 100,653 101,840 103,028
1307 Phimai 92,230 94,070 95,491 96,794 87,382
1308 Prathai 90,731 91,150 91,784 92,461 92,618
1309 Chum Phuang 101,924 103,211 104,792 106,670 107,715
1310 Huai Thalaeng 43,511 44,593 45,715 46,958 47,628
1311 Chakkaraj 78,290 80,236 82,155 B3,931 85,737
1312 Dan Khun Thot 94,340 95,954 98,084 99,689 102,195
1313 Non Thai 100,541 101,170 100,287 101,063 102,055
1314 Xham Thalae So 22,712 23,147 23,541 23,783 24,195
1315 Sung Noen 53,895 55,109 55,400 56,195 56,788
1316 Sikhiu 74,275 77,451 79,154 81,083 84,310
1317 Pak Chong 109,659 112,198 115,700 118,885 121,393
1318 Pak Thong Chai 101,057 104,682 107,112 109,534 112,225
1319 Chok Chai 82,503 84,090 85,743 87,850 90,700
1320 Khon Buri 63,367 64,767 69,021 70,572 72,498
1321 Soceng Sang 32,958 34,744 37,149 39,216 41,270

45

1977 1278 19749

1400 BURI RAM 1,058,911 1,084,430 1,107,818
1401 M. Bur: Ram 191.968 186,431 198,768
1402 Phutthaisong L 87,273 88,895 90,229
1403 Xhu Muang 47,195 47,500 47,41k
1404 Satuk 105,178 107,331 108,919
1405 Krasang 62,296 65,361 67,766
1406 Lam Plai Mat 2/ 127,560 131,624 134,067
1407 ©Nong Xi 47,334 50,437 51,228
1408 Nang Rong 129,988 132,526 135,754
1409 Pa Xhom - 23,205 24,471
1410 Lahan Sai 81,781 60,048 £l,864
1411 Prakhon Chaa 128,368 13G,466 133,020
1412 Ban Xruat 50,059 50,612 52,764
1500 SURIN 962,019 981,115 1,001,075
1501 M. Suran 218,599 221,715 225,004
1502 Chumphon Buri 46,573 48,825 49,99¢
1503 Tha Tum 73,361 74,512 75,504
1504 Chom Phra 48,445 49,230 60,015
1505 Sanom 38,467 35,280 39,752
1506 Rattanabura 101,621 103,685 104,709
1507 Samrong Thap 35,213 35,936 36,428
1508 Sikhoraphum 106,468 108,482 110,217
1/ : Including King Amphoe Si Ratana in 1981

2/ : Including Xing Amphoe Nong Hong in 1981

Appendil ©. -

8 o Ld

1980 1981
1,132,980 160,400
202,B42 205,840
92,138 93,541
47,332 47,814
111,351 112,821
69,051 71,644
139,834 143,781
51,798 51,960
137,954 140,62C
25,387 26,068
65,100 9,290
135,295 138,000
54,898 59,023
1,035,577 1,064,680
227,853 230,211
50,948 51,347
77,870 89,350
50,443 51,108
40,553 41,010
106,704 108,500
37,13¢ 37,868
111,841 113,900



(X%

in

1977 1578 1970 1980 1281

1539 Lemduan 17,185 18,827 18,8850 19,355 20,36¢E
1510 sangkha 135,322 118 989 125,484 108,394 11z, 004
1511 Prasat 101,190 163,811 106,314 123,944 126,750
15317 Xap Choeng 39,565 39,339 58,8674 60,244 61,381
1513 Bua Che: - 159,244 19,788 20,288 20,885
1eGG 31 Sa XET 1,022,223 1,046,989 1,066,287 1,082,121 163,232
1681 M. S1 Sa Xet 157,466 151,233 165,185 167,025 169,784
160z Rasi Sala: 62,607 B3,623 85,109 86,677 88,148
1603 Yang Chum No: 27,144 27,502 27,976 28,758 29,438
1604 Xantnararom ice,8cs 311,248 113,615 114,798 116,785
1605 Cthumpon Phasa: 110,967 111,055 127,568 128,409 130,237%
160% Huai Thap Tharn 27,060 28,259 28,912 29,188 29,44¢
1607 Prang Xu 47,582 46,497 47,427 48,016 48,619
1608 Knukhan 120,921 122,33¢ 123,212 124,072 127,305
1609 Phrai Bung 33,685 34,153 34,656 35,176 35,6592
1610 ¥hun Han 74,984 76,425 77,041 78,866 78,630
1611 Bung Boon 22,792 23,3086 9,342 16,060 10,388
161Z Non Xoon 27,424 z9,77% 30,602 31,168 32,225
1612 FKanthararax Y 186,775 191,572 196,242 199,908 206,436
1/ Including ¥ang Amphoe Na Pho in 1981
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POPULATICON PRCIJECTION

BY AMPHOE

Appendix 5.2

o (9 s B e 99
0100 LOEI 534,300 (2.4} 601,100 {2.0) 687,600 (1.7)
0101 H. loea 114,300 (2.93) 132,300 {2.5) 155,700 (2.1)
0102 Tha 1La 23,400 {1.3) 34,900 (1.0} 26,900 (1.0}
0103 Chiang Khan 48,600 (1.0} 61,100 (0.8) 54,200 ({0.9)
0104 Pak Chom 31,200 (2.5) 35,100 (2.0) 40,000 (1.6)
0105 Na Duang 21,300 (3.8) 25,300 (2.9) 30,500 (2.4)
0106 Na Haeo 8,400 (1.6} 10,200 (1.4} 11,200 (1.2)
0107 Dan Sai 38,300 (1.7) 41,600 (1.3) 45,700 {1.2)
0108 Phu Rua 16,600 (1.6) 17,900 {1.3) 12,700 (1.2
5109 Wang Saphung 151,700 (2.1) 168,600 (1.8) 188,200 (1.4)
0110 Phu Xradung 79,400 (3.9} 85,000 (3.0} 115,500 (2.5)
0200 UDON THANI 1,614,300 (1.5} 1,741,800 (1.3) 1,907,000 ({1.1)
0201 M. uUdon Thana 340,100 (1.3} 362,200 (1.1) 390,900 {1.0)
0202 MNam Som 57,700 {4.1) 69,600 (3.2) 85,100 (2.5}
0203 Suwannakhuha 47,600 (3.4) 55,600 {2.6) 65,000 (2.2}
0204 Ban Phu 79,200 (0.9) 82,800 (0.7) 87,400 (0.7)
0205 Kut Chap 47,700 {0.7) 49,200 (0.5) 51,100 (0.5}
0206 Phen 85,100 ({1.4) 90,800 (1.1} 97,700 1{0.9)}
0207 Sang Khom 20,700 ({0.8) 21,400 ({0.6) 22,300 (0.%)
0208 Ban bung 77,300 {1.3) 82,100 (1.0) 88,200 (0.9)
0202 Thung Fon 22,700 (1.4) 24,200 (1.1) 26,100 (0.9}
0210 Na Klang 91,900 (1.8} 101,000 ({1.6) 112,800 (1.4)

Figures in parenthesis show annual

average growth rate.

10 of 16
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0211 si Bun Ruang 100,100 (1.5) 108,100 (1.3) 118,400 (1.1)
0212 Nong Bua Lam Phu 106,100 (D.6) 109,000 (0.5) 112,200 (0.4)
0213 Non Sang 60,800 (0.2) 61,400 (0.2) 62,200 (0.2)
0214 Nong Wua So 42,600 ( 0) 43,500 (0.3) 44,800 (0.4)
0215 Non Sa-At 49,600 (4.0) 58,800 {2.9) 70,800 {2.3)
0216 Kumphawapi 159,100 ({(1.9) 175,000 (1.6) 195,800 (1.4)
0217 ©Nong Han 136,400 (1.7) 147,900 (1.4) 162,800 (1.2)
0218 Chaiwan 27,700  (1.2) 29,400 {1.0) 31,700 (0.9)
0218 Si That 32,500 (0.7) 33,800 (0.7} 35,400 {0.6)
0220 Wang Sam Mo 29,400 (4.5) 36,000 (3.4) 44,600 (2.7)
0300 NONG KHAI 783,200 (2.1) 869,700 (1.8) 481,500 (1.5)
0301 M. Nong Xhai 155,900 (2.1) 173,700 (1.8) 196,800 {1.8)
0302 Ssangkhom 18,000 (3.9) 21,600 (3.1) 26,500 {2.6)
0302 Si Chiang Mai 31,600 (0.5) 32,100 (0.3) 32,800 (0.3)
0304 Tha Bo 74,800 (1.6) 81,200 (1.4) 89,600 (1.2)
0305 Phon Phisai 155,500 (2.3) 173,600 (1.9) 196,600 (1.6)
0306 Pak Kad 31,000 (2.4) 34,600 (1.8) 39,200 (1.6}
0307 So Phisai 69,600 {2.3) 77,800 (1.9) 88,100 (1.6)
0308 Bung Kan 188,300 (2.2) 132,300 (1.9) 150,600 (1.6)
0309 Phon Charoen 36,300 {2.0) 39,900 (1.6) 44,700 (1.4)
0310 Seka 92,200 (2.3} 102,900 (1.8) 116,600 (1.6)
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i I
0400 SAKHON NAKHON 857,300 (1.4} 919,200 (1.2) 999,400 (1.1)
0401 M. Sakhon Nakhon 208,600 (1.6) 226,200 (1.4) 249,200 ({1.2)
D402 Ban Muang 44,600 (2.4) 50,700 (2.2) 58,400 (1.8)
0403 Kham Ta Kla 30,800 (5.3) 37,600 (3.4) 46,300 (2.6)
0404 sawang Daen Din 141,800 (0.3) 142,900 (0.1) 145,000 (0.2)
0405 Wanon Niwat 88,900 (1.0) 93,200 (0.8) 98,600 (0.7)
0406 Akat Amnuai 53,700 (1.8) 58,200 (1.4) 64,100 (1.2)
0407 Song Dao 22,800 (1.0) 24,000 (0.9} 25,500 (0.8)
0408 Waritchaphum 38,200 (0.0) 39,600 (0.6) 41,300 {0.5)
0409 Phang Xhon 46,200 (1.2) 49,100 (1.0) 53,000 ({1.0)
0410 Nikhom Nam Un 11,100 (2.6) 12,500 {2.0) 14,200 ({1.6)
0411 Phanna Nikhom 69,000 (L1.7) 75,100 (1.4) 82,900 (1.2)
0412 Xusuman 34,200 (1.0) 35,900 (0.8) 38,000 (0.7)
0413 Kut Bak 42,100 (2.1) 47,100 (1.9) 53,400 (1.6)
0414 Tao Koi 25,300 (1.3) 27,100 (1.2) 29,300 (1.0)
0500 NAKHON PHANOM 854,400 (1.7) 927,500 (1.4). 1,022,100 (1.2)
0501 M. Nakhon Phanom 130,500 (1.6) 141,400 (1.3) 155,100 (1.2)
0502 Ban Phaeng 40,300 (2.6) 45,800 (2.2} 53,000 {1.8)
0503 si Songkhram 50,400 (2.2) 56,000 (1.8} 63,400 (l.6)
0504 Na Wa 41,000 (1.7) 44,500 (1.4) 49,100 (1.2)
0505 Tha Uthen 90,900 (1.8) 98,400 (1.3) 107,800 (1.1)
0506 Pla Pak 40,300 (1.8) 43,600 (1.3) 47,800 (1.2)
0507 Renu Nakhon 38,100 (1.6) 41,000 (1.2) 44,000 ({1.1)

o

{1981

(15987

1987 1987) 1993 1993) 2001
0508 Na Kae 74,000 (0.7) 74,800 (0.2) 75,900
0508 That Phancm 80,500 (1.3) 85,500 (3.0} 92,100
0510 Dong Luang 22,700 (3.3) 26,900 (2.9) 32,200
0511 Khamcha-I 63,300 (l.6) 68,300 (1.3) 73,900
0512 Mukdahan 98,400 (1.7) 106,900 (1.4) 118,100
0513 Wan Yai 15,400 (2.1) 17,000 (1.7) 19,100
0514 Nikhom Kham Soi 34,300 (2.1) 38,200 (1.8) 43,300
0515 Don Tan 34,300 (2.7) 39,100 (2.2) 45,400
0600 KHON KAEN 1,539,700 (i.8) 1,683,000 ({1l.5) 1,868,400
0601 M. Khon Kaen 307,700 (2.7) 352,200 (2.3) 410,800
0602 Chumphae 109,000 (0.5) 113,600 (0.5) 117,200
0603 Si Chomphu 61,600 (1.8) 67,100 (1.4) 73,800
0604 Phu Wiang 105,700 (l.8) 115,100 (1.4) 126,700
0605 Nong Rua 84,400 ({1.e6) 90,800 (1.2) 99,100
0606 Ban Fang 55,100 (1.8) 59,900 (1.4) 66,000
0607 Ubolratana 41,700 (1.9} 46,700 (1.9) 53,300
0608 Kaosuankwang 35,200 (3.4) 41,100 (2.6) 48,900
0609 Nam Phong 87,600 (1.5) 105,506 {1.3) 115,800
0610 Kranuan 96,000 (3.2) 111,600 (2.5) 132,100
0611 Phra Yun 32,000 (1.3) 34,300 (1.2) 37,200
0612 Mancha Khiri 91,600 (1.2) 97,800 (1.1} 105,800
0612 Ban Phai 135,500 (0.9) 141,000 (0.7) 147,500
0614 Chonnabot 46,200 (0.5) 47,500 ({0.5) 49,200
0615 Waeng Yai 31,300 {2.8) 35,700 (2.2) 41,400

{1
{0.
(0.

{1.
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0616 Waeng Noi 41,000 (1.1) 43,200 (0.9} 46,100 (0.8) 0809 Kuchinarai 111,700 (1.4) 120,500 (1.3} 131,700 (1.1)
0617 FPhon 80,700 (1.1) 85,200 {(0.9) 20,900 {0.8) 0810 Huai Mek 43,500 {1.7) 47,5b0 (1.5} 52,700 ({1.3)
0618 ©Nong Song Hong 68,100 (2.0) 74,700 (l.6) 83,400 (1.4) 0811 Yang Talat 115,000 (1.4} 123,900 (1.3) 135,300 (1.1}
0619 Phouy Noi 19,300 (1.8) 21,000 (1.4) 23,200 (1.3) 0812 Kamalasai 81,300 (0.4) 83,100 (0.4) 85,200 (0.3)
0813 Rong Kham 14,000 (1.0) 14,800 (0.9) 15,800 (0.8)

0700 MAHA SARAKHAM 840,400 (1.4) 901,300 (1.8) 980,200 (1.1)
0900 ROI ET 1,151,300 {1.31) 1,220,100 (1.0) 1,309,200 {0.9)

0701 M. Maha Sarakham 130,100 (1.9} 143,000 (1.6) 160,100 (1.4)
0702 Chiang Yun 82,000 {1.2) 87,300 (1.0) 94,300 (1.0) 0901 M. Roi Et 205,300 (1.3) 219,100 {1.1) 238,000 ({i.0)
0703 Xosum Phisai 102,300 (0.8) 106,700 {0.7) 112,500 (0.7) 0902 Pho Chai 48,900 (l.6) 53,200 (1.4) 58,900 {1.3)
0704 Kantharawichail 69,900 (0.7 72,300 (0.86) 75,400 (0.5} 0203 Phon Thong 95,300 (1.3) 102,800 (1.3) 112,600 (1.1)
0705 Borabu 131,100 (1.4) 139,800 (1.1) 150,700 (0.9} 0904 Muayawadee 21,700 (1.2) 23,300 (1.2) 25,400 (1.1)
0706 Kae Dam 27,400 (1.1} 29,000 (1.0) 31,200 {0.9) 0905 Nong Phok 50,900 (2.1) 56,800 (1.8) 64,700 (l.6)
0707 Na Chuak 54,100 (1.4) 57,800 (1.1) 62,300 (0.9) 0906 Thawatchaburi 110,200 {1.3) 112,000 {0.3) 112,200 (0.02)
0708 Wapi Pathum 109,200 (2.8) 123,400 (2.1) 141,900 (1.8) 0907 Selaphum 117,400 (1.0) 124,400 (1.0) 134,000 (0.9)
0709 Na Dun 33,100 (1.3) 35,400 (1.1) 38,300 (1.0) 0908 Chaturapak Piman 77,900 (0.9) 81,700 (0.8) 86,500 (0.7)
0710 Phayakkhaphum Pisai 101,200 (1.2) 106,600 (0.9) 113,500 (0.8) 0909 Muang Suang 19,000 (0.3) 19,300 (0.3) 19,800 (0.3)
) 0910 At samat 64,000 (0.9) 67,600 (0.9) 72,300 (0.8)

0800 KALASIN 843,400 (1.5) 810,900 (1.3) 998,300 (1.2)
0911 Pathum Rat 46,600 (0.8} 48,700 (0.7) 51,400 (0.7)
0801 M. Kalasin 149,800 (1.8) 164,100 {1.5) 182,400 {(1.3) 0912 Kaset Wisai 84,900 (0.8) 89,306 {0.8) 95,100 (0.8}
0802 Tha Xhantho 31,000 (4.1) 37,300 (3.1) 45,500 (2.5) 0913 Suwannaphum 99,000 (1.8) 108,800 (1.6) 121,700 (1.4)
0803 Nong Xung Si 42,900 (1.4) 46,000 (1.2} 51,200 (1.3) 09314 Phanom Phrai 85,700 (0.3) 87,300 (0.3) 89,300 (0.3}
0804 Xhom Muang . 68,400 (1.8) 75,400 (1.6) 84,300 (1.4) 0915 Phon Sai 24,500 (0.8) 25,800 (0.8) 27,300 (0.7)

0805 Sahatsakhan 35,000 (0.9} 36,800 (0.8) 39,100 (0.8)

0806 Somdet 51,200 ({1.2) 54,700 (1.1} 59,000 (1.0}

0807 Na Mon 34,500 (2.0) 38,300 {1.8) 43,200 (1.5)

0808 Khao Wong 65,100 (1.0) 68,500 (0.9) 72,900 (0.8)
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1987 i;gg} 1993 i;gg; 2001 éégi?
1000 YASOTHON 499,800 (1.2) 531,600 (1.03) 572,800 (0.9)
1001 M. Yasothon 123,000 (1.0) 129,700 (0.9) 128,300 (0.8}
1002 Ssai Mun 38,600 (4.1) 45,600 (2.8) 54,600 (2.3)
1003 Kut Chum 56,300 (0.3) 57,100 (0.2) 57,900 (0.2)
1004 Ioceng Nok Tha 89,500 (1.2) 105,800 (1.02) 114,100 (0.9}
1005 Pa Tiu 35,100 ({3.3) 40,800 (2.5) 38,100 ({2.1)
1006 Kham Khuan Kaeo 65,300 (0.2) 66,200 {0.2) 67,500 (0.2)
1007 Maha Chana Chai 56,000 (0.9) 58,900 (0.8) 62,700 (0.8)
1008 Kho Wang 26,000 (1.2} 27,500 (0.9) 29,600 (0.9)
1100 UBON RATCHATHANI 1,766,800 (1.8) 1,929,200 ({1l.5} 2,139,000 (1.3)
1101 M. Ubon Ratchathani 239,200 (2.4) 268,000 (1.9) 305,300 (l.6)
1102 Chanuman 32,700 (2.0) 36,300 ({1.8) 40,900 (1.5)
1103 Khemaraj 117,600 (1.1) 124,500 (1.0} 133,500 (0.9)
1104 Senang Xhanikhom 37,400 (2.3) 41,500 (1.7) 46,900 (1.5)
1105 Amnat Charoen 135,100 (i.1) 142,000 (0.8) 150,800 (0.3)
1106 Hua Thaphan 47,600 (1.2} 50,800 (l.l}. 54,200 (1.0}
1107 Khuang Nai 101,300 (1.0) 106,500 (0.8) 113,200 (0.8)
1108 Muang Samsip 81,200 (2.2) 90,400 (1.8) 102,300 (1.6)
1209 Phana 52,300 ({0.7) 54,000 (0.5) 56,300 ({0.5)
1110 Kut Kaocpun 32,900 (0.9) 34,500 (0.8) 36,600 (0.7}
1111 ‘Trakan Phutph;n 103,600 (1.2) 110,800 (1.1) 120,000 (1.0)
1112 Talsum 27,000 (1.4) 29,000 (1.2) 31,500 (1.0)
1113 si Muang Mai 50,500 (1.5} 54,500 (1.3) 59,600 (1.1)
1114 xhong Chiam 28,800 (2.2) 32,100 (1.8B) 36,200 {1.5)
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1115 Warin Chamrap 205,600 (1.1) 217,200 (0.9) 232,200
1116 Pibun Mangsahan 120,200 {0.9) 126,000 (0.8) 133,500
1117 Det Udom 191,400 (3.4) 223,600 (2.86) 265,300
1118 WNWam Yun 65,100 (2.9} 25,200 (2.4) 88,300
1119 Na Chaluai 39,100 (3.8) 44,500 (3.1) 54,100
1120 Buntharik 60,200 (2.4) 67,800 (2.0) 77,600
1200 CHAIYAPHUM 263,300 {1.7) 1,097,000 (l.4) 1,155,500
1201 M. Chaiyaphum 181,500 (2.2) 201,500 (1.8) 227,300
1202 Khon San 46,500 (0.5) 47,600 (0.4) 48,700
1203 Xaset Sombun 92,500 (1.1) 97,500 (0.9) 104,100
1204 Phu Kieo 100,100 (0.6) 103,000 (0.5) 106,900
1205 Ban Thaen 40,800 (0.7) 42,300 (0.6) 44,400
1206 Kaeng Khlo 80,600 (1.5) 87,400 (1.4) 96,100
1207 Xhon Sawan 51,900 (0.9) 54,500 (0.8) 58,000
1208 Nong Bua Daeng 97,100 (3.4) 114,000 (2.7) 135,900
12092 ©Nong Bua Rahueo 24,300 (3.0) 27,800 {2.3) 32,300
1210 Ban Khwao 61,000 (1.3) 54,300 ({1.1) 58,500
1211 Thep Satit 54,700 (7.8) 22,406 (4.8) 95,200
1212 Bamnet Narong 48,200 (0.6) 49,700 (0.5) 51,700
1213 Chatturat 24,100 (0.3) 95,000 (0.2) 86,400
1300 NAKHON RATCHASIMA 2,127,700 (1.5) 2,295,000 (1.3) 2,509,000
1301 M. Nékhon Ratcha- 350,400 (1.8) 383,9qp (1.5) 428,800
sima
1302 Bua Yai 159,300 (0.3) 161,200 (0.2) 163,400
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1887 i;ggi 1993 i;gg; 2001 ;égi?
1303 Ban Luam 20,400 (0.03) 20,500 (0.1 20,500 (0.0)
1304 Khong 75,500 (0.1) 76,400 (0.2) 77,600 (0.2)
1305 Kham Sakae Saeng 42,900 (0.4) 43,500 (0.2) 44,200 (0.2)
1306 HNon Sung 109,900 (1.1} 116,300 (0.9) 124,400 (0.8)
1307 Phimai 104,500 (1.2) 110,700 (1.0} 118,700 (0.9)
1308 Prathai 94,800 (0.4) 96,500 (0.3) 98,600 (0.3)
1309 Chum Phuang 115,600 (1.2) 122,900 (1.02) 132,200 (0.9}
1310 Huai Thalaeng 53,600 (2.0) 59,100 (1.6) 66,100 (1.4)
1311 cChakkaraj 95,900 (1.9) 105,500 (1.6) 117,800 (1.4)
1312 Dan Khun Thot 112,400 (l.s6) 122,300 (l.4) 135,000 (1.2)
1313 Non Thai 102,300 (0.03) 102,600 (0.04) 103,000 (C.04)
1314 Kham Thalae So 26,100 (1.3) 27,800 (1.1) 30,100 (1.0}
1315 Sung Noen 60,300 ({(1.0) 63,500 (0.9} 67,600 (0.8)
1316 Sikhiu 97,200 (2.4) 109,800 (2.1) 125,900 (1.7)
1317 Pak Chong 138,200 (2.2) 154,000 (1.8) 174,300 (1.6)
1318 Pak Thong Chai 127,300 (2.1) 141,500 (1.8) 159,800 (1.5)
1319 Chok Chai 101,200 (1.8) 111,700 (1.7) 125,100 {1.4)
1320 Khon Buri 86,400 (3.0) 99,300 (2.3) 115,900 (2.0)
1321 Soeng Sang 53,400 (4.4) 65,000 (3.3) 80,000 (2.6)
1400 BURI RAM 1,298,200 ({(1.9) 1,427,700 (l.6) 1,595,300 (i.4)
1401 H. Buri Ram ) 224,600 (1.5) 241,900 (1.2) 264,200 (1.1)
1402 Phutthaisong 102,300 {1.5) 110,300 (1.4) l20,700 (1.1)
1403 Khu Muang 48,300 (0.2) 49,000 (0.2) 49,800 (0.2)
1404 satuk 123,700 (1.5) 133,500 (1.3} 146,300 {1.2)

.
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1405 Krasang 84,400 (2.8) 96,500 (2.3) 112,200 (1.9)
1406 Lam Plai Mat 166,400 (2.5) 188,300 (2.1) 216,600 (1.8)
1407 Nong Xi 58,500 (2.0} 64,000 (1.5) 71,200 (1.3)
1408 Nang Rong 155,500 (1.7) 169,400 (1.4) 187,400 (1.3)
1409 Pa Khom 31,600 (3.3) 36,800 (2.86) 43,600 (2.1)
1410 Lahan Sai 86,500 (3.8) 103,700 (3.1) 125,900 (2.5)
1411 Prakhon Chai 151,000 (1.5) 163,300 (1.3) 179,300 (1.2}
1412 Ban Kruat 64,300 (1.7) 71,000 {1.4) 78,100 (1l.2)
1500 SURIN 1,205,600 (2.1) 1,341,300 (1.8) 1,516,800 (1.5)
1501 M. Surin 243,600 (0.8) 252,300 (0.7) 267,000 (0.7)
1502 Chumphon Buri 56,500 (1.8) 61,400 (1.4) 67,400 {1.2)
1503 Tha Tum 103,500 {2.5) 121,100 (2.7) 143,800 (2.2)
1504 Chom Phra 53,600 (0.8} 56,000 (0.7) 59,300 (0.7)
1505 Sanom 43,700 (1.1) 46,300 (1.0} 49,700 (0.9)
1506 Rattanaburi 115,300 {1.01) 122,000 (0.0) 131,000 (0.9)
1507 Samrong Thap 40,600 (1.2) 43,300 (1.1) 46,900 (1.0)
1508 Sikheoraphum 121,400 {1.1) 128,900 (1.0} 138,700 (0.9)
1509 Lamduan 23,900 (2.9) 27,506 (2.4) 32,100 (2.0)
151¢ Sankha 116,000 (0.8) 119,500 (0.5) 123,500 (0.4)
1511 Prasat 164,900 (4.5) 201,400 (3.4) 248,400 (2.7)
1512 KXap Choeng 101,100 (0.6) 135,600 (5.01) 179,700 (3.6)
1513 Bua Chet 23,500 (2.0) 26,000 (1.7} 29,300 (1.5)
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1600 SI SA KET 1,210,000 (l1.6) 1,309,600 (1.3) 1,437,600 (1.2)
1601 M. Si Sa Ket 182,700 (1.2) 194,300 (1.03) 209,400 (0.9)
1602 Rasi Salai 93,600 (1.0) 98,600 (0.9) 105,400 (0.8)
1603 Yang Chum Nei 31,800 (1.3) 34,100 (1.2) 37,200 {1.1)
1604 Kanthararom 132,700 (2.2) 146,400 (1.7) 164,100 (1.4)
1605 Uthumpon Phisai 161,300 (3.8) 187,800 (2.6) 221,700 (2.1)
1606 Huai Thap Than 32,100 (1.4) 34,300 (1.1) 37,300 (1.1)
1607 Prang Xu 48,900 (0.1) 49,400 (0.2) 50,300 {0.2)
1608 Khukhan 129,400 (0.2) 135,700 (0.8) 141,800 (0.6)
1609 Phrai Bung 37,500 (0.8) 39,200 (0.7) 41,500 (0.7
1610 KXhun Han 82,400 (0.8) 85,300 (0.8} 89,400 (0.6)
1611 Bung Boon 12,400 (3.3) 14,400 (2.5) 17,000 (2,1
1612 Non Koong 38,000 (2.7) 43,100 (2.1) 49,700 (1.8)

1613 Kanthararak 227,200 (i.6) 247,000 (1.4) 272,800 (l.2)
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2. GDPRUGRP PROJECTION OF GDP & GRP

NESDBiI2RMEFHERS (1980—-1990) IcH5\Tit, GDPOEZEYMNE (Million of Baht at 1980 Constant Price)

A4 RETOMM (1977—1981) ol 7.4% KL, BHKRAHmOMM (1982—

1980 1987 1993 2001
1986) T3 6.6% & TFAL T3,
=%, HitFOGCGRPOEFHMMERE J KA EOHMM® 6. 0% L, ®5 &k Whole Kingdom 684,930 1,079,428 1,583,933 2,641,159
{(6.7) (6.6} (6.6)
WOWMWR 5.8%&EFMLTCV2, 193FEDOCDPRUGCGRPIEELRIEONMMBOE K
Bangkok 223,713 368,645 556,131 961,360
WU EOEIHR LD LTHTFHEALXRCTEHREITS>EUTOEY A S, (7.3) (7.1) {7.1)
Central 191,932 301,891 442,819 737,354
(6.7) (6.6) (6.6)
GROWTH RATE OF GDP & GRP Northeast 95,403 143,035 202,820 322,813
{6.0) (6.0) (6.0)
(% per vear)
North 92,2358 138,155 195,900 311,797
1977-1981 1982-1986 1987- (5.9) (6.0) (6.0)
South 81,647 127,702 186,263 307,835
{6.6) (6.5) {6.5)
Whole Xingdom 7.4 6.6 6.6
Bangkok 2.3 7.1 7.1
Figures in parenthesis show average annual growth rate.
Central 7.3 6.6 6.6
Northeast 5.8 6.0 6.0
PER CAPITA GDP & GRP
North 5.7 6.0 6.0
{(Baht at 1980 Constant Price)
South 7.3 6.5 6.5
19280 1987 1993 2001
Source : Long-Term Prospect For Economic Development (1980-1990), NESDB Whole Kingdom 14,585 20,407 27,361 40,895
{4.9) (5.0) {(5.2)
Bangkok 43,405 57,818 74,379 105,982
(4.2) (4.3) (4.5)
Central 18,620 26,359 35,479 53,200
{5.1) {5.1} {5.2)
Northeast 5,930 7,906 10,318 14,890
(4.2) (4.5) (4.7}
North 9,620 13,221 17,511 25,652
(4.6} (4.8) (4.9)
South 14,021 19,574 26,295 39,375
{(4.9) (5.0) (5.2)

53

Figures in parenthesis show average annual growth rate.
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Appendix 5.3 WORLD ROAD STATISTICS

<L <A <P <1 K
NEJ . COLUNTRY PAVED ROAD CULTIVABLE FOPU- GNF / PERSONM K==L/
LENGTH AREA LATION SOR(AxP)
{KM) (KM~2) (X 10™4) (BAHT) ($)
1 AUSTRIA Ry HTF 49,910 7.5 197,427 ( 5,620) 0. Q5995 RECRESSION FUNCTION : K= A + B # 1
2 BELGIUM 24, 287 25,200 .2 250,063 (10,920) 0.05227 A = 0.00622715407
= FINLAND 24,355 72240 4,58 186,364 ( 2,160) 0. 05534 E = 0.000000209%5
4 FRANCE 362,544 400,240 53.4 227,855 ( %,950) 0.0734% COR = 0.7004
5 BERMANY 171,521 170,940 L1.2 268,617 (11,7320) 0. 05303
&  GREECE 22,208 104,420 .3 90,684 ( 3,760) 0.02251
7  HUNGARY 29,2804 7 a2 400 10.7 £8,145 ( 3,3850) 0. 03294
2 NORWAY 44,501 224,570 4.1 245,030 (10,700) 0. 044635
9  SPAIN 148,104 244,940 37.0 100,302 ( 4,330 0.04124
10 SWEDEN 7464149 147,320 2.3 273,197 {11.,930) 0. 06585
11 TURKEY 20,812 569, 140 44.2 20,457 { 1,330) 0. 00614
12  MOROCCO 15,672 224, 250 19.5 14,946 780) 0. 00673
13 SOUTH AFRICA 45,522 1,175,040 8.5 39,3858 ( 1,720) 0. 00787
14 MEXICO 99,355 1,432,740 65.5 37,556 ( 1,640) 0.01024
15  PAMAMA 2,744 33,990 1.8 32,060 { 1,400) 0.01117
16 U.5.A4 1,292,137 6,219,200  223.6 243,427 (10,630) 0.03481
17 INDIA 515,237 2,300,190 4&59.2 4,251 ( 190) 0.01323
18 JAPAN 172,795 120,920 115.7 201,749 ( 2,310) 0. 04620
12 KOREA 14,271 A2, 480 7.8 23,892 ( 1,480) 0.01288
20 PAKISTAN 28,202 750,620 79.7 5,954 ( 260) 0.00494
21 THAILAND 21,741 205,520 45.5 132,511 ( S90) 0. 00553
(2) NATIONAL HIGHWAY
<L <A> <P> <1 <K
ND. COUNTRY NATIONAL  CULTIVARLE POPU- GNP / PERSON K =L/
HIGHWAY AREA LATION SAR(AXP)
KM (KM™~2) (X 10"4) {RAHT) (%)
1  AUSTRIA 11,012 49,910 7.5 197,627 ( &,4630) 0.01800 REGRESSION FUNCTION = K = A + B # 1
2 BELGIUM 12,454 25, 8300 .8 250,068 (10,920) 0.02477 A= 0,00340L57250
2 FINLAND 11,212 72,240 4.8 186,264 ( 3,160 0.01904 B = 0,00000005944
4 FRANCE 21,706 400,240 S=2.4 227,855 ( 7,950) 0. 006364 COR = 0,7372
5 GERMANY 29,540 170,940 61,2 268,417 (11,730) 0.01222
& GREECE 82,761 104, 620 9.3 90,484 { 3,9&60) 0.00883
7 HUNGARY b S73 742400 10.7 22,165 ( 2,850) 0. 00727
S NORWAY 25,141 228,570 4,1 245,030 (10,700) 0.02620
2  SPAIN 31,322 346,940 27.0 100,302 ( 4,380) 0.02271
10 SWEDEN 13,422 147,330 8.3 272,197 (11,930) 0.0121%
i1 TURKEY 22,725 S5&695, 140 44,2 20,457 ( 1,330) 0. 00453
12 MOROCCO 10,279 274,350 19.5 16,944 ( 740) 0.00371
12 S0OUTH AFRICA 2,139 1,175,040 28,5 39,288 ( 1,720) 0. 00037
14 MEXICOD 4%, 033 1,432,740 5.5 37,556 { 1,480) 0.00444
15  PANAMA Ll TR, 990 1.2 22,060 ( 1,400 0. 002638
16 U.5.A 844,685  £,219,200 23,6 243,427 (10,4630) 0.02270 .
17 INDIA 29,340 2,200,190  A59.2 2351 ( 190) 0. 00075 Source :
12  JAPAN 42, hE4 120,920 115.7 201,749 ( 2,310) 9.01140 1. World Development Report,1981
19 KOREA 2,457 32,480 27.8 23,392 ( 1,480) 0. DOESE 2. International Road Federation Worid
20 PAKISTAN 32, 202 750, 620 79.7 5,954 ( 260) 0. 00424 Road Statistics,1976-1980
21 THAILAND 12. 412 205, 520 45,5 12,511 ¢ SS90 0. 00565 3. FAO Production Year Book,1981
NOTE 2 1 & = 22.9 RAHT 54
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Appendix 5.5

Appendix 5.5 ROAD NETWORK VALUE OF BLOCK SURROUNDED BY PAVED ROAD

BLOCK CULTIVABLE  LENGTH OF ROAD NETWORN
RANK FOFULATION SURROLINDING VALUE
ND. AREA LINK (M VALUE)
1 o8 376,385  3.408.3 103.4 127,028
2 104 544,548  5.,40%.1 273.2 39,457
3 a2 337,351 1,549, 1 143.9 30,125
A 96 405,466  3,038.4 214.7 26,926
S s3 341,387 2,811.5 192.¢ 25,82]
& 87 565,482  R.32094.5 276.6 24,57%
7 113 309,665  2.241.2 190.0 19,225
) 97 250,740 2,174.1 177.0 17.400
9 59 481,984  3.23%7.% 310.4 16,170
10 75 465,337 2.817.7 235.9 16,144
11 51 345,275  2.999.8 254.6 15,97%
12 90 241,056 1,652.8 162.8 15,087
13 15 360,160  2,063.6 224.7 14,720
14 77 171,042 1,202, 5 128.7 12,472
15 76 288,507 1,953.3 214.7 12,226
i& &8 188, &4& 1.3&9.1 146,9 11,948
17 12 350,146  2,399.2 266.7 11.811
18 a2 249,768 1,474, 8 178.1 11,612
19 50 362,779 1,509, 9 217.7 11,557
20 109 162,755 1.228.4 132.1 11,457
21 51 231,411 2,177.5 214.3 10,972
22 14 335,654 1.833.4 254.3 10,9648
23 107 237,264 1.417.% 178.7 10,535
24 & 448,264  3,300.9 374.1 10,478
o5 3t 201,077 1.434.9 174.7 9,782
26 48 228,301 1,671.9 198.5 9,687
27 35 249,085  2,020.5 225.2 9,564
%8 70, 149,894 £63. 8 162.8 9,486
25 63 259,799 1,442, 1 201.2 5,255
30 a1 234,110 1.714.5 09.2 ?,182
3t &7 234,541 1.802. 6 215.7 9,087
22 16 262,099 228. 8 170.0 8,947
33 71 195,498 1,348.1 172.4 8,867
34 a0 168, 683 725.8 117.5 8. 866
35 29 195,260 825, & 136.9 £.604
36 27 120,780 8699 97.0 8,599
37 55 151,208 847.2 124.6 g, 446
28 105 195.874 1,211.5 174.6 &, 426
a9 2% 136.924 826.5 117.2 8,338
40 17 480,185  2,083,2 348,7 8,069
a1 1 260,292  2.019.9 255.4 8,060
42 a9 166,932 1,183.1 158.9 7,822
43 30 162,910 1,339.8 187.% 7.771
a4 54 211,326  1.352.8 193.8 7.5612
45 A 231,265 1,799, & 234.5 7,569
a6 g 162,285 814.1 124.2 7,336
47 114 96,2867 933.9 111.1 7,234
48 &2 166,403 1.331.4 174.7 7.259
49 79 168,262 1.064.1 159.4 7,047
5 53 115,970 1,064.2 132.6 7.019
51 108 125,713 762.4 124.0 61234
52 10 172,743 1,396.0 198,2 5,139
s3 26 133, 256 526.7 116.9 &.111
54 7a 153.709 854.4 146,83 &.094
55 a7 195,825 1.535.4 222,5 6,072
56 78 200,795 1,092.0 191.1 61004
57 20 162,801 £a3.1 136.7 S.771
= 115 107,052 568.% 103.3 5,707
s 116 81,043 814.5 102.9 S. 566
&0 22 267.018 1,728.0 290.1 5,483
61 101 69,338 1,008.8 113.5 S\ 469
62 58 196,838 1,392.7 226.8 5,291
&3 95 145,873 758.4 144,7 5,285
&4 82 116,092 77t.1 130.5 5,257
65 42 104,065 545.2 108, 9 4,960
66 24 153,212 1,025.2 172.9 2,911
87 96 1561 664 1.285.7 202.2 3,612
48 65 81,025 537.4 106, 1 4,588
69 60 152,196 732.9 157.4 4,502
.. 70 94 117,472 618.0 126, 0 4,431
Priorjty Block 5 83 99,838 674.9 122.6 4,410
Selected by 72 3z 145,769 1,156.9 196. & 4,393
73 23 144,403 711.8 155.6 1,245
M Value 74 100 98,823 1,177.8 169. 4 4,056

BLOCK CULTIVABLE LENGTH OF ROAD NETWORIK
RANK POPULATION SURROUND ING VALUE
NO. - - AREA LINK (M VALUE)
75 44 201,225 1,235.7 253.9 2,857
76 56 47,412 392.7 59.8 3.943
77 110 104,533 &24.4 130.5 3,833
78 a4 105,570 455.3 134.4 %, 930
79 &1 146,914 992.7 196.9 3.762
30 33 127,392 &79.6 154.0 3,758
8t &b 68,371 500.2 £8.1 2,554
3z 92 1141657 984.1 179.5 2,502
83 73 101,435 665.5 143.9 3,260
24 57 51,198 351.0 75.6 3,135
35 119 77.337 153.2 £3.0 2,985
36 34 123,951 1,147.4 219.1 2,963
a7 a9 75,215 228.5 78.2 2,310
ag 72 79,274 508.5 120.5 2,776
a9 28 79+:9746 407.6 110.4 2,675
2?0 111 53,4469 329.8 a23.1 2,953
21 13 109,623 439.0 139.1 2,323
o2 20 25, 309 842.3 130.5 2,477
53 26 66,745 320.2 92.5 2,476
94 118 50,4622 261.3 74.2 2,403
95 117 50,031 S14.4 104.4 2,370
94 21 141,493 561.3 187.0 . 2,271
97 19 129,722 781.8 222.4 2,050
o8 &9 68.349 301.4 100.8 2,028
99 106 54,217 360.9 110.9 1,934
100 11 49,843 232.9 79.0 1,960
101 39 43,320 215.6 73.2 1,763
102 18 86,515 306.9 125.0 1,699
103 a1 57,4661 337.2 108.6 1,658
104 &4 36,222 278.4 80.3 1,564
105 37 45,543 331.4 102.4 1,411
106 99 43,181 153.0 71.9 1,278
107 3g 18,839 285.7 72.3 1,032
108 102 18,463 285.2 73.2 943
109 S 51.207 492.0 175.& 817
110 85 29,234 238.0 98.2 784
111 4% 23+ 303 122.7 &62.48 734
112 6 43,417 316.7 139.8 708
113 7 41,394 229.3 123.6 629
1143 52 12,741 115.0 52.5 573
115 2 9,730 120.6 51.9 436
116 103 16,927 105.2 65.3 413
117 112 10,430 57.1 44.3 301
118 3 7,345 60.1 50.7 172
119 3 2,172 26.9 61.8 15



Appendix 5.6

1 of 54

Appendix 5. 6 E¥E

1. BRUEMOERE

Wik G D EERENE, K 44X, G2, KRB, BEE, ++0 47, DR,
b 7, MEBRUCISSTHA, ML S LLIBIEREMEROREDOIERTE, &£E
SIFLCREYONDR, EROBIWENTHECYH - TIBLASHERICH TS,
1979780, 1980 7Blir W EmELERKIAZEE LT, WX, BREIoRITENAL, 1)
79780, 1980781, 198l /B2 M EHOREBRRAGHOHER L VEEXT - b0

TH5,

2. BIFYEECHEMES L BAEER
RAEORBOZETCUINFRES M ER L BEH 0 WMOMEREI, Appendix 2.9%

JTLWTCENRENRULILBEI N EDNEOMUTRTRE S -7c L, Appendix 2.4,
2.9 FLULE TENELHALA I HOBARMRPHES MRS L FHMITE THELT
> T, HBLAEDDTH 2,

RERANEE, RIECIVIERTINCEARBEORERAXSELLTHEEANKE
Ll REPBEOYER, 25 bKEIBREOMEOERDSZ20T, ZOWPKXTH,
ZThZNORNBOTHRAICIDED . 1IBERSVIThENOFYORMEETI, F
MOEERICLRERBRERLTH UL,



Appendix 5.6
2 of 54

{1} FLANTED AREA BY AMPHDE

o

(AmEL) (UNIT & 1000 RAI)
SER. AMPHOE rFabDny MAIZE BEANS GRUND CARSAVA ZUGAR KENAF COTTON SESAME FLAND TOTAL

NO.  CODE NUITE CANE TOTAL
TOTAL 29.450.900 2,711.470 192,697 F10. 096 4,922,920 424,101 1,405,180 178,907 152,800 10,511.200 39,962,100
Q100 382,107 1,012.230 112,320 21.570 22,700 7.200 20,470 o020 24,400 1,414,740 1,79%,050
1 o1 73,4621 221,932 26,000 1.5200 4000 0. 400 0. &Q0 27 . 400 14,3500 296,352 371,973
2 0102 27 . 9527 5. 024 7. 000 1.100 O.300 - 0,100 Q. 200 22,5000 10%.224 137,241
2 0103 S2. 224 128,922 G220 1.200 21,200 - 0,070 25, 200 2,400 20t.412 253,452
4 0104 22.3847 73.440 . 000 1.200 2.9500 - - 21.200 b SO0 112.240 141,687
2 0105 11.73% 28,264 S6, 400 0.070 1, Q00 G200 - Q.500 0. 300 127.224 139,073
& 0104 10. 4647 27 .200 0. 200 1.000 - 0.200 - 0. 050 0. 100 28, 2350 =9, 497
7 0107 55,146 100. 348 F.700 1403040 1,600 - - < SO0 1,300 120,763 125,914
3 Di0e 12,104 17. 805 0. 500 0. 500 0. 300 - 0,200 0.030 0. 200 19. 128 2229
2 Q109 72.170 200. 4464 2500 2.200 2200 0.700 2A, 000 4, HO0 oL 000 247,264 2230434
10 0110 27 . 664 25, 200 12,600 S 00 5. 600 S. 100 3. 500 2.100 4. 600 141, &00 149,244
Q200 2,545,140 244,243 2.502 7.4G0 230,200 247 . 120 199,200 2. 304 - Dol .97l 2,540,130
11 0201 237.4684 - 0. 0460 0.500 2.200 7.100 2.100 Q. 005 - 19. 544 257.250
12 0202 S50.222 G573 0,700 0, 600 Hg ., 200 0.100 1.200 400 - 137.4672 137,904
12 02032 Q3,260 H5.5464 0. 020 0,500 18.200 Q0200 4,.7q0 - - 42,824 124,244
14 0204 179. 654 D.952 0,160 Q. 2300 17,700 11.200 2,200 - - 5.2z 214,294
15 0205 L2.T754 Z.261 - 0. 400 2. %00 12.300 1.200 - - 25, &H61 20,417
14 02046 Z0Z.420 0.024 0,040 0,300 4,500 Q. 200 L. 000 0.0320 - &H.094 208.514
17 Q207 111.3&0 - 0. 060 Q. 200 0,200 - G, 300 - - 0.740 112,120
12 02082 145,264 0,357 0,100 0.200 2,200 12,500 4,600 0.040 - 47 . LPT 126,061
12 QZa% &4, 2464 0.012 0.300 0.0320 Q, 500 Q. 300 0. SO0 - - 1.687 a5 POs
20 0z10 a2.204 152,677 0. 400 0.200 14,400 e 700 &2 400 - - 222777 o |
21 0211 174.000 O.112 0,100 0. 100 11.3200 0.020 2. 200 0. 020 - Z0. 3257 194,399
22 0z1z 221.444 0. 233 0,200 0.400 7200 G. 200 12, 200 - - 21.138 247 T2
22 0213 170,054 - - 0.300 7. 600 0.100 2,900 Q.010 - 10,210 150, 944
24 0214 &7. 164 - 0. 030 0. 200 37,4600 . 000 0. 700 - - 41,730 105, 874
25 0215 £2. 640 1,209 - 0. 450 20,000 27500 2,700 - - =1, w0 114.,54v
26 0214 237 .634 0.714 0. 300 1.600 23,200 000 2,200 - - 126,914 S64,.592
27 0217 240, 236 0. 238 0. 020 0. £00 25, 900 12. 400 31.200 - - 76, 35S 14,594
26 0218 34.916 - 0.010 .00 5200 7. 600 2,400 - ~ 15,340 50. 256
29 0219 £0, 900 - 0. 00z 0. 040 5. 500 41.000 B 400 - - 55, 142 114.042
30 0220 34,172 - - - 19,200 2,200 &.300 - - 24200 L0, BT
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PLANTED AREA BY AMPHCE

(1981)

{UNIT ¢ 1000 RAI)
SER. AMPHQE PALDY MAIZE BEANS GRUND CASSAVA SUGAR KENAF COTTON SESAME UPLAND TOTAL

NO. CODE NUTS CANE TOTAL
Q300 1,140.210 15.700 ¥.140 7.450 318.920 3.370 47,500 10,470 - 414.550 1.954.74&0
31 0301 152. 850 . 300 1.100 0.100 3.060 0.600 0. &00 - - S.7560 164.4610
32 0302 16.110 1.400 5.100 0.050 3.100 0.010 - 7. 400 - 21,060 37.170
33 0303 40,320 0.200 0. 400 0.200 ¥1.630 0.030 0.100 1.000 - 93.560 123.880
34 0304 ¥0. 180 2.800 0.100 0.700 6,800 0.400 1.900 - - 12.700 102.380
35 0305 284,310 - 2,400 4.900 46.920 2,000 21.200 0.050 - 77.470 =61.780
36 0306 36.180 2.700 0.040 0.400 20.740 0.010 6. 000 - - 235.890 72.070
37 0307 86,220 0.200 - - 42,670 - 2.700 - - 43.570 131,790
38 0308 195,210 0.600 - 0.100 23,120 0.100 2.900 - - 26.820 222,020
Z9 0309 o92.020 1.200 - 0. 200 33. 660 0.020 5.600 - - 40.780 92.800
40 0310 180.810 0.200 - 0.300 45.220 0.200 3.500 0.020 - 54.940 235.750
0400 1.4652.200 10.740 - &, 700 114.100 9.237 48.360 0.970 - 193.107 1,844,010
41 0401 312.800 1.300 - 2.100 7.400 0.300 4.400 0.230 - 15.750 328.550
42 0402 135.800 2.200 - 0. 600 ¥. 800 0.700 10.900 0.080 - 23,080 1£0.880
43 0403 66. 400 0.700 - 0.100 5.000 0.005 5.100 0.010 - 10.%15 77.315
44 0404 346.000 2.900 - 0.800 3. 600 1.500 2.800 - - 11.600 357.400
45 0405 151.500 - - 0.100 0.700 - 1.700 - - 2.500 154.000
445 Q406 124,600 0. 900 - 0.200 5. 200 0.100 2.200 0.180 - 2.780 135.320
47 0407 24,900 0.040 - 0.200 11.200 0.700 0,500 - - 12.640 37.540
43 0408 123.300 0.600 - 0.800 37.900 3.200 0.800 0.120 - 432.480 1646.730
49 0409 57.300 0.100 - 0.300 0.100 0,200 0.060 0.020 - 0.780 T8.580
S0 0410 11.800 0.300 - 1.000 ¥.000 0.200 14,000 - - 24.500 36,300
51 0411 106,100 0.200 - 2.200 2,000 2.100 0.300 0.1460 - 7.4860 113.560
52 0412 101.700 = - 0.700 - 0.002 1.000 0.0350 - 1.752 102,452
53 0413 46. 600 0.300 - 0.400 20,000 0,020 2.800 0.020 - 23,340 70.140
S4 0414 41.600 0.4600 - 0.200 2.200 0.010 1.300 0.020 - 4,330 43,930
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FLANTED AREA BY AMPHUE

60

(UNIT

1000 RAL)

UPLANL
TOTAL

{19G81)

SERQ. AMPHOE PADDY MAIZE BEANS GRUND CASSAVA SUGAR KENAF

NO. CODE NUTS CANE
0300 1.189.300 4.300 0.2340 6.616 71,680 21.524 41,430
55 0501 112,300 Q. 200 0. 020 0.300 0.300 1.080 1.900
56 0302 23.900 0.3200 0.230 0.400 4,200 1.260 2,300
57 0503 £7.800 0. 400 0.040 0.500 5. 800 1.&620 3.200
38 0304 77.000 - - 0.004 0. 050 0.013 0.030
59 0503 166.500 0.800 0. 100 1.100 12.400 3.600 A, 500
60 0506 81.300 0,100 0.010 0.100 1.400 0.540 0. %00
61 0507 24, 00 - - 0. 002 0, 030 - 0.020
682 0503 135. 900 0.100 0.010 0.100 1.100 0. 360 0.4&00
&= 0509 82.4601 0,200 0. 020 0.200 2.8600 0.720 1.400
&4 0310 23.000 0.040 - 0.100 0.4600 0.120 0.300
45 0511 &5.700 0. 200 0.020 0.300 3. 400 1.080 1.%900
&6 0512 126,100 2.100 0.300 3. 000 34,400 Y. 200 19,100
&7 0213 24,700 0.010 - 0.010 0.100 0.026 0.100
68 0514 37.700 0.030 0.010 0.100 0.300 0. 120 0.400
&9 0515 45, 000 0.300 0.0320 0. 400 4,200 1.260 2.400
Q600 1,904.800 121.230 16.400 11.4680 4460.401 45.300 13%.500
70 0401 230.000 - - 32.900 26.270 2.800 1.200
71 0602 122,100 24,200 10.700 T. 100 156,808 4.000 14.700
72 0603 65,200 5. 300 3. 700 0.200 118.&4% - 16.400
73 0&04 161.500 - 0.040 0,600 38.344 0.600 1%.000
74 Q&0T 121.000 = 1.000 0.150 10.43583 0.4600 6.300
75 0606 107.500 - 0.060 0.300 2.092 B, 900 2. 900
76 Q&07 3%.200 - 0.020 0.700 15.563 3.300 4., &00
77 0608 53.300 0.030 . 020 0.020 7.968 6.300 2,500
78 Q609 142. 4600 —- 0.100 0.300 14.442 12.300 2,600
79 0610 119.500 1.700 0.040 1.600 37.84%2 20. 400 2.200
230 0411 62,000 - - 0.100 6,848 0.800 5.500
21 0612 85.700 - - 0.100 19.422 0.400 . 300
32 04612 131.000 - - 0.200 54.033 1.000 10.400
83 0614 55.600 - 0.300 0.100 13,4695 - 2.300
24 Q&15 S59.900 - - 0.100 Y. 333 - 2. 600
895 0414 70.200 - - 0.050 F.217 - 7.800
86 0617 108, 300 - 0.010 0.100 27.3290 - 2.600
87 o618 119.500 - - 0.040 2.840 - 2,500
88 0619 21.600 - - 0.020 17.&679 0.200 2,500

147.220

2.2300
2.740
11.560
G.10Zz
24.900
3.250
0.052
2.270
5.140
1.220
G900
&£8.800
0.2568
1.3540
8. 490

215.59%4

34.170
74.003
254,247
57.144
18,702
24,253
24,387
17,348
35.762
LH4,708
12.24%
Z9.422
&46.033
23.0%95
19,028
16.047
20.100
11,3280
20,399

1,336,520

114.100
62. 640
7%.3860
77.102

191.400
84.520
24,652

138.170
27.741
29,220
72,600

194.%00
25.156
3%9.240
53. 490

2,722,400

264,170
126,108
299, 44%
220. 4644
139.708
131.753
63, 688
70. 648
17%.362
124,238
75,243
115,122
217.022
73. 695
7%.938
26,287
138,400
130, 820
Sl1.999
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FLANTED AREA BY AMPHOE

(1921)

(UNIT = 1000 RAI)
SE@. AMPHOE PADDY MAIZE BEANS GRUND CASSAVA SUGAR KENAF COTTON SESAME UPLANLD TOTAL

NO. CODE NUTS CANE TOTAL,
0700 1,591.500 7. 600 0,150 6,500 174.500 ¥. 5600 77.000 - - 273,850 1,886,850
39 0701 159,100 1.00G0 - 1.800 31.800 - 14,000 - - 43.600 207.700
90 0702 147,800 1.700 - 1.000 17.200 2.300 - - - 2Z.000 170.800
2?1 0703 184,500 0.400 - 0.100 26.700 0.%900 - - - 2a.100 212.600
2 0704 142,900 1.800 0.100 1.200 Z21.100 - 5.500 - - 30.400 173.300
93 0705 257.300 1.100 - Q. 600 29.000 4. 600 11.600 - - 4£.900 304,700
24 0706 55. 600 0.300 - 0.100 2,700 - 4.6&00 - - 7.700 63,300
5 0707 126,800 0.100 0. 030 0.300 27.600 0. 3200 17.000 - - 45,320 172.130
96 0708 175.200 0.600 - 0.200 0.300 0.200 7.600 = - 9. 400 124, 600
27 0709 66,600 - 0.020 0,200 16. 800 0.700 10.000 - - 27.720 94,320
98 0710 275.200 0.400 - 0.3200 0. 300 —- 6,700 - - 2.200 283. 400
0300 1,14%9.000 2.300 1.230 228.840 3846.500 11.360 45.210 1.200 —- 477.740 1,;4644.740
29 0801 13%5.400 - - 7.700 93,100 0.010 0.10Q0 - - 102,910 238.310
100 0BOZ2 27.400 1.200 0.040 0. 500 S.200 4. 600 3.000 0.100 - 16.640 44_040
101 0803 6£2.400 1.400 0.010 0.300 76,200 - 0.100 - - 78.010 140.410
102 0304 7%.000 - 1.100 1.000 13.500 0.300 3.000 1.000 - 19.900 28.900
103 0805 57. 200 0.300 0.020 0.200 32,100 0.100 0.010¢ - - 33.730 2. 6320
104 0206 28.100 - - 0. 100 g8.100 - 0.200 - - 8. 400 1062300
105 0307 63. 600 - - 0.100 £2.600 0.400 5.400 ~ - 29.500 P3.100
106 0803 73. 600 - 0.010 1.700 8.000 - 7.100 0.200 - 17.010 95.4610
107 0809 1192.600 - 0.0350 0.800 66,000 0.700 19,700 - - 27.250 206,250
108 0810 55.000 Q. 400 - 0.040 6. 900 3.200 2.000 - - 12.540 &7.340
109 0811 182,300 - - &5.600 33. 400 0.030 0.300 - - 42,350 224,650
110 0812 174,500 - - 7. 200 12.400 - 2.3200 - - 24.900 19%, 400
111 0813 33,200 - - 0.400 4.000 - - - - 4.600 27.800
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FLANTED AREA BY AMPHOE

e ey e P Bt it . e S s

(1951)

(UNIT = 1000 RAI)
ER. AMPHOE PADDY MAIZE BEANS GRUND CASSAVA SUGAR KENAF COTTON LPLLAND TOTAL

NO. CODE NUTS CANE TOTAL
Q900 2:420.4600 12.040 0.610 17.4%90 200.074 1.400 7.700 - 245,314 2,4L465.710
112 Q901 220,820 2.4600 - 4.900 1.470 - 5.400 - 15.370 226,170
113 0902 102.980 0.800 0.010 1.900 26,600 0.200 - - 29.3510 132.47%0
114 0903 203.015 4,200 0.300 1,200 122.9%0 0.100 - - 128,890 331.705
115 02704 46,073 0.100 - 0.100 6,370 0.500 - - 7.070 53.145
116 0%05 80.4655 0. 400 G. 100 0.300 26,600 0. 600 - - 22.000 108. 655
117 09046 225.340 0.500 - 2.200 0.560 - - - 3.2460 228. 600
118 0907 197.885 0,200 Q.200 1,200 10.290 - - - 12.4%0 Z210.375
119 0908 182,400 3.900 - 1.900 0.230 - = - 6,080 123,420
120 0909 37.050 0.100Q - 0.090 0.350 - - - 0.540 27.570
121 09210 154,565 2.000 - 1.100 0,770 - - - 3.870 155.435
122 0911 141.4645 Q.300 - Q. 100 - - - - 0. 400 142.045
1232 0912 335.635 0.010 - ¢.0350 - - - - 0,060 235.695
124 0213 235.790 0.030 - 0.200 3.970 - 2.300 - 6,700 242,490
125 0914 143,450 1.200 - 1,300 0.210 - - - 2.210 146,360
126 0215 53.295 0.100 - 0. 050 0.014 - - - 0.14&4 53. 4579
1000 1,018.350 - - 3.060 55.518 -~ 78.400 - 136,978 1,155.330
127 1001 193.950 - - Q. 900 17.356 - 23.800 -. 42,254 226,206
128 1002 6H8.130 - - 0.100 S5.472 - 2.500 - P.072 77.202
1292 1003 132.120 - - 0.040 10.944 - 2.100 - 14,084 144,204
130 1004 217.800 - - 1.3200 12,110 - 21,600 - 36.010 253.810
121 1005 70.470 - - 0.300 2.850 - 7.200 - 10.350 30.820
132 1004 127.710 - - 0.300 5.986 - 9.300 - 15, 184 142,894
123 1007 153. 490 - - 0.100 - - S.4600 - S, 700 144,190
134 1008 49,4630 - - 0.020 - - 4,300 - 4,320 54 . 000



Appendix 5.4

7 of 54

FLANTED AREA BY AMPHOE
(19&1) .

(UNIT = 1000 RAY)
SEQ. AMPHOE PADLY MAIZE BEANS GRLIND CASSAVA SUGAR KENAF COTTON SESAME UFLANL TOTAL

NO. CQODE NUTS CANE TOTAL
1100 Z,052.860 84,330 0.375 16,860 6£7.100 - 16%, 635 3.830 - 34z,.180 3,893.040
135 1101 189,828 0, 030 - Q. 200 0.%200 - g.1460 - - 2.290 199,178
1364 1102 43,392 - - 0.500 7900 - 4,920 0.300 - 13.620 LH2.012
137 1103 222.34&4 - - 0,200 2.400 - 0.120 0. 020 - 2.740 225.104
138 1104 24.324 - - 0.200 0.700 - 0.4600 - - 1.300 346.3248
139 1105 247,852 - - 0.200 2. 900 - 7.440 - - 17.540 365,392
140 1106 5. LSO - - 0.100 3,500 - 4. 4620 - - S.220 103,260
141 1107 176,604 - - 0.200 0. 300 - 27.720 - - 23,220 224,324
142 1108 221.62% - - 0,200 0.200 - 7.920 - - 2.320 Z29.943
142 1109 102,520 - - 0. 060 0.200 - 1.5460 0.010 - 2.530 105,110
144 1110 24.640 - 0. 005 0.100 6£.100 - 0.005 - - 5.210 Q0,850
145 1111 212,334 - 0.020 0.300 1.300 - 2.520 - - 4,140 214,876
146 1112 8?2.772 - - 0.100 - - 0.240 - - 0.3240 20,132
i47 1113 121.1464 - 0.020 Q.100 1.700 - 1.%20 - - 3.740 124,904
142 1114 72.324 - - 0.300 1.3500 - S5.820 - - 7.880 81.204
149 1115 415,320 - - 1.3200 4,200 - 20.820 - - 260320 441,760
150 1114 T 3GB.Z76 - 0. 100 0.200 0.300 - 21,000 - - 21.600 2B9.8764
151 1117 322.720 2600 0. 100 Z.900 12.000 -~ 33. 4600 0.100 - 52.300 4325, Q20
152 1118 33.580 20.500 0.100 . 600 7.900 - 10,200 3.400 - 110.700 144,280
152 1119 77.464 0.200 0.0320 0, 200 1.300 - 1.560 - - 2,290 20,754
154 1120 184,368 - - 0.700 £.100 - 2.760 - - 12,5460 197.928
1200 1,244,500 203. 800 15.440 21.290 221.500 1Z2.300 134.000 S.210 - 722.540 1,970,040
153 1201 192.500 15.900 1.200 2,900 45,4600 - 7%.3500 - - 149.100 341,600
156 1202 44,300 732.400 11.200 €. 100 0.300 3.3500 1.200 0,050 - 29.730 124,550
157 1203 127.800 1,400 0. 600 0.300 17.200 - 4,100 - - 24,3200 152.100
1528 1204 136.300 - - - £.100 7.300 19,000 - - 2. 600 213,900
159 1205 53.100 0.100 0.020 0.040 4,200 1.000 0.300 0.0320 - 5. 670 2.790
160 1206 166.900 H5.300 0. 400 0.3200 2.100 - 5.300 0,050 - 12.440 180,260
161 1207 77 .200 - - 0. 020 7.100 - 15. 500 - - 24,920 102,720
162 1203 124,700 27.000 0. 400 0. 200 9.700 - 12,200 4,900 - 54,300 172.000
163 1209 11.000 1.400 - 12,500 12,500 - 7.200 - - 35,600 44, 600
144 1210 71.200 - - 0.100 19.400 Q. 300 12.700 - - 3Z2.500 104, 200
145 tz11 23.300 71.800 1.400 1,200 72.400 - 2.200 0.500 - 151,200 175. 100
166 1212 &1.100 4,300 0.020 0,030 41,500 - 1.100 - - 43,950 110,050
147 1213 105,400 1,000 - 0.3200 37.400 - 21.3200 0.070 - 60,570 165.970
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FLANTED AREA BY AMPHLOE

(1931)

(UNIT : 1000 RAI)
SER. AMPHOE PADDY MATZE BEANS GRUND CASSAVA SUGAR KENAF COTTON SESAME UPLAND TOTAL

NO. CODE NLITS CANE TOTAL

(]

1200 2,490.730 1,008.300 T4, 640 6,000 2,074.430 4,060 75,3200 53, 806 - 2, 311.540 5,802,270
162 1201 29, 540 Q. 300 0. 700 0. 900 120.209 - 0. 200 - - 122.40% 221.94%
169 1302 260.730 - 0. 040 0,200 241.094 0.100 17 . 4600 - - 259,034 519,764
170 1203 25,550 0. 020 - - 14,994 - 7. 300 - - 22.324 57.374
171 13204 178.200 1.000 0. 030 0. 200 26. 180 - 7.100 0. 020 - 34,530 212, 730
172 1305 20. %00 2. 500 0. 600 1.000 4,641 - 7.4&00 0.030 - 23.371 114,271
173 1304 219, LHO0 0. 030 0. 030 0.100 5.474 - 0,300 - - 6. 434 226.034
174 1307 251 . 820 0. 500 0. 100 0. 200 151,247 - 0. 300 - - 1S2.349 404, 167
175 1303 224, 840 - Q. 400 0.200 10.234 - 4,700 - - 15.724 240, 1%4
174 1309 195.120 0. 300 0.100 0.400 173,145 0. 400 23.000 - - 197.845 392,965
177 1210 127.980 - - - 44,387 - 0.300 - - 44, H37 172.667
178 1311 117,720 0. &00 0.020 0. 100 47 .362 - 0.100 - - 438,152 145, 902
179 1312 24,330 54, 600 2.400 4,200 102,697 - 0.900 1.300 - 166,097 250.427
130 1313 140,740 b.700 0.900 1,200 44, 387 0. 400 5.200 0. 900 - 59,657 200. 627
1821 1214 34.650 0. 040 5.000 0. 300 40, 6458 - - 0. 004 - 44.044 20.4694
122 1215 50. 130 10.400 2.000 2,000 103,530 0.040 0. 400 1.500 - 131.870 182. 000
123 1314 82.440 52. 600 1.500 5,500 194,231 - - 0,200 - 256,651 339,071
184 1317 5. 400 713.700 14. 000 12. 400 42,959 2,100 - 44,100 - 221,259 834, 659
185 1313 24,140 15.500 0.500 5. 400 186,592 1.000 - 2.400 - 211.392 205,532
186 1321% 112,220 22, 000 0. 200 3. 400 296.310 - 2.600 0. 050 - 240,560 452,330
187 1320 50,310 104, 000 0.100 2.000 125. 162 0,020 - 0. 400 - 231,908 282.218
128 1321 24.470 - 0.020 10,200 92.770 - - 0.100 - 109, 190 143, L0
1400 571.840 44,530 1.510 23. 400 250.100 26,160 77.800 - 74.400 S02.700 3,074,740
189 1401 242,270 0. 400 0. 500 1.400 2,800 5.3200 6y &O0 - 24, 600 42,300 385, 070
190 1402 281.520 0.400 - 0,500 7.700 - 2,500 - 0. 100 11.400 293,120
191 1403 £9.750 0,060 - 1.400 6. 000 12.700 18.500 - 5. 000 73, 660 143,410
192 1404 225.540 0. 030 - 1.600 1%.900 7.100 12.500 - 29,200 70.130 295, 70
193 1405 220. 4620 1. 300 - 2500 4,700 0.040 12.000 - 7.500 25.040 245,720
194 1406 Bbb.210 2.300 0.400 1.100 3.700 0. 200 11.000 - 1.500 25,800 AVZ.010
195 1407 104, 740 2500 0,200 0. 700 20, &00 - 2. 800 - 0. 300 29.100 133, 340
196 1408 302,740 15.040 0.010 0. 100 34,200 0. 200 4,400 - - 56,950 aA59.710
197 1409 71.280 2. 600 - 2.700 10,900 - 1.100 - 1.200 12.500 - CT
198 1410 B 160 12. 600 0. 200 g. 600 Bk, 400 5. 0Z0 1,700 - 1.500 61,020 144,120
199 1411 4140160 0. 200 0.200 0.200 2.700 - 2. 300 - 0. 100 5. 700 421,560
200 1412 &7.750 3.100 - 7. 000 4,500 - 1,600 - 2. 400 7. 400 147,350
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FLANTEL AREA BY AMPHIE

{1221)

(UNIT = 1000 RAI}
SEQR. AMPHOE PALDY MAIZE BEANS GRUND CASSAVA SUGAR KENAF COTTON SESAME UPLANL TOTAL

NO. CDODE NUTS CANE TATAL
1500 2,383.100 7300 0.420 ¥.240 51.400 S5.140 21.000 - - 154.3520 2.537.620
201 1501 412,400 1.&0Q0 6. 200 2.200 3.000 0.300 &HLF00 - - 14,300 424,700
202 1502 190.700 . 100 0.100 0.100 - - Q. 600 - - 0,900 191. 600
202 1503 191.000 0.100 - Q. 100 2.000 - 26,000 - - 34.200 225,200
204 1504 76900 0.100 - 0,100 1.200 0,020 Q. &00 - - Z2.020 73.920
2059 15035 135. 600 Q. 300 - 0. 400 7.000 0. 030 2. &00 - - 10,520 146,120
204 130646 203.400 0,700 - 0.040 2.200 - - - - 2,740 212,240
207 1507 . 200 Q.100 - 0,200 - 0,100 3.700 - - 4,200 104,100
208 1508 201.000 1.200 - 1.100 4,200 0.100 3. 700 - - 10.200 211.300
209 15909 50.500 - 0. 020 0.3200 4,200 - 2.200 - - 7.320 &7 L2200
210 1510 124. 100 0.400 0.100 0. 4600 Z2.600 0.010 15.700 - - 19.410 203.510
z11 19511 430.00Q 0.300 - 2.100 0. 600 - 12.000 - - 15. 000 445, GO0
212 1512 162.700 0.400 - 0.200 5. 400 2.300 2,700 - - 12,100 174,300
213 1513 24.700 1.300 - 1.3200 7.000 2.300 Z2.700 - - 15. 300 S0.200
16060 2,139.900 125.230 3.120 45,000 4%, 200 - 136, 600 - - 352.750 2,548,650
214 1601 205,200 - - Q.030 - - 3.200 - - 3.330 209,130
215 1602 237. 400 - - 0,100 - - 3.800 - - 3. 900 243,200
216 1£03 115. 200 - 0.020 0,300 - - Q. 500 - - 1.320 116,620
217 1504 208,400 3.150 - 0.400 0.500 - 20,000 - - 24,050 24%.450
218 1605 232.100 - - Q, 200 - - 2500 - - 3.700 Z242.500
212 15604 107.000 - - 0.100 - - 1.200 - - 1.3200 10&, 200
220 1607 131.400 - - Q.040 2.500 - 2.500 - - 5. 040 124, 440
221 1408 2585. 400 0,280 0,100 1.100 Z2.500 - 59,400 - - 63,380 412,720
222 16072 24,3200 - - 0.0320 0. 200 - 0. 500 - - 0.730 5. 030
222 1610 114,100 17.010 - 14,500 S.200 - &, 3200 - - 44,4610 160,710
224 1411 17.10Q - - G, 3200 0.200 - 0.S00 - - 1.000 15,100
225 1612 @7 . 300 - - 0. &00 - - S 200 - - & 400 103,200
226 1413 265. 400 104,790 3. 000 29,300 21.100 - 19,200 - - 127.970 453, 320
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(2) CROFP PRODUCTION AMOUNT BY AMPHOE

(1731)

(UNIT & TON}
SEQ, AMPHOE PADDY MAIZE BEANS GRUNI CASSAVA SHUGAR KENAF COTTON SESAME LIPLANL TOTAL

NZ. CODE NUTS CANE TOTAL
TOTAL  6.237,350 214,959 22,242 55,195 10,386,900 2,772,730 241,3%0 32,4876 14,324 14,355,200 20,612,800
0100 157,622 312,854 17,244 9,286 114,100 35,760 S, 424 19,306 10,128 &3, H12 L3k, 234
1 010t 31.156 672,915 4,2H4 z47 12,000 2,000 103 5,420 1-7490 5. 756 126,912
2 0102 11.214 12,711 1,260 123 200 - iz L0 4,740 25,372 27,1864
3 o010z 21.816 40,354 243 199 63,600 - 12 72060 1,003 113,181 134,597
4 0104 11. 454 2&,280 1,336 199 7,500 - - 4,240 730 37,335 4,789
S 0103 4,395 27,303 5,060 11 3,000 3,800 - 100 36 37,810 44,705
& 0106 4,419 8,568 4% 162 - P60 - 10 1z Y2757 14,176
7 0107 22,444 31,413 1.512 2,704 4,300 - - 200 154 403,890 63,3324
3 0108 5,397 5,424 78 s 200 - 36 14 24 b6y 621 12,020
P 0109 33,251 A2 146 o464 465 &, 400 3, 500 4,430 D20 1,030 80,9595 114,206
1o 0110 11,474 20,172 2,176 279 16,200 253,900 &30 1,420 o2 2, 435 Y0, 10%
0200 636,955 . 324 359 1,071 251,724 1,642,420 27,555 7&1 = 2,613,230 3,250,120
11 0201 &0, 609 - 7 &7 29,086 42, 600 352 1 - 72,114 132,723
12 0202 11,201 17,4656 137 1003 133,491 700 297 743 - 208,132 217,332
13 0203 23,672 4,901 4 70 28,350 1,400 B4c - - 35571 07, 24%
14 0204 39.710 217 1¥ 172 3,730 74:713 422 - - 129,275 145,935
15 0205 16,31% 597 - 70 26,700 P62 000 213 - - 122,535 140,404
16 0206 53. 058 =1 7 40 ¥y PTY 1,200 132 z - 11,352 &GL 410
17 0207 20,177 - 13 24 460 - 34 - - o2 20,702
12 0208 32,892 78 13 21 31,209 4,300 745 4 - 176,572 209,064
19 0209 14,138 2 Sz S 1,500 2,081 &0 - - 3,700 17,838
20 0210 25,423 29,391 42 28 37,4173 23, 200 13,915 - - 118, 499 144,122
21 0211 41,934 22 i0 14 29,500 110 1,328 4 - 30, PaY 72,922
22 0212 04,254 43 27 bbs 21,900 1,400 1,495 - ~ 24, 93& 7%, 190
23 0213 43,704 - - 33 22,820 700 33 1 - 23,537 £7.2481
24 0214 17,664 - = 24 107,337 23,379 e - - 121,342 149,006
23 0215 18.2%1 191 - 54 40, 000 192,500 324 - - 233y 067 251, 340
26 0216 5642369 156 20 205 46,215 455, 032 413 - - 702, 144 75,715
27 0217 65,104 64 2 77 S1.74% 110,400 4,112 - - 166, 40% 231,513
25 Q219 2,043 - 1 3 15,200 45, 600 317 - - 61,821 70, Bhd
27 0219 14,840 -~ - =1 14,500 287,000 1.144 - - 204, 447 19,850
30 0220 61225 - - - 40,706 13,200 a8z - - 54,304 61,029
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CROF PRODUCTION AMOUNT BY AMFHOE

(19ai)

(UNIT & TOM)
SEQ. AMPHOE PADDY MATZE BEANS GRUND CASSAVA SLGAR KENAF COTTON SESAME LPLAND TOTAL

NO. E£0DE NUTS CANE TOTAL
300 262,020 3,131 1,371 1,314 790, 353 14,0732 8, 070 1,732% - 222,096 1,024,180
=1 0301 34,153 &3 145 21 7,803 2. 700 as - - 10,220 44,273
2z O30Z B 206 315 765 4 13,005 45 - 1,504 - 15,4642 13,24%
22 0203 10,443 41 72 50 2335 657 135 i7 224 - 234, 1%6 244,539
24 0304 24,3%0 630 i0 13% 17,340 1,200 205 - - 20,254 45,144
35 0303 614127 - 372 a32 117,646 24900 . 492 =3 - 134,306 1995, 433
34 0306 10,167 1,410 7 Y0 52,887 93 400 - - 95 247 £5.414
= 0307 19,744 44 - - 10&, 20% - 424 - - 109,339 129,023
38 Q03 47,241 120 - T2 58,956 4350 Do - - 405141 107,382
39 0309 12,4681 272 - 41 &2, 744 20 1,008 - &4, 381 78,042
40 0310 37,4238 45 - - 115,211 200 1,530 3 - 117,789 155,217
G400 353 466 2,803 - 1.834 294,378 2L 942 74727 11é - 343, Db &97 332
41 0401 Lb. 001 z1z - 397 19,092 1,200 708 30 - 21.739 =27.740
42 0402 26,3245 742 - 113 25,284 3,600 1,735 10 - 31,3510 7,835
43 0407 15,206 157 - 19 12,900 20 521 1 - 13, %4% 29,154
44 0404 72.314 734 - 151 7,228 £2 000 431 - - 14, 444 23, 958
45 0403 29,371 - - 12 1,204 - 274 - - 2,099 1,490
44 0404 23,358 240 - o3 12,416 400 2354 22 - 14,470 42,328
47 0407 6,175 11 - 38 28,396 2,200 21 - - 31,826 a8, 001
42 0403 30,948 140 - 151 7,722 12,300 129 22 - 111,044 141,992
49  040% 11,155 27 - S7 255 500 10 z - 1,154 12,30%
=0 0410 2,807 80 - 129 25,220 800 2,254 - - 26,047 259,950
=1 0411 22.812 a3 - 416 T2 1460 5. 400 127 1% - 14,177 26,989
52 0412 22,374 - - 132 - o 1461 & - 307 22: 681
33 0413 11,743 81 - 74 =l. 600 20 451 el ~ 52,290 &4,032
T4 0414 2,237 150 - 38 =R 40 209 2 - & 115 14,332
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(1921)

(UNIT = TON)
SER. AMPHOE PADDY MAIZE BEANS GRUND CASSAVA SUGAR KENAF COTTUN SESAME LIFLAND TOTAL

NCG. CODE NUTS CANE TOTAL
0500 2524905 576 115 1,257 179,200 130, 4632 7,258 - 259,088 591,993
55 050t 23,022 24 ci =7 750 7.020 223 - 5,187 21,209
56 0S02 12,128 26 40 76 10, 500 82190 4032 - 19,245 31,373
57 0303 15,2355 43 & 95 14,500 10,530 540 - 25,.73% 40,994
53 0504 15,735 - - 1 iz25 117 5 - 2445 16,033
52 0505 34,133 o7 2 209 31,000 25,736 1,208 - 58,258 92,391
650 050646 156, 667 12 1 19 4,000 3,510 153 - 71700 24,2867
41 0507 17,342 - - - 75 - 4 - 72 17,422
&2 0502 27,859 12 1 1% 2,730 2,340 105 - 5,227 33,086
&3 0309 14,933 24 3 28 &, 500 4, HE0 245 - 11,490 23,423
&4 0510 &2 200 =1 - 1% 1,500 1,170 53 - 2:747 2. 047
65 0511 14,792 24 2 a7 &,500 72020 332 - 15,937 30,719
b6 OS2 28,373 252 44 570 4,000 70,775 JCRRC: ic] - 140,224 139, 357
A7 0513 S, 627 1 - 2 250 =4 ia - 505 6,132
&8 0514 8,483 & 1 19 2,000 1:170 70 - 2y 266 11,749
49 0515 10,215 36 4 76 10,750 2,190 420 - 1%.476 29,691
0600 500,528 24,588 2,654 1.812 952,712 471,993 24,340 3z 1,473,180 1,972,710
70 0601 62,100 - - 690 52,539 18,400 151 - 71,980 134,080
71 0&0Z2 34,432 5. 437 1,795 384 3,615 30,3464 2,523 32 75,115 109,547
72 04603 13.386 17.91& S9Y 36 234,756 ~ 2,733 - 204, 062 324,448
73 04604 44,090 - = 140 77,638 32954 3,192 & 85,020 129,110
74 0605 31,823 - 195 2 20,916 4,355 982 - 26,4680 =8, 503
75 0604 30,315 - & 4g 17,804 39,194 1,334 - 5&, 638 23,293
76 Q607 10,729 - 3 i14 24,238 24,910 » 352 1 60,418 71.347
77 060G 14,012 S 4 3 15,936 42,394 378 - A4, 722 78,740
78 0609 372767 - 15 =1 28,884 130,241 458 2 159,451 197,415
79 Q5610 33, 677 230 S 137 75: 696 154,354 403 - 221,377 245,076
30 041t 17,424 - - i7 13,695 5,314 LG - 19,924 237,472
21 04612 21,622 - - 14 25, 132 2,657 1,596 - 33,400 55,082
82 0&13 38,202 - - Iz 103,203 7.3%1 1,474 42 112,543 150,744
83 0414 14,067 - 40 13 27,390 ~ 2,213 - 2% 631 43,745
24 0&15 14,616 - - 14 18,675 - 1,490 - 20,321 24,797
83 0614 16,497 - - o 14,791 ~ 1,174 - 15,977 a2,474
BH 0617 20,360 - 2 17 4%, 302 ~ 393 - 49,714 70,074
27 0&18 32:265 - - 7 17,8779 - 315 - 13,001 =, 266
88 0419 7995 - - 2 34,772 1,329 525 - SE, 628 Btay 523
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CROFP PRODUCTION AMOUNT BY AMPHOE

- ikt Mt e o ek ey e

(1%981)

{UNIT : TON)
SEQ. AMPHOE PADLY MAIZE BEANS GRUND CASSAVA SUGAR KENAF COTTON SESAME UFLAND TOTAL

NG. CODE NUTS CANE TOTAL
Q700 277,219 1,763 15 1ig o2, 412 4=, 552 1:2. 485 - - 403,147 AB0, 364
29 0701 28, 4632 200 - 252 47,700 - 2. 002 - - 20,254 75,892
o0 0702 24,4604 4035 - 21 ST+ 040 11,832 - - - 675368 PR 972
21 0703 33,210 120 - 1% 665750 2672 - - - 70,5861 102,771
22 0704 28,294 240 4 333 25,320 - 8324 —- - 27,033 o5, 232
22 0705 47,251 124 - Sh w2, 000 28,152 1,821 - - 88, 2632 134,214
@4 Q706 Y1619 20 - 12 24430 - 1,173 - - 710 13,329
95 0707 21,3202 17 2 39 55,200 1,224 3. 417 - = 09,895 81,197
96 0708 24:178 63 - 21 1,440 314 1,155 - - 2,500 274678
?7 Q709 11,189 - 4 25 25, 200 2,856 1,300 - - 29,285 41,174
/2 0710 44,234 101 - 34 1,332 - 1,106 - - 2,573 43,307
0300 274,342 734 180 S.400 1,022,010 63,842 T2 786 174 - 1,108,150 1,322,710
99 0201 29,3517 - - 1,432 254,773 S0 22 - - 236,277 85,794
100 0802 7314 280 & 7D 15,309 37.105 L7Z2 14 - 52,481 &0, 797
101 08503 16,6861 313 1 57 207,240 - 23 - - 207,739 224,400
102 0204 20,232 - 160 ig0 25,910 1,484 &72 132 - 32,740 T, 122
103 0805 14,554 HB I 35 246,354 Sbe 2 - - 87,527 102,033
104 0204 26,291 - - ig 20,971 - 45 - - 21,035 47,324
105 0807 16,790 - - 19 L0274 2,249 1.434 - - L3976 B80. 744
106 0203 20,593 - 2 320 20,4643 - 1,3%0 28 - 22,588 43, 131
107 030679 23,524 - (= 152 172,326 3,935 4,126 - - 180,617 209,441
108 0210 14,685 S0 - = 12,009 17,974 44z - - 26,527 S1.214
109 0311 45,940 - - 1,254 74,943 Z21 &2 - - P, 548 143, 454
110 0812 265 699 - - 1,711 30,330 - &14 - - 32,655 o991 304
111 o213 &, 308 - - 11% 10,324 - - - - 10,439 16,747
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(1921)

(UNIT @ TON)
SER. AMPHOE FADDY MAIZE BEANS GRUND CASSAVA SUGAR KENAF COTTON SESAME UPLAND TOTAL

NO. CODE NUTS CANE TOTAL
0900 442,319 3,247 71 2,781 420,155 75 800 1,232 - - 437,286 877,603
112 o901 62,746 443 - 213 2,087 - 364 - - S5.412 &%, 158
112 0902 21,214 144 1 274 55, 360 1,400 - - - 72677 78,893
114 Q903 332,294 754 a5 121 253,279 700 - - - 257,951 293,245
115 0904 3,247 18 - 16 12,377 2. 500 - - - 16911 25,135
116 0905 15,244 72 12 49 55,860 4,200 - - - 60,193 75,437
117 0906 45,744 20 - 261 1,176 - - - - 1,627 47,371
112 Q907 49,075 144 23 194 21,4609 - - - - 21,970 71,045
119 0908 20,427 702 - 302 583 - - - - 1.5%8 22,027
120 0909 5,891 ] - 15 7325 - - - - 768 by BET
121 0910 24,421 360 - 1580 1,417 - - - - 2,157 26,578
122 0911 25, 354 54 - 14 - - - - - 70 25,424
122 0912 56,051 z - = - - - - - 10 Sty 061
124 0913 30,882 5 - 115 72,497 - 2468 - - 75935 28,873
125 0914 36,006 216 - 2473 441 - - - - 200 26, P06
126 09215 6,715 12 - & 29 - - - - g & 770
1000 199,378 - ~- s23 115,107 - 12,937 - - 125, 4627 328, 005
127 1001 37,820 - - 171 5,112 - R, 927 - - 39,210 77,020
128 1002 14,103 - - 1% 15,015 - 575 - - 15,5612 29,715
129 1002 27,3249 - - g 21,885 - 511 - - 22,407 42,756
130 1003 45,302 ~ - 247 26,220 - 3,564 - - 20,031 75, 333
121 1005 14,0%4 - - 57 S, 700 - 1,168 - - &y 745 21,029
122 1004 26,491 - - S5 11,172 - 1,535 - - 12,765 29, 454
132 1007 25,463 - - 1w - - 224 - - 9473 27,4811
124 1002 7,551 - - 4 - - 710 - - 714 o, 205
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CROFP PRODUCTION AMOUNT BY AMPHOE
(1921)

(UNIT 3 TON)
SEA. AMPHOE PADDY MAIZE BEANS GRUND CASSAVA SUGAR KENAF COTTON SESAME UPLAND TGTAL

NO. CODE NUTS CANE TOTAL
1100 H0&: 043 20,23 4 2,826 135, 50% - 2544064 422 - 127,451 795, 899
125 1101 24,833 7 - 30 2,700 - 1,371 - - 4,108 40,244
136 1102 10, 644 - - 74 19,750 - 1,444 &2 - 21,352 31,998
i37 110z 34,023 - - 40 4,300 - 17 2 - 4,339 40, 832
132 1104 19,170 - - 17 240 - 53 - - w44 20,114
139 1105 60,274 - - 24 19,800 - 1,153 - - 20,909 21,243
140 1104 146,074 - - 12 7,000 - &EE - - 71700 22,774
141 1107 25,8995 - - 20 L00 - &4, 637 - - 5,257 40,872
142 1102 2, 3%0 - - 20 200 - 1,223 - - 1.542 30,138
142 1109 17,233 - - v 1,350 - 2232 1 - 1,333 18,214
144 1110 13,119 - 1 13 &,540 - 1 - - 2,359 21,4674
145 1111 41,1932 - 2 30 2,400 - 423 - - 055 44,242
1446 1112 14,546 - - 15 - - 20 - - 45 14,5%1
147 1tii=z 22,3285 - 2 13 3,400 - 323 - - 3,733 27,122
143 1114 10,77% - - 83 2,700 - =41 - - 2.424 14,402
149 1115 80,554 - - 125 10,020 - 3,363 - - 14,123 wq,722
150 1118 50,322 - 15 30 44% - 3,003 - - 3. 497 54,319
151 1117 62,001 864 15 4325 24,000 - =y 645 10 - 0,969 V2. T70
152 1118 &4 286 19,320 10 1.417 1%, 800 - 1,714 247 - 38, 2052 45,034
152 1119 12,472 42 4 27 2. 600 - 223 - - 2,702 15,374
1534 1120 25,863 - - 7 S, 200 - 1,472 - - Y. 750 39,618
1200 333, 248 56,242 1,816 2,227 T02,76% 55173 22, 038 B9& - 254,164 1,183,010
153 1201 51,590 4,282 142 S8T 121,500 - 14,310 - - 140,925 192,515
156 1202 12,004 20,258 1,322 13 750 15,750 214 ) - 32,320 o0, 324
157 12032 34,373 442 71 112 43,000 - 738 - - 44,363 72,741
158 1204 S0, 135 - - - 15,311 33,525 2. 420 - - 92,2564 102,271
159 1203 14,231 22 2 & 10,500 4, 550 o7 S - 15,142 2%, 377
140 1204 44,374 1,443 44 43 T, 203 - =4 io - 72724 52,620
161 1207 20,923 - - b 22,730 - 2,544 - ~ 25,597 4&,3525
162 1208 332,420 7,452 71 45 24,250 - 2,196 774 - 34,785 65, 203
163 1209 2,838 381 - 2: 064 AT 750 - 1.2467 - - 27,444 40,3202
154 1210 19,314 - - 1S 43,500 1,250 2,245 - - 92,113 71.427
163 1211 S. 615 19,217 1462 283 121,000 - LH34 Sé& - 202,034 207,647
166 1212 14,375 1,739 2 S 103, 750 - 180 - - 105, 4674 122,051
167 1213 28,142 273 - 45 23,3500 - 2,724 1z - 9T 73 125, 892
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CROP PRODUCTION AMOUNT BY AMFHOE

e e o e o o P o e i o e . g i R Bt e e e Al RS i At

(UNIT = TON)
SE@. AMPHOE PADDY MAIZE BEANS GRUND CASSAVA SUGAR KENAF COTTON SESOME UFLAND TOTAL
NO. CODE NUTS CANE TOTAL
1300 495,117 Zhb 912 T, BOS 9,272 3,620,840 15,141 12,3264 o, 477 - 2,937,780 4,432,890
1428 1201 24,427 I35 26 141 240,618 - 32 - - 240,332 26T, 3469
169 1202 44,062 - & 40 269,754 23 2,253 - - 272,446 314,529
170 1302 7,029 & - - 25, D85 - 1,440 - - 26,551 33,570
171 1204 44,015 310 5 30 52, 360 - 1,647 e - 54,354 DS, 367
172 1305 17,271 P2 135 b 170 2,724 - 1,687 4 - 13,793 31,069
172 1306 2%, 967 = 2 13 10,401 - 125 - - 10,553 50,925
174 1307 4%, 609 75 10 14 229,142 - T - - 229,279 273,263
175 1308 41,750 - 1 40 11,9202 - 706 ~ - 12, 44% T4, 399
176 1309 232, 390 a8 12 72 346,290 1,523 , &30 - - 351,875 224, 245
177 1310 25, 596 - - - 47,434 - 1 - - 42,470 b2, 066
178 1311 2b, 01 A 72 2 12 104,954 - 10 - - 105, 054 121,072
179 1212 13,746 7098 214 12113 200,547 - 209 156 - 209,857 2, 203
120 131%= 27,745 1,675 129 155 110, 9467 1,000 WE7 102 - 114,791 142,756
181 1314 8,593 1z 545 7% 50,221 - - z - 50,857 59, 457
182 1215 12,482 4, &30 2z 1,43 152,310 320 &4 450 - 159, P55 172,470
18% 13216 19,950 15,410 147 724 4173, 457 - - 200 - 3%, 142 453, 092
184 1317 1,112 180,566 2,195 1,339 122,877 T, 051 - 7,099 - F28, 180 29, 297
185 1218 21,552 5, 580 &7 1,091 A28, 670 3,834 - 232 - B35, 552 257,090
1236 1219 17, 2%7 7,436 25 65 203, 125 - 421 & - 211,125 328,425
187 1320 12,276 37,440 13 404 375, 5464 20 - 150 - 413,591 425, 567
192 1321 2,135 - 3 2,021 213,374 - - 12 - 220,970 227,105
1400 S3%, 202 75125 197 5,773 25, 250 177,352 13,226 - by 696 828, 13% 1,377,340
1589 1401 74,273 44 &1 241 P, 500 Sk, 433 1,122 - 2,214 49,740 124,013
190 1402 56,022 64 - 192 1%, 250 - 425 - e 19,940 75, 942
171 14032 10,114 i0 - 298 S0, 000 87,313 %, 145 - 450 181,216 191,330
192 1404 44,657 S - 2485 4%, 750 453,313 2,091 - 25 HZE 103, 552 148, 187
192 1405 40, 144 208 - Sa% 11,750 275 2,080 - 675 15,431 55, 445
194 1404 22,743 368 43 224 21,750 S BOO 1,870 - 135 29,705 112, 462
195 1407 23,781 540 24 149 51,500 - L6 - 27 52, 90A 7y £27
196 14082 bt 210 21536 1 22 a5, 500 1,375 742 - - 0, H32 157,442
197 1409 16,252 414 - 413 27,250 - 127 - 108 28,374 44, £26
198 1410 18,711 2,016 27 1,332 71,000 1353 2E - 125 D5, 437 114,142
199 1411 8%, 058 22 36 43 by 750 - 291 - 2 72261 ET
200 1412 1648497 494 - 1,491 141,250 - 272 - 304k 143,315 120,312

P
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CROF FRODLMCTION AMOUINT BY AMPHOE

(1%
SER. AMPHOE FAODY MAIZE BEANS GRLIND CASSAVA
NO. COnE NUTS
1500 545,317 1,544 a3 1,774 123,770
201 1501 96,089 368 23 J45 7+410
202 1502 42,%03 22 14 iz -
203 1303 42,975 21 - 12 20,300
204 1304 20, 6846 14 - 12 =, 000
2053 1505 8,732 11% - 20 13, 200
206 1504 47,392 125 - 10 21,320
207 1307 17,982 12 - S0 -
202 13502 {0, 602 237 - 193 5,400
209 150¢ 11,556 - 4 45 L2720
210 1310 41,235 77 12 144 Ly 7460
211 1513 292,320 L - 420 1,080
212 1912 41,48% 73 - 70 11,820
213 1913 11,222 37z - 3735 18,200
14600 320, 480 43,3520 210 10,077 w1, 400
214 14601 35,309 - -~ & -
215 14602 24,713 - - 13 -
214 1402 23,404 - - 1463 -
217 14604 22,717 1,103 - 24 1,000
218 1405 41,3551 - - 42 -
219 1606 13,515 - - 21 -
220 14607 22,864 - - & <2 Q00
221 14603 61,240 v 10 221 5,000
222 1409 14,4038 - - & 400
223 1610 246,471 5,933 - 2,045 17, 400
224 1611 3,574 - -~ L3 4Q0
225 1612 22,620 - - 127 -
226 1413 42,995 e L7746 200 &, 203 &2, 200
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=1)
(UNIT : TON)
SLIGAR FENAF COTTON SESAME LIFLAND TOTAL
CANE TOTAL
26,5135 14,084 - - 167,742 712,559
1,500 1,172 - - 10,3817 106,202
- 123 - - 132 473,090
- 5,528 - ~- 26,371 &%, 3484
=] W2 - - 3,198 22,284
120 9% - - 18,713 572695
- - - - 21,435 5, 377
250 474 - - 792 18,774
400 ST - - .83 20,433
- 425 - - 7.197 12,753
15 2766? - - ?1677 50:?15
- 1,336 - - 102 V5L PER
14,950 474 - - 27,447 L, P36
72200 575 - - 28,728 39,946
- 21,354 - - 167672 548, 1358
- 522 - - =2 26,343
- &O3 - - L2646 25,339
- &0 - - 243 23, 454
- 4,200 - - by PEY 3%, 706
- S40 - - £02 42,153
- 192 - - 213 13,728
- 400 - - 5. 402 23,272
- ¥.504 - - 14,543 76,623
- 50 - - 424 146,894
- 1,002 - - 27,606 S4,077
- 20 - - 5473 4,117
~ 2E - - 1,055 23,675
- 3,053 - - 108,522 151,517
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(2) GROWTH RATE OF AGRICULTURAL FRODUCTION BY AMPHOE

S Y 4 S AL ko N S S8 e N Ll o e S e ey tin o g T S Yt i A P 4 b e L o e e o o Sl s P e

(% P.A.)
JED.  AMFHOE 1921 - 1937 1957 - 1993 SER.  AMPHOE
N CODE AMOLUNT VALLUE AMOLINT VALLIE LI CnE
0100 0.9 1.1 1.0 1.1 G200
1 0101 1.2 1.3 1.2 1.4 21 0201
T 0102 1.1 1.1 1,1 1.1 & 0z02
= 0103 0.2 0.7 0.2 0.7 33 03203
4 0104 0.4 1.0 0.7 1.0 34 0304
5 0105 1.4 1.5 1.4 1.4 35 03035
A 0104 1.1 1.0 1.1 1.1 36 0304
7 0107 1.0 0.7 i.1 1.0 =7 o207
= 0108 0,7 0.% 1.0 0.9 2} ogos
el 0109 1.1 1.0 1.1 1.0 % 0307
. 10 0110 1.0 1.2 1.1 1.2 40 0210
0200 Q.2 0.5 0.9 0.5 0400
11 0201 0. & 0.2 0. & 0.2 41 0401
12 0202 0.9 0.2 1.0 0.5 42 0402
12 0zO2 0.1 0.2 0,2 0.2 4% 0403
14 0z04 0.8 0.% 0.5 0.4 44 0404
15 0205 1.0 0.7 1.0 0.8 45 0805
16 0206 0.1 - 0.1 - 44 0806
17 0207 0.2 0.2 0,2 0.2 47 0407
12 0208 0.7 0.5 0,% 0.t 4z 0408
19 0209 0.4 0.2 0,4 0.2 4% 0409
20 0210 0. 0.5 0.2 0.t S0 0410
=1 0211 0.4 0.1 0.4 0.1 51 0411
2% 0212 0, 0.9 0,9 o =2 0412
23 0213 0.5 0.3 0.5 0.3 52 0413
24 0214 0.9 0.7 0.9 0.7 54 0414
25 0215 1.0 0.9 1.0 0.9
26 0216 1.0 G.8 1.0 Q.=
27 0217 0, A 0.1 0.7 0.1
85 0218 0.9 0.4 0.9 0.t
2 0219 1.0 0.9 1.0 0.7
20 0Z20 0. 0. 0.9 0. &
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[ ———— ey PR T B L B £

1721 19327
AMOLUNT VALUE
1.7 0.5

-

Lo I S el e SR
- K 0w -
R N S R - BN

O
-
—

0.0
0.2
0.3
0.0
0,3
0.2
0,2
0.0
0.5
0,73
0.1
Q.=
0.2

0.2

O
L]
-

COoDOOoOOQO0O00
o R R U S - WD e

(% P.A.)
1987 - 1993
AMOUNT VaLLlE
1.8 1.0
1.8 0.=
1.7 1.4
2.0 1.5
1.8 0.6
2.4 1.0
0.1 0.1
1.8 1.2
1.3 0.3
1.2 1.1
1.7 Q.7
0.2 0.1
0.1 0.1
0.2 0.1
0.3 0.4
Q.0 0.0
0.3 0.3
0.2 0.3
0.2 0.1
0.0 0.0
0.4 Q.35
0.3 0.2
0.1 Q.2
0.3 0.3
Q0.2 0.1
0.2 0.1
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GROWTH RATE OF AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTION BY AMPHOE
(% P.AL) (4 P.A)
SED,  AMPHOE 1921 - 1287 1937 — 1993 SER. AMPHOE 1ol - 1987 1987 -~ 1993
MO, CODE AMDUNT VALLUE AMOLINT VALUE NQ. CODE OMOUNT VALUE AMOLINT VAaLUE
0500 1.0 0.5 i.1 0.5 Q700 1.= 0.7 1.7 Q.%
=5 0S01 0,3 - 0.4 0.0 = 0701 1.2 1.0 1.9 1.0
S Q502 1.3 0.8 1.3 0.9 0 0702 Z.0 1.4 2.1 1.7
57 0303 1.2 a.6 1.2 0.7 1 Q703 2.6 2.7 2.4 2.7
bt QS04 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 oz 0704 1.3 0.4 i.4 0,5
S OS05S 1.0 0.2 1.1 0.4 I3 o705 0.3 - 0.2 -
&0 0S0L 0.4 - 0.5 0.0 24 Q706 0.5 0.1 0.4 0.1
1 0507 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 o5 Qo707 2.0 1.1 2.1 1.3
&2 0S50z 0.1 - 0.2 - P Q705 0.8 0.7 .= a.7
&2 0507 i.7 1.7 1.7 1.7 27 Q702 1.2 0,7 1.9 1.1
&H4 %10 0.9 0.1 0.4 0.2 o8 0710 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.3
&5 0511 0.9 0.3 0.2 0.2
tabn 0912 1.4 G.9 1.5 0.7 0200 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2
&7 09132 0.5 0.4 0.5 0,4
&3 0514 0.5 0.1 0.5 0.1 o 0201 .2 0.3 0.2 0.4
&7 0515 1.1 0.5 1.2 Lo 100 Q202 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2
101 0203 0.1 G.1 0.1 0.1
Q600 1.2 0.9 1.2 1.¢ 102 0204 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2
1032 Q0205 Q.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
70 001 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 104 S04 0.2 Q.4 0.3 0.4
71 Q&02 0.7 0.3 0.7 0.4 10= 0207 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0
72 NE03 1.3 1.0 1.4 1.0 104 QzOZ 0.4 0.9 0.4 9 I
773 O&D4 0.5 0.0 0.9 0.2 107 os0Y 0.1 - 001 -
74 0605 1.1 0.8 1.1 0,7 1oz 0210 0.4 0.7 0.4 Q.7
75 O&Q04 0.9 Q.4 G, 7 .4 109 0211 0.1 0.0 G.1 0.0
Th Q&07 1.2 0,8 1.2 0.3 110 0212 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.4
77 OLDE 1.1 0.7 1.1 0.7 111 oz1E 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0
7E 0607 1.3 1.3 1.4 1.4
79 0O&10 1.2 0.8 1.2 0.8
20 0A11 a.7 0.2 G, 0,
a1 0412 1.2 1.1 i.2 1.2
22 0613 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.6
a3 0614 1.4 1.2 1.4 1.2
=4 0615 0.7 0.5 1.0 0.5
B5 616 1.2 1.0 1.2 1.0
84 0617 1.5 1.5 1.4 1.4
=27 QL3S .4 .2 0.4 Q.3
o Q&1 1.% 0.2 1.3 0.9
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GROWTH RATE OF AGRICULTURAL FRODUCTION BY AMFHOE

(% P.AL) (%4 P.A.)
SER. AMPHODE 1981 - 1987 1927 - 1993 SER, AMPHOE 1951 - 1987 1987 - 1993
NG, CODE AMOILINT VALUE AMOLINT VALLE NO. CODE AMOUNT VALUE AMOLINT VALLIE
QP00 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 1100 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
112 0901 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 135 1101 0.5 0.5 Q.4 0.k
113 0902 a.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 13264 1102 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1
114 QP03 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 127 11032 0,2 0.2 0.2 0.2
115 P04 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 122 1104 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
114 0905 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 129 1105 - - - -
117 Y04 a5 O, 0.5 0.5 140 1104 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.4
112 0907 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 141 1107 - - - -
117 Ov0S 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 142 1103 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2
120 0909 0.5 0.5 0.9 0.5 14z 1109 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.2
121 0210 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 144 1110 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0
122 0911 0.4 0.4 0.6 0.6 145 1111 - - - -
123 091z - - - - 144 1112 - - - -
124 0913 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.6 147 1113 0.0 0.0 0,0 0.0
125 0v14 0.8 0.2 0.7 0.7 1458 1114 0.0 - 0.0 -
126 0915 Q.0 - - - 149 1115 0.0 - 0.0 -
150 1114 0.2 0.2 .= 0.2
1000 a.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 151 1117 0.0 - a.0 -
152 1113 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1
127 1061 0.0 - 0.0 - 152 1119 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
123 1002 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.3 154 1120 0.0 - 0.0 -
129 1003 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
130 1004 - - - - 1200 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
iz 1005 .0 0.0 0.0 0.0
122 1004 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 155 1201 0.1 a.2 0.1 0.2
132 1007 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.8 156 1202 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.5
134 1003 0. & 0.5 0.5 0.5 157 1203 - 0.0 0.0 0.0
152 1204 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3
159 1205 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.4
140 1206 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
161 1207 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1
142 1202 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.3
1432 1209 0.0 0.2 0.0 Q.2
144 1210 - - - -
145 1211 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.3

1&4 1212 -
187 1213 -

|
I
1
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LROWTH RATE OF AGRICULTURAL FRODUICTION BY AMFHOE
(7% P.A) (% P.A.)
SER.  AMPHOE 1231 - 1937 1987 — 1993 SEQ.  AMPHOE 1721 - 1987 1937 — 19932
MO CODE AMOLINT VALLE AMOLNT VALLUE N, COnE AMOUNT VALLIE AMOIUNT VALUE
13200 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 1300 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.3
168 1201 0.1 0.2 o.1 0.2 201 13501 0.7 0.3 0.7 0.8
147 1302 - - - - 202 1502 - - - -
170 1203 0.1 - 0.1 - 2003 1502 0.3 0.4 0.2 G.4
1713 1204 - - - - 204 1504 0.7 1.0 0.% 1.0
172 1303 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 205 1505 0.4 0.4 0.4 Q.5
173 1304 - - 0.0 G.0 204 1504 - - - -
174 13207 0.1 0.2 G.1 0.2 207 1507 0.9 0.% 0.9 0.9
173 1308 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.3 202 1502 0.4 0.2 0.4 0.5
174 1209 0.1 - 0.1 - 20% 13509 0.7 0.9 0.7 0.2
177 13210 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 210 1310 .0 0.0 0.0 0.0
173 1311 0.1 a.2 0.1 0.2 211 1=11 - - - -
17% 1212 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 21z 1312 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
120 1313 0.0 - 0.0 - 21z 1513 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
1&1 314 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
132 121= 0.2 G.7 O.= 0.5 14600 0.3 0.2 0.3 O.2
123 1=z14 O.1 0.2 0.1 0.2
184 1217 0.1 0.4 0.1 0.4 214 14601 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4
123 1718 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 215 1402 0.2 0.2 .z 0.2
124 1319 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.3 214 1603 - - 0.0 0.0
137 1320 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.3 217 1404 0.3 0.3 0.z 0.2
185 1221 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 21a 1405 0.6 0.4 0.4 Oub
219 14604 - - - -
1400 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.1 220 1507 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3
221 14608 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
1a%2 1401 0.3 0.1 0.3 0.1 222 1609 0.5 G5 0.5 0.5
120 1402 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 223 1410 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
1271 14073 0.5 0.2 0.4& 0.2 224 1411 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2
122 1404 0.3 0.1 0.4 0.1 225 15612 - - - -
193 14035 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 226 1412 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.3
124 1404 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0
195 1407 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
194 1408 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2
197 1409 0.1 0.1 0.1 .1
198 1410 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1
199 1411 0.0 Co 0.0 .0
200 1412 0.2 0.z 0.2 S C
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(4) GROWTH RATE OF PLANTED AREA BY AMPHOE
(1921 - 2001)
(UNIT : % P.A.)
SER. AMPHOE FADDY MAIZE BEANS GRUND CASSAVA SUBAR KENAF COTTON SESAME
NG, CODE NUTS CANE
0100
1 0101 0.2 1.5 2.0 - 1.2 - -1.0 1.5 1.0
2 o102 - 1.5 2.0 - 1.3 - -1.0 1.5 1.0
2 0103 - 0.1 0.1 - 0.1 - -1.0 1.5 1.0
4 0104 - 0.5 2.0 - 0.5 - ~1,0 1.5 1.0
S5 0105 - 1.5 2.0 - 1.3 - ~-1.0 1.5 1.0
& 0106 - 1.5 2.0 - 1.3 - ~1.0 1.5 1.0
7 0107 - 1.5 2.0 - 1.3 - -1.0 1.5 1.0
& 0108 - 1.5 2.0 - 1,3 - -1,0 1.5 1.0
T 0109 - 1.5 2.0 - 1.2 - -1.0 1.5 1.0
10 0110 - 1.5 2.0 - 1.7 - ~1.0 1.5 1.0
0200

11 020t 0.3 1.0 - - 1.0 1.0 - - -
12 0207 - 1.0 - - 1.0 1.0 - - -
12 0203 - 1.0 - - 0.1 0.1 -~ - -
14 0204 - 1.0 - - 1.0 1.0 - - -
15 0205 0.5 1.0 - - 1.1 1.0 - - -
16 0206 0.1 1.0 - - 1.0 1.0 - - -
17 0207 0,2 1.0 - - 1.0 1.0 - - -
# 18 0208 - 1.0 - - 1.0 1.0 - - -
19 0207 0.2 1.0 - - 1.0 1.0 - - ~
20 0210 - 1.0 - - 1.0 1.0 - - -
21 0211 - 1.0 - - 1.0 1.0 - - -
22 0212 0.9 1.0 - - 1.0 1.0 - - -
23 0213 0.2 1.0 - - 1,0 1.0 - - -
24 0214 0.5 1.0 - - 1.0 1.0 - - -
55 0215 0. & 1.0 - - 1.0 1.0 - - -
26 0216 0.2 1.0 - - 1.0 1.0 - - -
27 Q217 - 1.0 - - 1.0 1.0 - - -
28 0218 0.1 1.0 - - 1.0 1.0 - - -
29 0219 - 1.0 - - 1.0 1.0 - - -
20 0220 - 1.0 - - 1.0 1.0 - - -
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(UNIT = %4 P.AL)

SEQ. AMPHOE PADDY MAIZE BEANS GRUND CASSAVA SUGAR KENAF COTTON SESAME

NG,  CODE NUTS CANE
Q300
=1 0201 0.1 - 1.0 - 2.1 10.0 - i.3 -
32 0202 - - 1.0 - 2.1 10.0 - 1.8 -
32 0303 - - 1.0 - 2.1 10.90 - 1.8 -
24 0304 0.l - 1.0 - 2.1 10.0 - 1.8 -
35 0305 - - 1.0 - 2.1 10.0 - 1.8 -
36 0206 0.1 - G.1 - 0.1 10.0 - 1.3 -
27 0307 - - 1.0 - 2.1 10.0 - i.8 -
28 0302 - - 1.0 - 2.1 10.0 - 1.8 -
39 0309 - - 1.0 - 2.1 10.0 - 1.8 -
40 0310 - - 1.0 - Z.1 10,0 - 1.3 -
0400

41 0401 0.1 - - 1.0 0.z - - 7.4 -
4z 0402 0.1 - - 1.0 0.2 - - 7.4 -
42 Q403 0.4 - - 1.0 0,32 - - 7.4 -
44 0404 - - - 1.0 0.3 - - 7.4 -
43 0405 0.3 - - 1.0 0.3 - - 7.4 -
46 Q404 0.3 - - 1.0 0.3 - - 7.4 -
47 0407 - - - 1.0 0.3 - - 7.4 -
42 0402 - - - 1.0 - - - 7.4 -
49  Q40% 0.3 - - 1.0 0.3 - - 7.4 -
50 0410 - - - 1.0 0.3 - - 7.4 -
51 0411 - - - 1.0 D.3 - - 7.4 -
=2 Q0412 0.5 - - 1.0 0.3 - - 7.4 -
52 0413 - - - 1.0 0.3 - - 7.4 -
54 03414 0.1 - - 1.0 0.3 - - 7.4 -
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